
State of Montana - Board of Pardons and Parole  Month: 7-2022 
Final Board Dispositions 
 Parole Hearing 
 DOC ID Offender  Name Crime Eligibility Date  
 3006802 ANDERSON, Nicholas  Glenn CPODD (RDS), CPODD, CPODD 4/1/2021 A 
 Disposition: Parole to an approved DOC plan to include semi restrictive housing only. Must stay at semi restrictive  
 home until further notice by staff and PO. Additional drug and alcohol monitoring as deemed  
 necessary by PO.  Obtain employment within 30 days of release; Regular Chemical Dependency  
 Counseling/Aftercare; Regular Mental Health Counseling/Aftercare; Restricted from drugs/alcohol,  
 recreational marijuana or participating in any medical marijuana program; Restricted from entering  
 any place where gambling takes place; Shall not enter any place where intoxicants are the chief item  
 of sale; Comply with court-ordered conditions. 

 3017201 ASH, Raymond  Douglas Aggravated Assault Felony Assault;   12/31/2020 A 
 CPODD;CPODD, Escape 
 Disposition: Parole upon successful completion of a PRC as an extended stay/inmate worker to an approved DOC 
 plan. Complete CD treatment (3.1) and victim impact at a PRC. Highest level of supervision as  
 deemed necessary by PO. Obtain employment within 30 days of release; Regular Chemical  
 Dependency Counseling/Aftercare; Restricted from drugs/alcohol, recreational marijuana or  
 participating in any medical marijuana program; Restricted from entering any place where gambling  
 takes place; Shall not enter any place where intoxicants are the chief item of sale; Comply with court- 
 ordered conditions; Regular Mental Health Counseling/Aftercare to include medication management;  
 No contact with the victim or victim's family. 

 3032190 ASSANCE, Tristan   Assault W/ A Weapon 4/17/2022 A 
 Disposition: Case continued.  Request an appearance with 120 days of clear conduct. 
 3016322 AZURE, Marcus  John CPODD, Strangulation of a Family  1/24/2020 RcH 
 Member 
 Disposition: Parole rescinded due to institutional misconduct (writeups for fighting and disrupting facility).  Pass to  
 discharge.  Kite BOPP if inmate's appeal of writeups is successful for reappearance.  Newman, Hurd, 
 3019790 AZURE, Anthony   Endangering the Welfare of Children;  7/30/2022 A 
 criminal mischief (RSS); burglary  
 (RSS) Escape 
 Disposition: Waived (Conduct) 
 2137451 BAIER, Ryan  Marshall Burglary; Assault with a Weapon 3/18/2022 A 
 Disposition: Parole upon successful completion of 3.5 CD treatment and a PRC as an inmate worker or extended  
 stay to an approved DOC plan. Can not go to 3.5 CD treatment/PRC until after October 1, 2022.  
 Complete anger management, mental health treatment (if possible a mental health evaluation) and a  
 cognitive based program at a PRC.  Comply with court-ordered conditions, to include restitution;  
 Regular Chemical Dependency Counseling/Aftercare; Restricted from drugs/alcohol, recreational  
 marijuana or participating in any medical marijuana program; Restricted from entering any place  
 where gambling takes place; Shall not enter any place where intoxicants are the chief item of sale;  
 Regular Mental Health Counseling/Aftercare to include medication management; Maintain  
 employment; Participation in ETSS program where available. 

 Crimes: UODW = Use of Dangerous Weapon; SIWC = Sexual Intercourse without Consent; CPODD = Criminal Possession of  
  Dangerous 
 Dispositions: Drugs; CSODD = Criminal Sale of Dangerous Drugs; PFO = Persistent Felony Offender 
  CD/CDC = Chemical Dependency Counseling; MH = Mental Health Counseling; CP && R = Cognitive Principles &&  
  Restructuring;  
 Hearing Types: SOP = Sex Offender Program; TSCTC/ICP = Boot Camp (Treasure State Correctional Training Center/Intensive  
 Challenge Program); UA = Urinalysis Testing 
 A = Appearance; AD = Administrative Decision; AR = Annual Review; CR = Case Review; EC = Executive Clemency;  
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Final Board Dispositions 
 Parole Hearing 
 DOC ID Offender  Name Crime Eligibility Date  
 3024132 BELLYMULE, Jerome  Kyle CPODD; CPODD; Criminal  11/6/2022 A 
 Endangerment: Theft ; Assault  
 w/bodily fluids 2 cts 
 Disposition: Waived (Not ready to see the Bd) 
 3015821 BENTON, Timothy  Danyelle Arson 1/16/2021 A 
 Disposition: Parole to an approved DOC plan. Follow all court ordered conditions, including following all no contact 
 orders.  Obtain employment within 30 days of release: Regular Chemical Dependency  
 Counseling/Aftercare as deemed necessary; Regular Mental Health Counseling/Aftercare as  
 deemed necessary; Restricted from drugs/alcohol, recreational marijuana or participating in any  
 medical marijuana program: Restricted from entering any place where gambling takes place; Shall  
 not enter any place where intoxicants are the chief item of sale; Comply with court-ordered conditions. 

 3013258 BIG HAWK, Sam  III Aggravated Assault; Escape   11/12/2023 A 
 Disposition: Waived (Has sentence to follow) 
 2146292 BIG LEGGINS, Robert   CPODD (RDS); Aggravated Assault 11/6/2011 A 
 Disposition: Parole after successful completion of a PRC to an approved DOC plan to include highest level of  
 supervision as deemed necessary by PO. Regular Chemical Dependency Counseling/Aftercare as  
 deemed necessary by PO; Regular Mental Health Counseling/Aftercare as deemed necessary by PO;  
 Restricted from drugs/alcohol, recreational marijuana or participating in any medical marijuana  
 program: Restricted from entering any place where gambling takes place; Shall not enter any place  
 where intoxicants are the chief item of sale; Comply with court-ordered conditions; Maintain  
 employment and do not change employment without prior approval from PO. No unsupervised contact 
 with minors without prior approval of PO of chaperone. 

 3029232 BIG LEGGINS, Jacinta   Criminal endangerment; escape 2/15/2022 AD-COD 

 Disposition: The Bd approves the following change of disposition:  Encourage participation in any available  
 cognitive-based or rehabilitative programming.  The rest of the disposition is as given. 
 2124945 BIRD, Nathaniel  Erwin PFMA(RSS)(RSS), Theft 8/21/2022 A 
 Disposition: Waived (Conduct) 
 3030679 BIRKS, Michael   Criminal Endangerment A 
 Disposition: Waived (Conduct) 
 3025797 BLACKSMITH, Tyler  Matthew Theft; Escape 4/27/2021 PV 
 Disposition: Parole revoked. No dead time. Violations include laws and conduct, illegal drug use. Pass to  
 2114772 BORSKE, Matthew  Joseph Incest (RSS)(RSS); Burglary  4/8/2016 RcH 
 (RDS)(RSS)(RSS); Sexual Assault - 
 2cts 
 Disposition: No action taken on Parole rescission. Prior conditions/disposition imposed. 

 Crimes: UODW = Use of Dangerous Weapon; SIWC = Sexual Intercourse without Consent; CPODD = Criminal Possession of  
  Dangerous 
 Dispositions: Drugs; CSODD = Criminal Sale of Dangerous Drugs; PFO = Persistent Felony Offender 
  CD/CDC = Chemical Dependency Counseling; MH = Mental Health Counseling; CP && R = Cognitive Principles &&  
  Restructuring;  
 Hearing Types: SOP = Sex Offender Program; TSCTC/ICP = Boot Camp (Treasure State Correctional Training Center/Intensive  
 Challenge Program); UA = Urinalysis Testing 
 A = Appearance; AD = Administrative Decision; AR = Annual Review; CR = Case Review; EC = Executive Clemency;  
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Final Board Dispositions 
 Parole Hearing 
 DOC ID Offender  Name Crime Eligibility Date  
 2096611 BOURNE (THUMM), Shalaine   Escape; CPODD; CPODD(3 cts) 1/23/2024 AR 
 Bourne 
 Disposition: Sentence commencement denied.  Appear when eligible.  Maintain clear conduct. 
 3010429 BOYLAND, Matthew  Garrett Assault w/a Weapon (RSS);  4/15/2018 A 
 Tampering w/Witness; Bail jumping;  
 Criminal Endangerment 
 Disposition: Waived (Conduct) 
 3014519 BRAGG, Ryan  Mitchell Accountability to Burglary - 4cts;  3/19/2021 A 
 Burglary - 4cts 
 Disposition: Waived (Wants to discharge) 
 3012418 BRATTAIN, Natavidad  Vasquez Failing to Register as a Sexual  9/25/2022 A 
 Offender; Theft of Property by  
 Embezzlement; Sexual Assault; SIWC; 
  Sexual Abuse of Children 
 Disposition: Parole denied. Reappear 7-2026. Complete victim impact when it becomes available. Reasons for  
 denial include: Nature and/or severity of offense(s); Parole at this time would diminish seriousness of 
 the offense; Repeat Sexual Offenses; Need for structured reentry plan. 
 3027709 BREKKE, Matthew   A 
 Disposition: Case continued.  Request an appearance with 120 days of clear conduct. 
 3025616 BUCKLEY, Cullen   CPODD; Criminal Poss W/ Intent o  7/2/2022 A 
 Dist; Strangulation of Partner/Family  
 Member 
 Disposition: Case continued.  Request an appearance with 120 days of clear conduct. 
 3008824 BUNSE, Curtis  Peyton Criminal poss of dang drugs; criminal 9/8/2022 
 poss of dang drugs; escape; failure  
 to register as a violent offender; bail  
 jumping 
 Disposition: Parole denied. Reappear 7-2023. Avail yourself to any available risk reduction programming. Maintain  
 clear conduct.  Complete recommended CD treatment. Reasons for denial include Pattern of similar  
 offense(s); Parole at this time would diminish seriousness of the offense; Poor history on supervision. 

   
  
 
 
 
 
 

 Crimes: UODW = Use of Dangerous Weapon; SIWC = Sexual Intercourse without Consent; CPODD = Criminal Possesion of  
  Dangerous 
 Dispositions: Drugs; CSODD = Criminal Sale of Dangerous Drugs; PFO = Persistent Felony Offender 
  CD/CDC = Chemical Dependency Counseling; MH = Mental Health Counseling; CP && R = Cognitive Principles &&  
  Restructuring;  
 Hearing Types: SOP = Sex Offender Program; TSCTC/ICP = Boot Camp (Treasure State Correctional Training Center/Intensive  
 Challenge Program); UA = Urinalysis Testing 
 A = Appearance; AD = Administrative Decision; AR = Annual Review; CR = Case Review; EC = Executive Clemency;  
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State of Montana - Board of Pardons and Parole  Month: 7-2022 
Final Board Dispositions 
 Parole Hearing 
 DOC ID Offender  Name Crime Eligibility Date  
 2002971 BUTLER, Leslie  Damon Assault w/a Weapon -2cts; Tampering 5/16/202 A 
  w/Witnesses 
 Disposition: Obtain updated CD evaluation and comply with CD treatment recommendations.  Parole upon  
 completion of recommended CD treatment and a PRC program.  If recommended CD treatment is  
 less than level 3.5 CD treatment, can do the substance abuse treatment at PRC.  Parole to an  
 approved DOC plan to include the highest level of supervision as deemed necessary by PO.  Regular  
 Chemical Dependency Counseling/Aftercare; Restricted from drugs/alcohol, recreational marijuana  
 or participating in any medical marijuana program; Restricted from entering any place where  
 gambling takes place; Shall not enter any place where intoxicants are the chief item of sale; Comply  
 with court-ordered conditions; Regular Mental Health Counseling/Aftercare to include medication  
 management; Maintain employment approved by PO. 

 3030583 BUTTOLPH, Tyler  Thomas Stalking 10/15/2020 A 
 Disposition: Parole rescinded due to being denied by all PRC's. Maintain clear conduct. Parole after successful  
 completion of a PRC to an approved DOC plan. Highest level of supervision available. Can not go to a 
  PRC until after January 1, 2023.  Complete batterers intervention, victim impact and anger  
 management at a PRC. Regular Chemical Dependency Counseling/Aftercare; Regular Mental Health  
 Counseling/Aftercare; Restricted from drugs/alcohol, recreational marijuana or participating in any  
 medical marijuana program; Restricted from entering any place where gambling takes place; Shall  
 not enter any place where intoxicants are the chief item of sale; No contact with the victim or victim's  
 family; Comply with court-ordered conditions. 

 3025375 CAHOON, Justin  Robert Sexual Intercourse w/o consent 8/7/2019 A 
 Disposition: Parole to an approved DOC plan to include GPS monitoring.  Obtain employment within 30 days of  
 release; Regular Chemical Dependency Counseling/Aftercare; Restricted from drugs/alcohol,  
 recreational marijuana or participating in any medical marijuana program; Restricted from entering  
 any place where gambling takes place; Shall not enter any place where intoxicants are the chief item  
 of sale; Regular Sex Offender Counseling; Comply with conditions set forth from treating therapist.  
 Regular Mental Health Counseling/Aftercare to include medication management, No contact with the  
 victim or victim's family; Comply with court-ordered conditions. 

 3028374 CALDWELL, Kelly  Joe Criminal Endangerment 2CTS 9/24/2020 A 
 Disposition: Waived (Wants to discharge) 
 3022353 CALFROBE, Bradley   Assault on a peace officer; criminal  A 
 endangerment: failure to register as a  
 violent offender 
 Disposition: Waived (Conduct) 
 2111804 CARROLL, Michael  James CPODD (RDS)(disch); Issuing a Bad  12/2/2015 A 
 Check (RDS)(disch); CPODD(disch);  
 Theft (RSS); CPODD w/Intent to  
 Distribute 
 Disposition: Parole denied. Pass to discharge. Reasons for denial include: Nature and/or severity of offense(s);  
 Poor history on supervision; Pattern of similar offense(s). 

 Crimes: UODW = Use of Dangerous Weapon; SIWC = Sexual Intercourse without Consent; CPODD = Criminal Possession of  
  Dangerous 
 Dispositions: Drugs; CSODD = Criminal Sale of Dangerous Drugs; PFO = Persistent Felony Offender 
  CD/CDC = Chemical Dependency Counseling; MH = Mental Health Counseling; CP && R = Cognitive Principles &&  
  Restructuring;  
 Hearing Types: SOP = Sex Offender Program; TSCTC/ICP = Boot Camp (Treasure State Correctional Training Center/Intensive  
 Challenge Program); UA = Urinalysis Testing 
 A = Appearance; AD = Administrative Decision; AR = Annual Review; CR = Case Review; EC = Executive Clemency;  
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State of Montana - Board of Pardons and Parole  Month: 7-2022 
Final Board Dispositions 
 Parole Hearing 
 DOC ID Offender  Name Crime Eligibility Date  
 2019196 CARTER, Billy  Dean Burglary; Burglary 5/19/2021 A 
 Disposition: Parole upon completion of a PRC to an approved DOC plan to include the highest level of supervision 
 as deemed necessary by PO. Complete parenting, CD treatment (2.1) and victim impact at a PRC.   
 Regular Chemical Dependency Counseling/Aftercare; Regular Mental Health Counseling/Aftercare;  
 Restricted from drugs/alcohol, recreational marijuana or participating in any medical marijuana  
 program; Restricted from entering any place where gambling takes place; Shall not enter any place  
 where intoxicants are the chief item of sale; Comply with court-ordered conditions. 

 3021980 CASIANO, Christopher  Candy SIWOC 1/29/2019 RcH 
 Disposition: Parole rescinded; was denied PRC extended stay inmate worker placement.  Parole granted to a  
 DOC approved plan to include Semi-Restrictive Housing for a period of time deemed appropriate by  
 supervising officer and sex offender therapist to the highest level of supervision as deemed  
 necessary by supervising officer. Participate in SOP aftercare (letter of acceptance prior to release).  
 Comply with all court ordered conditions. Subject to GPS monitoring for period as determined by  
 supervising officer Obtain employment within 30 days of release; Regular Chemical Dependency  
 Counseling/Aftercare; Regular Mental Health Counseling/Aftercare; Restricted from drugs/alcohol,  
 recreational marijuana or participating in any medical marijuana program; Restricted from entering  
 any place where gambling takes place; Shall not enter any place where intoxicants are the chief item  
 of sale; Follow all recommendations from approved sex offender treatment  provider. Restriction from  
 Lewis and Clark County. No contact with the victim. 

 3026182 CAYE, Gaige  Alexander Robbery, Criminal Endangerment, 2/15/2020 A 
 Disposition: Parole to an approved DOC plan to semi restrictive housing. Must stay at semi restrictive home  
 (Scoobey's House) until further notice by housing staff and PO. Complete a cognitive based program  
 (T4C) in the community. Participate with Flathead Reentry Program.  Obtain employment within 30  
 days of release; Regular Chemical Dependency Counseling/Aftercare; Regular Mental Health  
 Counseling/Aftercare; Restricted from drugs/alcohol, recreational marijuana or participating in any  
 medical marijuana program; Restricted from entering any place where gambling takes place; Shall  
 not enter any place where intoxicants are the chief item of sale; Comply with court-ordered conditions. 

 33038 CHANDLER, Jamie  Scott Theft 2cts(RSS); Burglary(RSS) (RSS)  10/20/2020 PV 
 (RSS): CPODD w/ intent to Distribute 
 Disposition: Parole revoked. No dead time. Parole to federal detainer. Violations include: Failure to maintain GPS  
 equipment (cut the strap), Absconding, Reporting and Address. 
 2050902 CHANDLER, Kenneth  Martin Criminal Endangerment 7/6/2022 A 
 Disposition: Case continued.  Request an appearance with 120 days of clear conduct. 
 3008580 CHAPMAN, Adam  Clayton Fraudulently Obtaining Dang Drugs  9/6/2022 A 
 as a PFO 
 Disposition: Parole denied. AR 7-2023. Complete recommended CD treatment, victim impact, and anger  
 management. Participate in MH services and medication management. Reasons for denial include:  
 Pattern of similar offense(s); Previous criminal history; Poor history on supervision; Nature and/or  
 severity of offense(s); Need for risk reduction programming. 

 Crimes: UODW = Use of Dangerous Weapon; SIWC = Sexual Intercourse without Consent; CPODD = Criminal Possession of  
  Dangerous 
 Dispositions: Drugs; CSODD = Criminal Sale of Dangerous Drugs; PFO = Persistent Felony Offender 
  CD/CDC = Chemical Dependency Counseling; MH = Mental Health Counseling; CP && R = Cognitive Principles &&  
  Restructuring;  
 Hearing Types: SOP = Sex Offender Program; TSCTC/ICP = Boot Camp (Treasure State Correctional Training Center/Intensive  
 Challenge Program); UA = Urinalysis Testing 
 A = Appearance; AD = Administrative Decision; AR = Annual Review; CR = Case Review; EC = Executive Clemency;  
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State of Montana - Board of Pardons and Parole  Month: 7-2022 
Final Board Dispositions 
 Parole Hearing 
 DOC ID Offender  Name Crime Eligibility Date  
 3009292 CHARLO, Johnny  Shawn Sexual Assault 8/1/2017 A 
 Disposition: Parole upon successful completion of a PRC to an approved DOC plan to the highest level  
 supervision deemed appropriate by DOC.  While at the PRC, participate in batterers intervention  
 programming, victim impact programing and MH counseling and medication management.  Comply  
 with court-ordered conditions; Obtain employment within 30 days of release; Regular Chemical  
 Dependency Counseling/Aftercare; Regular Mental Health Counseling/Aftercare; Restricted from  
 drugs/alcohol, recreational marijuana or participating in any medical marijuana program; Restricted  
 from entering any place where gambling takes place; Shall not enter any place where intoxicants are  
 the chief item of sale; participate in sex offender counseling as deemed appropriate by DOC and sex  

 3026328 CHAVEZ, Brian  James Criminal Endangerment, Theft,  8/10/2021 A 
 Disposition: Waived (Arrived at Alpha 6-8-2022) 
 3017063 CHIPPEWA, Shadric  Macho  Assault w/a Weapon 4/18/2017 A 
 Disposition: Parole upon successful completion of 3.5 CD treatment and a PRC to an approved DOC plan.  
 Additional drug and alcohol monitoring as deemed necessary by PO. Comply with court-ordered  
 conditions, to include restitution; Regular Chemical Dependency Counseling/Aftercare; Restricted  
 from drugs/alcohol, recreational marijuana or participating in any medical marijuana program.  
 Restricted from entering any place where gambling takes place; Shall not enter any place where  
 intoxicants are the chief item of sale; Maintain employment. 

 3027044 CHRISTOPHERSON, Lansten   CPODD, Escape 6/15/2021 A 
 Thomas 
 Disposition: Parole upon successful completion of a PRC to an approved DOC plan. Regular Chemical  
 Dependency Counseling/Aftercare; Restricted from drugs/alcohol, recreational marijuana or  
 participating in any medical marijuana program; Restricted from entering any place where gambling  
 takes place; Shall not enter any place where intoxicants are the chief item of sale; Comply with court- 
 ordered conditions; Maintain employment. 

 3020535 CHRISTY-LACOUNTE, Shonko   Criminal endangerment; theft 9/20/2022 A 
 Disposition: Parole denied. Reappear 07-2023. Work with MH regarding grief and loss. Complete victim impact if it 
  becomes available. Complete a cognitive based program that addresses criminal thoughts and  
 behaviors if it becomes available. Reasons for denial include Nature and/or severity of offense(s);  
 Multiple offenses; Previous criminal history; Poor history on supervision. 
 41986 CLAUSELL, Amuir   Deliberate Homicide; UODW 9/13/2022 A 
 Disposition: Parole denied. Board recognizes inmate's work history and programing. Reappear 7/2028. Reasons  
 for denial include Nature and/or severity of offense(s); Parole at this time would diminish seriousness 
 of the offense; Strong Objection from Criminal Justice Agencies. If victim impact programing  
 becomes available encourages inmate to participate. 
 3021060 COCHRAN, Kelsi   CPODD; CPODD w/ Intent; CPODD;  8/27/2019 PV 
 CPODD 
 Disposition: Parole revoked. No dead time. Pass to discharge. Obtain a new CD evaluation. Violations include:   
 Absconding and Laws and Conduct. 

 Crimes: UODW = Use of Dangerous Weapon; SIWC = Sexual Intercourse without Consent; CPODD = Criminal Possession of  
  Dangerous 
 Dispositions: Drugs; CSODD = Criminal Sale of Dangerous Drugs; PFO = Persistent Felony Offender 
  CD/CDC = Chemical Dependency Counseling; MH = Mental Health Counseling; CP && R = Cognitive Principles &&  
  Restructuring;  
 Hearing Types: SOP = Sex Offender Program; TSCTC/ICP = Boot Camp (Treasure State Correctional Training Center/Intensive  
 Challenge Program); UA = Urinalysis Testing 
 A = Appearance; AD = Administrative Decision; AR = Annual Review; CR = Case Review; EC = Executive Clemency;  
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State of Montana - Board of Pardons and Parole  Month: 7-2022 
Final Board Dispositions 
 Parole Hearing 
 DOC ID Offender  Name Crime Eligibility Date  
 3021712 COLE, Samuel  Cecil Assault on a Peace Officer; Assault  8/10/2019 A 
 w/a Weapon 
 Disposition: Parole upon successful completion of a PRC to an approved DOC plan as an extended stay/inmate  
 worker. Complete recommended CD treatment at a PRC (2.1). Complete batterers intervention at a  
 PRC. Additional drug and alcohol monitoring as deemed necessary by PO. Regular Chemical  
 Dependency Counseling/Aftercare; Regular Mental Health Counseling/Aftercare; Restricted from  
 drugs/alcohol, recreational marijuana or participating in any medical marijuana program; Restricted  
 from entering any place where gambling takes place; Shall not enter any place where intoxicants are  
 the chief item of sale; Comply with court-ordered conditions, to include restitution; Maintain  

 3023528 COTE, Shayla   8/22/2019 A 
 Disposition: Parole after successful completion of a PRC to an approved DOC plan to the highest level of  
 supervision as deemed necessary by PO. Regular Chemical Dependency Counseling/Aftercare;  
 Restricted from drugs/alcohol, recreational marijuana or participating in any medical marijuana  
 program; Restricted from entering any place where gambling takes place; Shall not enter any place  
 where intoxicants are the chief item of sale; Maintain employment and don't change employment  
 without approval from PO.; Comply with court-ordered conditions; Regular Mental Health  

 3027242 COULTER, Bridget   Exploitation o folder person  2/4/2021 A 
 incapacitated person or person with  
 developmental disability; theft of  
 Disposition: Parole after successful completion of CAPS to an approved DOC plan. While participating in CAPS  
 continue with MH services. Comply with court-ordered conditions, to include restitution; Regular  
 Mental Health Counseling/Aftercare; Restricted from drugs/alcohol, recreational marijuana or  
 participating in any medical marijuana program; Restricted from entering any place where gambling  
 takes place; Shall not enter any place where intoxicants are the chief item of sale; Maintain  
 employment; Restricted from maintaining a checking or credit card account. Provide a yearly credit  
 account to your PO. Do make any major purchases or incur any debts/credit without permission from  

 3027471 CUCHINE, David   Criminal Endangerment 12/19/2020 A 
 Disposition: Parole upon successful completion of a PRC. Complete a parenting course and batterers intervention  
 at PRC to an approved DOC plan to the highest level of supervision as deemed necessary by PO.   
 Regular Mental Health Counseling/Aftercare as deemed necessary by PO; Restricted from  
 drugs/alcohol, recreational marijuana or participating in any medical marijuana program; Restricted  
 from entering any place where gambling takes place; Shall not enter any place where intoxicants are  
 the chief item of sale; Comply with other states court ordered conditions; Maintain employment. 

 37687 CURE, Marvin  Lee CPODD; CPODD; CPODD 12/3/2019 A 
 Disposition: Parole to an approved DOC plan to the highest level of supervision as deemed necessary by PO.  
 Complete recommended CD treatment (2.1) in the community. Comply with court-ordered conditions,  
 to include restitution; Obtain employment within 30 days of release; Regular Chemical Dependency  
 Counseling/Aftercare; Regular Mental Health Counseling/Aftercare as deemed necessary by PO;  
 Restricted from drugs/alcohol, recreational marijuana or participating in any medical marijuana  
 program; Restricted from entering any place where gambling takes place; Shall not enter any place  
 where intoxicants are the chief item of sale. 

 Crimes: UODW = Use of Dangerous Weapon; SIWC = Sexual Intercourse without Consent; CPODD = Criminal Possession of  
  Dangerous 
 Dispositions: Drugs; CSODD = Criminal Sale of Dangerous Drugs; PFO = Persistent Felony Offender 
  CD/CDC = Chemical Dependency Counseling; MH = Mental Health Counseling; CP && R = Cognitive Principles &&  
  Restructuring;  
 Hearing Types: SOP = Sex Offender Program; TSCTC/ICP = Boot Camp (Treasure State Correctional Training Center/Intensive  
 Challenge Program); UA = Urinalysis Testing 
 A = Appearance; AD = Administrative Decision; AR = Annual Review; CR = Case Review; EC = Executive Clemency;  
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State of Montana - Board of Pardons and Parole  Month: 7-2022 
Final Board Dispositions 
 Parole Hearing 
 DOC ID Offender  Name Crime Eligibility Date  
 3018069 DAVENPORT, Adrianne  Korin Arson; Theft 11/17/2017 A 
 Disposition: Waived (Conduct) 
 3032018 DAVIS, Benial   Tampering w/or fabricating physical  
 evidence 
 Disposition: Case continued. Needs 120 days of clear conduct. 
 3010384 DEMING, Daniel  Shea Forgery (RSS)(RSS); Criminal  7/11/2017 A 
 Mischief (RSS)(RSS); Escape 
 Disposition: Parole after successful completion of a PRC to an approved DOC plan. Complete a parenting course  
 in the community.  Regular Chemical Dependency Counseling/Aftercare; Regular Mental Health  
 Counseling/Aftercare; Restricted from drugs/alcohol, recreational marijuana or participating in any  
 medical marijuana program; Restricted from entering any place where gambling takes place; Shall  
 not enter any place where intoxicants are the chief item of sale; Maintain employment; Comply with  
 court-ordered conditions, to include restitution. 

 2079096 DEMONTINEY, Lionel  James Aggravated Assault (RSS); Assault on  5/14/2013 A 
 a Peace Officer (RSS); Possession of  
 a Deadly Weapon by a Prisoner  
 (RSS); Assault w/a Bodily Fluid 
 Disposition: Parole upon successful completion of 3.5 CD treatment to an approved DOC plan to include a mental  
 health group home or acceptance to White Sky Hope Center. Need to stay at either mental health  
 group home or White Sky Hope Center until further notice by staff and PO. Highest level of supervision 
 as deemed necessary by PO.  Regular Chemical Dependency Counseling/Aftercare; Restricted from  
 drugs/alcohol, recreational marijuana or participating in any medical marijuana program; Restricted  
 from entering any place where gambling takes place; Shall not enter any place where intoxicants are  
 the chief item of sale; Comply with court-ordered conditions, to include restitution; Regular Mental  
 Health Counseling/Aftercare to include medication management. Employment within confines of  

 3030291 DEVOE, Richard   CPODD; Criminal possession  6/16/2022 AD-COD 
 w/intent to distribute; use or  
 possession of property subject to  
 criminal forfeiture - property subject to  
 Disposition: The Board changes your disposition as follows:  Parole upon completion of CCP to Interstate  
 compact in Wyoming.    Do cog-based programming at CCP.  All other conditions remain. 
 2159139 DONEY, Michael   PFMA (RDS)(RSS); Failure of Violent  9/10/2020 AD-AOSC 
 Offender to Provide Notice of Change  
 of Address; Escape 
 Disposition: The Bd approves the following condition:  90 days of ETSS. 

 Crimes: UODW = Use of Dangerous Weapon; SIWC = Sexual Intercourse without Consent; CPODD = Criminal Possession of  
  Dangerous 
 Dispositions: Drugs; CSODD = Criminal Sale of Dangerous Drugs; PFO = Persistent Felony Offender 
  CD/CDC = Chemical Dependency Counseling; MH = Mental Health Counseling; CP && R = Cognitive Principles &&  
  Restructuring;  
 Hearing Types: SOP = Sex Offender Program; TSCTC/ICP = Boot Camp (Treasure State Correctional Training Center/Intensive  
 Challenge Program); UA = Urinalysis Testing 
 A = Appearance; AD = Administrative Decision; AR = Annual Review; CR = Case Review; EC = Executive Clemency;  
  
 Page 8 of 31 



State of Montana - Board of Pardons and Parole  Month: 7-2022 
Final Board Dispositions 
 Parole Hearing 
 DOC ID Offender  Name Crime Eligibility Date  
 3014700 DORAN, Jaimz    CPODD; CPODD; Criminal  5/26/2020 PV 
 Endangerment; Escape 
 Disposition: Parole revoked. No dead time. Parole upon successful completion of a PRC as an extended stay or  
 inmate worker after 120 days of clear conduct (from 06/21/2022). Complete recommended CD  
 treatment at a PRC. Highest level of supervision as deemed necessary by PO.  Regular Chemical  
 Dependency Counseling/Aftercare; Restricted from drugs/alcohol, recreational marijuana or  
 participating in any medical marijuana program; Restricted from entering any place where gambling  
 takes place; Shall not enter any place where intoxicants are the chief item of sale; Comply with court- 
 ordered conditions; Participation in ETSS program where available; Maintain employment. Violations  
 include residence, travel, reporting, laws and conduct and absconding. 

 2040206 DOUGHERTY, James  Edward 8/6/2019 A 
 Disposition: Parole after successful completion of a PRC to an approved DOC plan to include a semi restrictive  
 living home. Must reside at semi restrictive home until further notice by PO and housing staff. Must  
 follow all rules of semi restrictive housing.  Parole to the highest level of supervision and ETSS. Must  
 participate for ETSS for one (1) year. Continue with financial counseling. Comply with court-ordered  
 conditions, to include restitution; Regular Chemical Dependency Counseling/Aftercare; Regular  
 Mental Health Counseling/Aftercare; Restricted from drugs/alcohol, recreational marijuana or  
 participating in any medical marijuana program; Restricted from entering any place where gambling  
 takes place; Shall not enter any place where intoxicants are the chief item of sale; Maintain  
 employment. Do not change employment without permission from PO. Must be employed while on  
 parole.  Regular Chemical Dependency Counseling/Aftercare; Regular Mental Health  
 Counseling/Aftercare; Restricted from drugs/alcohol, recreational marijuana or participating in any  
 medical marijuana program: Restricted from entering any place where gambling takes place; Shall  
 not enter any place where intoxicants are the chief item of sale; Maintain employment; Comply with  
 court-ordered conditions. 
 3025346 DOUGLAS, Darionn  Tyler Negligent Homicide 9/4/2022 A 
 Disposition: Parole denied. AR 7-2023.  Reasons for denial include Parole at this time would diminish  
 seriousness of the offense; Nature and/or severity of offense(s); Strong Objection from Citizenry. 
 3011997 DRISCOLL, Raymond   CPODD; Carrying a Concealed  11/3/2022 PV 
 Weapon: CPODD 
 Disposition: Parole revoked. No dead time. Reappear when parole eligible. Complete an updated CD  
 assessment and updated sentence calculation. Violations include Laws and Conduct and Alcohol  
 3014375 DUNN, Christina  Haley Issuing Bad Check; CPODD; CPODD; 4/14/2022 A 
  Theft; CPODD; CPODD 
 Disposition: Waived (Conduct) 

 Crimes: UODW = Use of Dangerous Weapon; SIWC = Sexual Intercourse without Consent; CPODD = Criminal Possession of  
  Dangerous 
 Dispositions: Drugs; CSODD = Criminal Sale of Dangerous Drugs; PFO = Persistent Felony Offender 
  CD/CDC = Chemical Dependency Counseling; MH = Mental Health Counseling; CP && R = Cognitive Principles &&  
  Restructuring;  
 Hearing Types: SOP = Sex Offender Program; TSCTC/ICP = Boot Camp (Treasure State Correctional Training Center/Intensive  
 Challenge Program); UA = Urinalysis Testing 
 A = Appearance; AD = Administrative Decision; AR = Annual Review; CR = Case Review; EC = Executive Clemency;  
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State of Montana - Board of Pardons and Parole  Month: 7-2022 
Final Board Dispositions 
 Parole Hearing 
 DOC ID Offender  Name Crime Eligibility Date  
 3029626 EAGLE FEATHERS, Taj   Attempted burglary; burglary 5/19/2021 A 
 Disposition: Parole upon successful completion of a PRC as an extended stay or inmate worker to an approved  
 DOC plan. Complete cognitive based program and CD treatment at a PRC. Comply with court- 
 ordered conditions, to include restitution; Regular Chemical Dependency Counseling/Aftercare;  
 Regular Mental Health Counseling/Aftercare to include medication management; Restricted from  
 drugs/alcohol, recreational marijuana or participating in any medical marijuana program; Restricted  
 from entering any place where gambling takes place; Shall not enter any place where intoxicants are  
 the chief item of sale; Maintain employment. 

 2070871 EDWARDS, David  Ray SIWOC - 9cts(RSS)(RSS) 12/19/2018 A 
 Disposition: Parole denied. AR 7-2023. Obtain a sex offender review. Participate in MH counseling. Maintain clear  
 conduct. Poor history on supervision; Need for risk reduction programming; Nature and/or severity of  
 offense(s); Poor history in community placement. 
 3030552 EGGLESTON, Brock   Criminal Endangerment 2/2/2022 A 
 Disposition: Case continued.  Request an appearance with 120 days of clear conduct. 
 2105384 FASSETT, Jacob  Michael DUI (RSS); CPODD /w Intent to  12/4/2020 A 
 Distribute; CPODD; CPODD, Theft 
 Disposition: Parole after successful completion of 3.5 CD treatment and a PRC as an extended stay or inmate  
 worker to an approved DOC plan to include drug and alcohol monitoring and highest level of  
 supervision as deemed necessary by PO. Take a cognitive based program at a PRC. Regular  
 Chemical Dependency Counseling/Aftercare as deemed necessary by PO; Restricted from  
 drugs/alcohol, recreational marijuana or participating in any medical marijuana program; Restricted  
 from entering any place where gambling takes place; Shall not enter any place where intoxicants are  
 the chief item of sale; Comply with court-ordered conditions; Maintain employment. 

 3027926 FENNELLY, Faline  Esta-Marie Criminal Endangerment; Burglary 1/6/2022 A 
 Disposition: Waived (Conduct) 
 44314 FORD, Lori  Ann DUI; DUI 11/13/2020 A 
 Disposition: Parole denied. Reappear 10-2022 with a structured parole plan to include a step-down residency and  
 employment.  Reasons for denial include Need for structured reentry plan. 
 3003998 FOX, Ralph  Leon Sexual Assault - 2cts; Failure to  4/20/2020 A 
 Register as a Sexual Offender 
 Disposition: Waived (Never wants to see the Bd) 
 2087803 FRANCISCO, Awndray  Lynn Theft; Assault on Peace Officer;  6/10/2022 A 
 Criminal Endangerment 
 Disposition: Waived (Conduct) 

 Crimes: UODW = Use of Dangerous Weapon; SIWC = Sexual Intercourse without Consent; CPODD = Criminal Possession of  
  Dangerous 
 Dispositions: Drugs; CSODD = Criminal Sale of Dangerous Drugs; PFO = Persistent Felony Offender 
  CD/CDC = Chemical Dependency Counseling; MH = Mental Health Counseling; CP && R = Cognitive Principles &&  
  Restructuring;  
 Hearing Types: SOP = Sex Offender Program; TSCTC/ICP = Boot Camp (Treasure State Correctional Training Center/Intensive  
 Challenge Program); UA = Urinalysis Testing 
 A = Appearance; AD = Administrative Decision; AR = Annual Review; CR = Case Review; EC = Executive Clemency;  
  
 Page 10 of 31 



State of Montana - Board of Pardons and Parole  Month: 7-2022 
Final Board Dispositions 
 Parole Hearing 
 DOC ID Offender  Name Crime Eligibility Date  
 44696 FRANK, Kelly  Allen Escape 5/19/2011 A 
 Disposition: Parole to an approved DOC plan to include semi restrictive housing only. Must stay at semi restrictive  
 housing until further notice by housing staff and PO. Comply with all the rules of semi restrictive  
 hosing. Highest level of supervision deemed necessary by PO. Comply with court-ordered conditions, 
 to include restitution; Obtain employment within 30 days of release; Restricted from drugs/alcohol,  
 recreational marijuana or participating in any medical marijuana program; Restricted from entering  
 any place where gambling takes place; Shall not enter any place where intoxicants are the chief item  

 46486 FREEMAN, Curtis  Dewayne Theft; Criminal Endangerment;  4/2/2018 AD-AOSC 
 CPODD; CPODD 
 Disposition: The Bd approves the following special condition:  ETSS referral to alternatives be added from  
 employment development and drug/alcohol testing for 60 days. 
 3028613 FRENCH, Daniel   Sexual Abuse of Children 9/3/2020 A 
 Disposition: Parole denied. AR 7-2023. Reapply and participate in SOPII. Continue clear conduct. Reasons for  
 denial include: Need for risk reduction programming; Nature and/or severity of offense(s); Sex  
 offender treatment. 
 3000669 FUHRMAN, Alex  Richard Aggravated Assault; SIWOC, Failure to 6/19/2020 RcH 
  register as a Sexual Offender 
 Disposition: Board finds inmate has not been accepted into semi restrictive housing to date.  However, Board  
 takes no action to rescind parole at this time.  Continue to apply to semi-restrictive housing facilities.   
 Current disposition/conditions remain in effect.  Kite Board if unable to obtain semi-restrictive housing 
  acceptance after reasonable time/effort. 
 3024806 GALLAGHER, Thomas  Joseph Assault with a weapon; Tampering  12/11/2021 A 
 with Witnesses; Intimidation 
 Disposition: Waived (Treatment) 
 3027138 GALLEGOS, Liam  Micail Criminal Endangerment, Accountability 8/16/2020 A 
  Burglary, Accountability Burglary,  
 Escape 
 Disposition: Parole after successful completion of a PRC as an extended stay or inmate worker to an approved  
 DOC plan to include an IC to TN. Complete victim impact at a PRC.  Comply with court-ordered  
 conditions, to include restitution; Obtain employment within 30 days of release; Regular Chemical  
 Dependency Counseling/Aftercare; Regular Mental Health Counseling/Aftercare; Restricted from  
 drugs/alcohol, recreational marijuana or participating in any medical marijuana program; Restricted  
 from entering any place where gambling takes place; Shall not enter any place where intoxicants are  
 the chief item of sale; Comply with other states court ordered conditions. 

 3029363 GARDIPE, Amiel   Assault with a weapon; Failure to  5/27/2022 A 
 register as a violent offender 
 Disposition: Case continued.  Request an appearance with 120 days of clear conduct. 

 Crimes: UODW = Use of Dangerous Weapon; SIWC = Sexual Intercourse without Consent; CPODD = Criminal Possession of  
  Dangerous 
 Dispositions: Drugs; CSODD = Criminal Sale of Dangerous Drugs; PFO = Persistent Felony Offender 
  CD/CDC = Chemical Dependency Counseling; MH = Mental Health Counseling; CP && R = Cognitive Principles &&  
  Restructuring;  
 Hearing Types: SOP = Sex Offender Program; TSCTC/ICP = Boot Camp (Treasure State Correctional Training Center/Intensive  
 Challenge Program); UA = Urinalysis Testing 
 A = Appearance; AD = Administrative Decision; AR = Annual Review; CR = Case Review; EC = Executive Clemency;  
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State of Montana - Board of Pardons and Parole  Month: 7-2022 
Final Board Dispositions 
 Parole Hearing 
 DOC ID Offender  Name Crime Eligibility Date  
 33388 GARDIPEE, Merle  Joseph Criminal Endangerment; Burglary,  6/20/2015 A 
 CPODD, (RSS), CPODD, Assault w/ a  
 weapon 
 Disposition: Waived (Working on an appropriate plan for success) 
 3023448 GARRETT, Dakota   Assault W/ A Weapon 5/28/2019 A 
 Disposition: Case continued.  Request an appearance with 120 days of clear conduct. 
 3006057 GEE, Tory  Vincent Burglary, Escape, Criminal  5/16/2011 AR 
 Endangerment, Tampering w/ witness 
  or informant, Theft, Theft 
 Disposition: Parole denied. Reappear 7-2023. Complete victim impact, anger management, and any other  
 cognitive based programming that becomes available. Reasons for denial include: Nature and/or  
 severity of offense(s); Multiple offenses; Need for risk reduction programming; Previous criminal  
 2076628 GIBSON, Jesse  William Criminal Endangerment - 2cts 5/2/2019 A 
 Disposition: Parole after successful completion of 3.5 CD treatment to an approved DOC plan to the highest level  
 of supervision deemed necessary by the PO. Comply with court-ordered conditions, to include  
 restitution; Obtain employment within 30 days of release; Regular Chemical Dependency  
 Counseling/Aftercare; Restricted from drugs/alcohol, recreational marijuana or participating in any  
 medical marijuana program; Restricted from entering any place where gambling takes place; Shall  
 not enter any place where intoxicants are the chief item of sale; Regular Mental Health  
 Counseling/Aftercare to include medication management. 

 3030299 GOCHIS, Noah   Assault W/ a Weapon; Robbery 2/28/2022 A 
 Disposition: Case continued.  Request an appearance with 120 days of clear conduct. 
 2006226 GRANT, Alvin  Lee Jr. CPODD; escape 9/21/2021 A 
 Disposition: Parole to an approved DOC plan to include semi restrictive housing only. Must stay at semi restrictive  
 housing until further notice by staff and PO.  Highest level of supervision as deemed necessary by PO. 
 Complete recommended CD treatment in the community.  Obtain employment within 30 days of  
 release; Regular Chemical Dependency Counseling/Aftercare; Regular Mental Health  
 Counseling/Aftercare if deemed necessary by PO; Restricted from drugs/alcohol, recreational  
 marijuana or participating in any medical marijuana program; Restricted from entering any place  
 where gambling takes place; Shall not enter any place where intoxicants are the chief item of sale;  

 3022625 GRIMSHAW, Philip   Sexual Intercourse w/o consent A 
 Disposition: Case continued.  Request an appearance with 120 days of clear conduct. 
 3006530 GUA, Paul  Tyrone CPODD, Aggravated Assault Felony  8/14/2020 A 
 assault 
 Disposition: Waived (Wants to discharge) 
 3007811 GUCCIONE, Stephanie  Lynn CPODD; CPODD 8/21/2022 A 
 Disposition: Waived (Conduct) 

 Crimes: UODW = Use of Dangerous Weapon; SIWC = Sexual Intercourse without Consent; CPODD = Criminal Possession of  
  Dangerous 
 Dispositions: Drugs; CSODD = Criminal Sale of Dangerous Drugs; PFO = Persistent Felony Offender 
  CD/CDC = Chemical Dependency Counseling; MH = Mental Health Counseling; CP && R = Cognitive Principles &&  
  Restructuring;  
 Hearing Types: SOP = Sex Offender Program; TSCTC/ICP = Boot Camp (Treasure State Correctional Training Center/Intensive  
 Challenge Program); UA = Urinalysis Testing 
 A = Appearance; AD = Administrative Decision; AR = Annual Review; CR = Case Review; EC = Executive Clemency;  
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State of Montana - Board of Pardons and Parole  Month: 7-2022 
Final Board Dispositions 
 Parole Hearing 
 DOC ID Offender  Name Crime Eligibility Date  
 3030155 GUSTAD, Ethan   Theft; assault with a weapon 9/28/2022 A 
 Disposition: Waived (Conduct) 
 2126458 GWYNN, Landin  J DUI (RSS); Assault on a Peace Officer 10/19/2017 A 
  (RSS); Criminal Mischief (RSS);  
 Disposition: Waived (No reason given) 
 3019473 HAGADON, Daniel  Lee Theft, CPODD, Escape 11/17/2020 A 
 Disposition: Waived (Conduct) 
 3026548 HALE, Laura  Lee Criminal Endangerment 9/7/2020 A 
 Disposition: Parole upon successful completion of 3.5 CD treatment to an approved DOC plan that would include  
 an interstate compact to UT only.  Regular Chemical Dependency Counseling/Aftercare; Restricted  
 from drugs/alcohol, recreational marijuana or participating in any medical marijuana program;  
 Restricted from entering any place where gambling takes place; Shall not enter any place where  
 intoxicants are the chief item of sale; Regular Mental Health Counseling/Aftercare to include  
 medication management; Comply with court-ordered conditions; Comply with other states court  
 ordered conditions; Employment within the confines of social security. 

 3023850 HANDO, Trell   Robbery 11/23/2018 A 
 Disposition: Sentence commencement denied.  Appear when eligible. 
 3013411 HARLSON, Leon  Andrew 2/7/2019 AD-AOSC 

 Disposition: The Bd approves the following added special conditions:  ETSS for ninety (90) days with GPS, CP&UR 
  and weekly itineraries.  No firearms or other weapons. 
 3027072 HARNEY, Geoffrey  Scott Strangulation of Partner/Family  7/7/2020 AD 
 Member: Tampering w/ Witnesses:  
 Assault w/a weapon 
 Disposition: The Bd approves the following special conditions:  You are required to complete ISP.  You must pay  
 $1,000 to your fines and fees in Custer County. 
 3030696 HARTZELL, Ashley  Marie Criminal Endangerment 5/15/2021 A 
 Disposition: Waived (Conduct) 
 3006605 HARWOOD, Jessy  James Zacharia Robbery; Criminal endangerment;  3/28/2020 A 
 Criminal Mischief 
 Disposition: Case continued.  Request an appearance with 120 days of clear conduct. 
 3027268 HAUSER, Andy  Jack Tampering/ witnesses or informants,  10/2/2020 AD-AOSC 
 Violation of Order of Protection 
 Disposition: The Bd approves the following added special condition:  ETSS - TSS- 60 days to include GPS, drug  
 patch and application assistance. 

 Crimes: UODW = Use of Dangerous Weapon; SIWC = Sexual Intercourse without Consent; CPODD = Criminal Possession of  
  Dangerous 
 Dispositions: Drugs; CSODD = Criminal Sale of Dangerous Drugs; PFO = Persistent Felony Offender 
  CD/CDC = Chemical Dependency Counseling; MH = Mental Health Counseling; CP && R = Cognitive Principles &&  
  Restructuring;  
 Hearing Types: SOP = Sex Offender Program; TSCTC/ICP = Boot Camp (Treasure State Correctional Training Center/Intensive  
 Challenge Program); UA = Urinalysis Testing 
 A = Appearance; AD = Administrative Decision; AR = Annual Review; CR = Case Review; EC = Executive Clemency;  
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State of Montana - Board of Pardons and Parole  Month: 7-2022 
Final Board Dispositions 
 Parole Hearing 
 DOC ID Offender  Name Crime Eligibility Date  
 2116014 HAWTHORNE, Timothey  Eugene SIWOC 1/20/2011 AD-COD 

 Disposition: The Bd approves the following change of disposition:  Parole upon successful completion of pre- 
 release to include the Veterans Re-entry program to a DOC approved plan. All other conditions  
 2116014 HAWTHORNE, Timothey  Eugene SIWOC 1/20/2011 A 
 Disposition: Parole upon successful completion of a PRC to an approved DOC plan. Comply with court-ordered  
 conditions, to include restitution; Obtain employment within parameters within SSI; Restricted from  
 drugs/alcohol, recreational marijuana or participating in any medical marijuana program; Restricted  
 from entering any place where gambling takes place; Shall not enter any place where intoxicants are  
 the chief item of sale; Regular Sex Offender Counseling; Comply with conditions set forth from  

 2086459 HEARN, Ronald  Alan Jr. CPODD (RDS); Criminal  5/3/2022 A 
 Endangerment; CPODD 
 Disposition: Case continued.  Request an appearance with 120 days of clear conduct. 
 3026322 HEAVYRUNNER, Sylvia  Renee A 
 Disposition: Waived (Conduct) 
 2043516 HEINBERG, Darin  Edward Criminal Mischief (RSS)(RSS);  9/22/2018 PV 
 Assault on a Peace Officer - 2cts 
 Disposition: Parole revoked. No dead time. Reappear 12-2022. Comply with mental health. Provide a structured  
 parole plan at your next appearance that includes mental health services.  Violations include Laws  
 and Conduct. 
 3031099 HESS, Darrin   Burglary; Criminal Mischief 7/18/2022 A 
 Disposition: Case continued.  Request an appearance with 120 days of clear conduct. 
 3031818 HOLLOWAY, Michael   Criminal Endangerment 6/27/2022 A 
 Disposition: Waived (Conduct) 
 3016417 HOLMES, Nicole   Theft; Theft; Theft 6/10/2020 A 
 Disposition: Parole upon successful completion of a PRC to an approved DOC plan. Participate in MH and CD  
 treatment at a PRC. Comply with court-ordered conditions, to include restitution; Regular Chemical  
 Dependency Counseling/Aftercare; Restricted from drugs/alcohol, recreational marijuana or  
 participating in any medical marijuana program; Restricted from entering any place where gambling  
 takes place; Shall not enter any place where intoxicants are the chief item of sale; Maintain  
 employment; Regular Mental Health Counseling/Aftercare to include medication management. 

 39699 HOLMQUIST, Jeremy  Christopher Failure to Register as a Sexual  8/14/2022 A 
 Offender (RSS); Failure to Register as 
  a Sexual Offender; Failure to Register 
  as a Sexual Offender 
 Disposition: Case continued. Needs 120 days of clear conduct. 

 Crimes: UODW = Use of Dangerous Weapon; SIWC = Sexual Intercourse without Consent; CPODD = Criminal Possession of  
  Dangerous 
 Dispositions: Drugs; CSODD = Criminal Sale of Dangerous Drugs; PFO = Persistent Felony Offender 
  CD/CDC = Chemical Dependency Counseling; MH = Mental Health Counseling; CP && R = Cognitive Principles &&  
  Restructuring;  
 Hearing Types: SOP = Sex Offender Program; TSCTC/ICP = Boot Camp (Treasure State Correctional Training Center/Intensive  
 Challenge Program); UA = Urinalysis Testing 
 A = Appearance; AD = Administrative Decision; AR = Annual Review; CR = Case Review; EC = Executive Clemency;  
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State of Montana - Board of Pardons and Parole  Month: 7-2022 
Final Board Dispositions 
 Parole Hearing 
 DOC ID Offender  Name Crime Eligibility Date  
 3030048 HOLMSTROM, Joseph  Vernon Burglary 9/30/2022 A 
 Disposition: Case continued.  Request an appearance with 120 days of clear conduct. 
 3024728 HOULE, Dakota   Robbery, Theft 12/8/2019 A 
 Disposition: Waived (Can not see the Board at MDIU) 
 3010964 HOUSE, Timothy   SIWC A 
 Disposition: Case continued.  Request an appearance with 120 days of clear conduct. 
 2155237 HOWARD, Kenneth  John Robbery (RDS)(RSS)(RSS); Burglary  9/23/2022 A 
 (RSS)(RSS);  Violation of a  
 protective order;  Poss of deadly  
 weapon by prisoner 
 Disposition: Parole to federal sentence. 
 2120838 JAHA, Kalled  S. CDODD on or near School Property -  10/10/2020 RcH 
 2cts 
 Disposition: Parole rescinded due to new felony federal charges. Parole to federal sentence. 
 3018318 JAMES, Randall   CPODD; CPODD A 
 Disposition: Parole to DOC approved plan to include semi restrictive housing. Must remain at semi restrictive  
 housing for period deemed appropriate by PO and comply with all rules of the facility.  Complete  
 recommended CD-RP in community and then participate in CD aftercare activities as deemed by PO.  
 Submit to highest level of supervision deemed necessary by PO. Regular Mental Health  
 Counseling/Aftercare to include medication management.  Maintain employment approved by PO.  
 Restricted from drugs/alcohol, recreational marijuana or participating in any medical marijuana  
 program. Restricted from entering any place where gambling takes place. Shall not enter any place  
 where intoxicants are the chief item of sale. Comply with court-ordered conditions. 

 3030047 JOHNS, Coby  James Theft 6/16/2021 A 
 Disposition: Waived (Conduct) 
 3008126 JOHNSON, Trevor   CDODD 12/1/2019 PV 
 Disposition: Parole revoked. No dead time. Parole upon successful completion of a PRC (can not go to a PRC  
 until 120 days of CC beginning from 5 7 2022). Complete recommended CD treatment at a PRC.  
 Parole to an approved DOC plan to include ISP and ETSS if available. Regular Chemical Dependency 
 Counseling/Aftercare; Restricted from drugs/alcohol, recreational marijuana or participating in any  
 medical marijuana program; Restricted from entering any place where gambling takes place; Shall  
 not enter any place where intoxicants are the chief item of sale; Comply with court-ordered conditions;  
 Maintain employment.  Violations include: Laws and conduct, Residence, Illegal drug use and  

 2076800 JOHNSTON, Chad  Jacob Escape; Theft 3/7/2019 PV 
 Disposition: Parole revoked. No dead time. Pass to discharge (12-5-22). The board finds that the MIIG was  
 exhausted. Work with case manager to establish CD services before beginning probation. Violations  
 include: Reporting, illegal drug use, laws and conduct.  No finding as to alleged residence violation. 

 Crimes: UODW = Use of Dangerous Weapon; SIWC = Sexual Intercourse without Consent; CPODD = Criminal Possession of  
  Dangerous 
 Dispositions: Drugs; CSODD = Criminal Sale of Dangerous Drugs; PFO = Persistent Felony Offender 
  CD/CDC = Chemical Dependency Counseling; MH = Mental Health Counseling; CP && R = Cognitive Principles &&  
  Restructuring;  
 Hearing Types: SOP = Sex Offender Program; TSCTC/ICP = Boot Camp (Treasure State Correctional Training Center/Intensive  
 Challenge Program); UA = Urinalysis Testing 
 A = Appearance; AD = Administrative Decision; AR = Annual Review; CR = Case Review; EC = Executive Clemency;  
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State of Montana - Board of Pardons and Parole  Month: 7-2022 
Final Board Dispositions 
 Parole Hearing 
 DOC ID Offender  Name Crime Eligibility Date  
 3022859 JOHNSTON, Patrick  John CPODD; Aggravated assault; criminal  7/23/2022 A 
 endangerment 
 Disposition: Waived (Conduct) 
 3027974 LABOR, Dustin   Violation of order of protection (2 cts);  7/9/2022 A 
 Escape 
 Disposition: Waived (Conduct) 
 3028048 LAMB, Ryan  Cody Negligent Homicide 9/6/2021 AD 
 Disposition: Parole denied. Reappear 07-2023. Obtain victim impact and anger management when it becomes  
 available. Obtain recommended CD treatment (CD relapse) if it becomes available.  Reasons for  
 denial include: Nature and/or severity of offense(s); Need for risk reduction programming; Strong  
 Objection from Criminal Justice Agencies; Parole at this time would diminish seriousness of the  
 3030695 LAMBERTSEN, Shaun   Burglary 7/22/2022 A 
 Disposition: Case continued.  Request an appearance with 120 days of clear conduct. 
 3025530 LANCE, Sandi  Mae CPODD 11/11/2020 A 
 Disposition: Parole upon successful completion of a PRC to the highest level of supervision as deemed  
 necessary by PO. Complete recommended CD treatment (2.1) at a PRC. Regular Chemical  
 Dependency Counseling/Aftercare; Restricted from drugs/alcohol, recreational marijuana or  
 participating in any medical marijuana program; Restricted from entering any place where gambling  
 takes place; Shall not enter any place where intoxicants are the chief item of sale; Comply with court- 
 ordered conditions; Maintain employment; Participation in ETSS program where available. 

 2155271 LARSON, Thomas  Keith Deliberate Homicide 5/16/2013 AD 
 Disposition: CDFS - Denied 
 3028909 LEEPER, Andrew  Michael Assault with a weapon 10/11/2020 A 
 Disposition: Waived (Inmate worker) 
 3024293 LINWOOD, Eugene  Allen JR CPODD; Theft; Forgery; CPODD 7/26/2019 A 
 Disposition: Parole upon successful completion of a PRC to an approved DOC plan to the highest level of  
 supervision as deemed necessary by PO. While at a PRC participate in MH counseling (including  
 medication management) and complete victim impact, chemical dependency aftercare as well as a  
 cognitive based program.  Comply with court-ordered conditions, to include restitution; Regular  
 Chemical Dependency Counseling/Aftercare; Restricted from drugs/alcohol, recreational marijuana  
 or participating in any medical marijuana program; Restricted from entering any place where  
 gambling takes place; Shall not enter any place where intoxicants are the chief item of sale; Maintain  
 employment; Regular Mental Health Counseling/Aftercare to include medication management. 

 Crimes: UODW = Use of Dangerous Weapon; SIWC = Sexual Intercourse without Consent; CPODD = Criminal Possession of  
  Dangerous 
 Dispositions: Drugs; CSODD = Criminal Sale of Dangerous Drugs; PFO = Persistent Felony Offender 
  CD/CDC = Chemical Dependency Counseling; MH = Mental Health Counseling; CP && R = Cognitive Principles &&  
  Restructuring;  
 Hearing Types: SOP = Sex Offender Program; TSCTC/ICP = Boot Camp (Treasure State Correctional Training Center/Intensive  
 Challenge Program); UA = Urinalysis Testing 
 A = Appearance; AD = Administrative Decision; AR = Annual Review; CR = Case Review; EC = Executive Clemency;  
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State of Montana - Board of Pardons and Parole  Month: 7-2022 
Final Board Dispositions 
 Parole Hearing 
 DOC ID Offender  Name Crime Eligibility Date  
 14402 LIONSHOWS, Isaac  David DUI 4th Offense; Assault w/ a  A 
 Weapon, DUI 4th Offense 
 Disposition: Parole denied. AR 7-2023. Complete recommended level 3.5 CD treatment and cognitive based  
 programs   Reasons for denial include: Nature and/or severity of offenses; Multiple offenses; Pattern  
 of similar offenses; Need for risk reduction programming; Poor history on community supervision;  
 Strong Objection from Criminal Justice Authorities. 
 3013081 LITTLEBIRD, Shaylene  Rose CPODD; CPODD (RSS); Escape 3/8/2017 A 
 Disposition: Waived (Discharging) 
 3013767 LITTLECOYOTE, Sky   Burglary 7/9/2021 A 
 Disposition: Waived (Conduct) 
 2153291 LITTLELIGHT, Margaret   6/30/2017 A 
 Disposition: Waived (Conduct) 
 2052766 LODMELL, Cody  Russell  CPODD w/Intent to Distribute 2/25/2016 PV 
 Disposition: Parole revoked. No dead time. Pass to discharge. Taking any available programing which addresses  
 chemical dependency issues. Violations include laws and conduct. 
 2008933 LOWE, Michelle   Criminal Possession with Intent to  5/9/2020 A 
 Distribute; Use or Possession of  
 Property Subject to Criminal Forfeiture 
 Disposition: Parole after successful completion of the Culinary Arts Program followed by a PRC as an inmate  
 worker to an approved DOC plan.  Complete recommended CD treatment (2.1) while participating in  
 CAPS.  Regular Chemical Dependency Counseling/Aftercare; Restricted from drugs/alcohol,  
 recreational marijuana or participating in any medical marijuana program; Restricted from entering  
 any place where gambling takes place; Shall not enter any place where intoxicants are the chief item  
 of sale; Comply with court-ordered conditions; Maintain employment and obtain permission from PO  
 prior to changing employment. 

 3002280 LOWMAN, Gary  Wayne CPODD, Criminal Endangerment,  3/5/2022 A 
 Sexual Abuse of Children, Sexual  
 Abuse of Children 
 Disposition: Parole denied. Reappear 7-2023. Complete CCP skills and SOPII. Reasons for denial include:  
 Nature and/or severity of offense(s); Multiple offenses; Poor history in community placement; Previous 
  criminal history. 
 46893 MAINWARING, Jonathan  Michael Mitigated Deliberate Homicide (RSS);  12/7/2025 A 
 Assault on a Minor as a PFO, Escape   
  ***STF**** 
 Disposition: Commencement request denied.  Appear when parole eligible. 
 3026141 MANNING, Aaron  Matthew Sexual Intercourse w/o consent 12/5/2019 A 
 Disposition: Parole upon successful completion of SOP II to federal sentence. 

 Crimes: UODW = Use of Dangerous Weapon; SIWC = Sexual Intercourse without Consent; CPODD = Criminal Possession of  
  Dangerous 
 Dispositions: Drugs; CSODD = Criminal Sale of Dangerous Drugs; PFO = Persistent Felony Offender 
  CD/CDC = Chemical Dependency Counseling; MH = Mental Health Counseling; CP && R = Cognitive Principles &&  
  Restructuring;  
 Hearing Types: SOP = Sex Offender Program; TSCTC/ICP = Boot Camp (Treasure State Correctional Training Center/Intensive  
 Challenge Program); UA = Urinalysis Testing 
 A = Appearance; AD = Administrative Decision; AR = Annual Review; CR = Case Review; EC = Executive Clemency;  
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State of Montana - Board of Pardons and Parole  Month: 7-2022 
Final Board Dispositions 
 Parole Hearing 
 DOC ID Offender  Name Crime Eligibility Date  
 3022140 MARCIAL-RAMOS, Miguel  Antonio  Theft; Theft; Robbery 12/18/2019 AR 
 Jose 
 Disposition: Parole denied. Reappear 11-2022. Maintain clear conduct. Avail yourself to any available  
 programming.  Reasons for denial include Poor Institutional Conduct; Need for risk reduction  
 programming; Need for structured reentry plan. 
 3028682 MARCINIAK, Jackson   CPODD 5/28/2021 A 
 Disposition: Waived (Conduct) 
 3009551 MARCUM, Keith  Ralph DUI; CPODD 12/20/2015 A 
 Disposition: Case continued.  In Jail. 
 29802 McCANN, Antonio  Shea Failure to register as a violent  9/18/2022 A 
 offender; CPODD; CPODD; CPODD  
 w/ intent to dist; Use or poss of  
 property subject criminal forfeiture 
 Disposition: Parole denied. Reappear 07-2023. Resolve pending charges in Idaho. Reasons for denial include:  
 Multiple offenses; Nature and/or severity of offenses; Prior criminal history; Pattern of similar offenses; 
 Poor history on community supervision. 
 2108967 MCCORKLE, Casey  Robert Issuing a Bad Check; Criminal  8/9/2010 A 
 Mischief; CPODD (RDS); Escape,  
 Criminal Mischief (RSS) 
 Disposition: Parole to an approved DOC plan to include the highest level of supervision as deemed necessary by  
 PO. Complete a cognitive based program in the community. Complete any programming as deemed  
 necessary by PO. Comply with court-ordered conditions, to include restitution; Obtain employment  
 within 30 days of release; Restricted from drugs/alcohol, recreational marijuana or participating in any 
 medical marijuana program; Restricted from entering any place where gambling takes place; Shall  
 not enter any place where intoxicants are the chief item of sale. 

 2130476 MCCOY, Michael  Joseph CDODD, Endangering the Welfare of  1/28/2020 A 
 Children 
 Disposition: Parole denied. Reappear 7 2023. Complete victim impact if it becomes available. Reasons for denial  
 include: Strong Objection from Criminal Justice Agencies; Need for structured reentry plan; Nature  
 and/or severity of offense(s); Need for risk reduction programming. 
 3014446 MCDONALD-BOCK, Elijah   CPODD; Strangulation of a Partner of  2/24/2019 A 
 Family Member 
 Disposition: Waived (Wants to discharge) 
 3009210 MEDICINE TOP, Chalan   Escape 1/7/2020 PV 
 Disposition: Parole revoked. No dead time. Reappear 1-2023. Complete an updated CD evaluation and follow all  
 recommendations. Avail yourself to any available cognitive based programming. Maintain clear  
 conduct.  Violations include: Employment and absconding. 

 Crimes: UODW = Use of Dangerous Weapon; SIWC = Sexual Intercourse without Consent; CPODD = Criminal Possession of  
  Dangerous 
 Dispositions: Drugs; CSODD = Criminal Sale of Dangerous Drugs; PFO = Persistent Felony Offender 
  CD/CDC = Chemical Dependency Counseling; MH = Mental Health Counseling; CP && R = Cognitive Principles &&  
  Restructuring;  
 Hearing Types: SOP = Sex Offender Program; TSCTC/ICP = Boot Camp (Treasure State Correctional Training Center/Intensive  
 Challenge Program); UA = Urinalysis Testing 
 A = Appearance; AD = Administrative Decision; AR = Annual Review; CR = Case Review; EC = Executive Clemency;  
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State of Montana - Board of Pardons and Parole  Month: 7-2022 
Final Board Dispositions 
 Parole Hearing 
 DOC ID Offender  Name Crime Eligibility Date  
 3008067 MEDLEY, Nathaniel   SIWOC; Sexual Assault 1/3/2022 A 
 Disposition: Case continued.  Request an appearance with 120 days of clear conduct. 
 3029041 MERCER, Corby   Strangulation of partner/family  5/5/2022 A 
 member (RSS); Strangulation of  
 partner/family member 
 Disposition: Parole Denied.  Reappear 7-2023.  Reasons for denial: Nature and/or severity of offense(s); Need for  
 risk reduction programming; Need for structured reentry plan; Parole at this time would diminish  
 seriousness of the offense; Pattern of similar offense(s). Encourage you to participate in anger  
 management and victim impact programing if available. 
 3011366 MERGENTHALER, Denise  Danell CPODD; Theft 3/28/2019 A 
 Disposition: Parole upon successful completion of a PRC to an approved DOC plan. Obtain recommended CD  
 treatment and continue MH counseling at a PRC. Comply with court-ordered conditions, to include  
 restitution; Regular Chemical Dependency Counseling/Aftercare; Regular Mental Health  
 Counseling/Aftercare; Restricted from drugs/alcohol, recreational marijuana or participating in any  
 medical marijuana program; Restricted from entering any place where gambling takes place; Shall  
 not enter any place where intoxicants are the chief item of sale. 

 14498 MERTINS, Kevin  Michael DUI 4th Offense 9/12/2021 A 
 Disposition: Case continued.  Request an appearance with 120 days of clear conduct. 
 3025798 MILLER, Stryker  Navarre Partner or Family Member Assault;  10/10/2019 A 
 Strangulation of a Partner or Family  
 Member; Assault with a Weapon;  
 Criminal Endangerment 
 Disposition: Waived (Inmate worker) 
 3005998 MILSTID, Dustin  Colby Burglary; Theft 4/10/2022 A 
 Disposition: Parole upon successful completion of a PRC to an approved DOC plan.  Complete cognitive based  
 program at PRC.  Parole conditions include highest level of supervision deemed necessary by PO;  
 Comply with court-ordered conditions, to include regular restitution payments, Chemical Dependency  
 Aftercare as deemed necessary by PO; Mental Health Aftercare as deemed necessary by PO;  
 Restricted from drugs/alcohol, recreational marijuana or participating in any medical marijuana  
 program; Restricted from entering any place where gambling takes place; Shall not enter any place  
 where intoxicants are the chief item of sale; Maintain employment approved by PO. 

 2159242 MONTANA, Tonio  Allen Joseph Criminal Possession w/Intent to  9/5/2022 A 
 Distribute, CPODD 
 Disposition: Parole to an approved DOC plan to include the highest level of supervision. Comply with court- 
 ordered conditions, to include restitution; Obtain employment within 30 days of release; Regular  
 Chemical Dependency Counseling/Aftercare; Restricted from drugs/alcohol, recreational marijuana  
 or participating in any medical marijuana program; Restricted from entering any place where  
 gambling takes place; Shall not enter any place where intoxicants are the chief item of sale. 

 Crimes: UODW = Use of Dangerous Weapon; SIWC = Sexual Intercourse without Consent; CPODD = Criminal Possession of  
  Dangerous 
 Dispositions: Drugs; CSODD = Criminal Sale of Dangerous Drugs; PFO = Persistent Felony Offender 
  CD/CDC = Chemical Dependency Counseling; MH = Mental Health Counseling; CP && R = Cognitive Principles &&  
  Restructuring;  
 Hearing Types: SOP = Sex Offender Program; TSCTC/ICP = Boot Camp (Treasure State Correctional Training Center/Intensive  
 Challenge Program); UA = Urinalysis Testing 
 A = Appearance; AD = Administrative Decision; AR = Annual Review; CR = Case Review; EC = Executive Clemency;  
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State of Montana - Board of Pardons and Parole  Month: 7-2022 
Final Board Dispositions 
 Parole Hearing 
 DOC ID Offender  Name Crime Eligibility Date  
 3027568 MORALES, Francisco  JR   Sexual Assault 6/10/2020 A 
 Disposition: Parole denied. AR 7-2024. Complete SOPII. Maintain clear conduct. Request a reappearance if you  
 complete SOPII before 7 2024. Reasons for denial include Need for risk reduction programming;  
 Nature and/or severity of offense(s); Poor Institutional Conduct. 
 26521 MORRISON, Percy   Aggravated Assault 8/22/2021 A 
 Disposition: Waived (Conduct) 
 3026413 MOSBY, John  Thurlow Sexual Assault; Assault on a Peace  11/9/2021 A 
 Officer 
 Disposition: Waived (Conduct) 
 2134787 NAVA, Mario  Baudelio Criminal Endangerment -2 cts (RSS);  7/19/2022 A 
 Burglary (RSS)(RSS); CPODD 
 Disposition: Case continued.  Request an appearance with 120 days of clear conduct. 
 3013357 NELSON, Shelly  Nicole A 
 Disposition: Parole upon successful completion of a PRC to an approved DOC plan to the highest level of  
 supervision as deemed necessary by PO. Complete recommended CD treatment at a PRC. Regular  
 Chemical Dependency Counseling/Aftercare; Restricted from drugs/alcohol, recreational marijuana  
 or participating in any medical marijuana program; Restricted from entering any place where  
 gambling takes place; Shall not enter any place where intoxicants are the chief item of sale; Comply  
 with court-ordered conditions; Maintain employment. 

 3026887 NELSON, Cash   Robbery; Burglary 10/11/2020 A 
 Disposition: Parole denied.  Pass to discharge. Reasons for denial: Multiple offenses; Nature and/or severity of  
 offense(s);  Parole at this time would diminish seriousness of the offense; Poor history on  
 supervision; Poor Institutional Conduct. 
 2002120 NETTLETON, Robert  Joseph Theft; Criminal Poss W/ Intent to Dist 7/8/2022 A 
 Disposition: Case continued.  Request an appearance with 120 days of clear conduct. 
 2109117 NORRIS, Cory   CPODD; intimidation; intimidation 9/11/2019 A 
 Disposition: Waived (need more time in pre-release) 
 2109720 NORUNNER, Johna  Jean Escape 3/7/2022 A 
 Disposition: Waived (Conduct) 

 Crimes: UODW = Use of Dangerous Weapon; SIWC = Sexual Intercourse without Consent; CPODD = Criminal Possession of  
  Dangerous 
 Dispositions: Drugs; CSODD = Criminal Sale of Dangerous Drugs; PFO = Persistent Felony Offender 
  CD/CDC = Chemical Dependency Counseling; MH = Mental Health Counseling; CP && R = Cognitive Principles &&  
  Restructuring;  
 Hearing Types: SOP = Sex Offender Program; TSCTC/ICP = Boot Camp (Treasure State Correctional Training Center/Intensive  
 Challenge Program); UA = Urinalysis Testing 
 A = Appearance; AD = Administrative Decision; AR = Annual Review; CR = Case Review; EC = Executive Clemency;  
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State of Montana - Board of Pardons and Parole  Month: 7-2022 
Final Board Dispositions 
 Parole Hearing 
 DOC ID Offender  Name Crime Eligibility Date  
 2100050 ORR, David  Jonathon Arson (RSS); Aggravated Assault;  12/22/2014 A 
 CPODD w/Intent to Distribute;  
 Tampering w/or Fabrication Physical  
 Evidence, Conspiracy, Criminal Dist of 
 Dangerous drugs. 
 Disposition: Parole denied. Reappear 7-2023. Reasons for denial include: Nature and/or severity of offense(s);  
 Poor history on supervision; Parole at this time would diminish seriousness of the offense; Strong  
 Objection from Criminal Justice Agencies. 
 3029424 OSCAR, Rayann  Lynn CPODD; CPODD; Theft 4/21/2022 A 
 Disposition: Waived (Conduct) 
 35847 OVE, Leif  Elliot Jr. Burglary (RSS)(RSS)(disch); Issuing a 5/25/2020 A 
  Bad Check(RSS); Bailjumping(RSS);  
 Criminal Endangerment (RSS) 
 Disposition: Case continued.  Request an appearance with 120 days of clear conduct. 
 3024527 OVITT, ETHAN   DUI; Criminal Endangerment 1/26/1991 A 
 Disposition: Parole upon successful completion of CCP skills and a PRC as an extended stay or inmate worker to  
 an approved DOC plan. Complete 2.1 CD treatment and batterers intervention at a PRC. Highest level of 
 supervision as deemed necessary by PO. Comply with court-ordered conditions, to include  
 restitution; Regular Chemical Dependency Counseling/Aftercare; Restricted from drugs/alcohol,  
 recreational marijuana or participating in any medical marijuana program; Restricted from entering  
 any place where gambling takes place; Shall not enter any place where intoxicants are the chief item  
 of sale; Maintain employment; Regular Mental Health Counseling/Aftercare to include medication  
 management. No contact with the victim or victim's family. 

 2057669 PALIGA, Robert  Andrew Theft as PFO -3cts; Criminal Mischief  8/12/2020 RcH 
 as PFO; Burglary as PFO; Theft;  
 Burglary; Theft; Burglary; Burglary 
 Disposition: Parole rescinded due to not being accepted by a PRC. Parole to an approved DOC plan to include  
 semi restrictive housing only as well as ISP. Must remain at semi restrictive housing until further  
 notice by PO and semi restrictive housing. Complete recommended CD treatment in the community.  
 Comply with court-ordered conditions, to include restitution; Obtain employment within 30 days of  
 release; Regular Chemical Dependency Counseling/Aftercare; Restricted from drugs/alcohol,  
 recreational marijuana or participating in any medical marijuana program; Restricted from entering  
 any place where gambling takes place; Shall not enter any place where intoxicants are the chief item  
 of sale; Parole to ISP - comply with all rules and conditions of the program. 

 3029324 PARHAM, Andrew  Leroy Escape A 
 Disposition: Parole denied. Reappear 7-2023. Maintain clear conduct. Resolve pending criminal charges.  
 Complete victims impact and anger management when it becomes available. Reasons for denial  
 include: Need for risk reduction programming; Poor Institutional Conduct; Nature and/or severity of  
 offense(s); Parole at this time would diminish seriousness of the offense. 

 Crimes: UODW = Use of Dangerous Weapon; SIWC = Sexual Intercourse without Consent; CPODD = Criminal Possession of  
  Dangerous 
 Dispositions: Drugs; CSODD = Criminal Sale of Dangerous Drugs; PFO = Persistent Felony Offender 
  CD/CDC = Chemical Dependency Counseling; MH = Mental Health Counseling; CP && R = Cognitive Principles &&  
  Restructuring;  
 Hearing Types: SOP = Sex Offender Program; TSCTC/ICP = Boot Camp (Treasure State Correctional Training Center/Intensive  
 Challenge Program); UA = Urinalysis Testing 
 A = Appearance; AD = Administrative Decision; AR = Annual Review; CR = Case Review; EC = Executive Clemency;  
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State of Montana - Board of Pardons and Parole  Month: 7-2022 
Final Board Dispositions 
 Parole Hearing 
 DOC ID Offender  Name Crime Eligibility Date  
 2127993 PASZEK, Debbie  Rae Negligent Vehicular Assault; Criminal  5/8/2016 A 
 Endangerment; DUI 
 Disposition: Parole to an approved DOC plan to include an interstate to ID only. Obtain employment within 30 days  
 of release and do not change employment without permission from PO; Regular Chemical  
 Dependency Counseling/Aftercare; Regular Mental Health Counseling/Aftercare; Restricted from  
 drugs/alcohol, recreational marijuana or participating in any medical marijuana program; Restricted  
 from entering any place where gambling takes place; Shall not enter any place where intoxicants are  
 the chief item of sale; Comply with other states court ordered conditions; Restricted from operating a  
 motor vehicle while on parole; Comply with court-ordered conditions. 

 21984 PEASE, Bernard  Jr. Deliberate Homicide; UODW 9/20/2004 AR-A 
 Disposition: Parole denied. Set for reappearance November 2022.  Pending reappearance, Board is requesting  
 DOC conduct an Updated SRT and Updated MH assessment. 
 2058455 PECK, John  Michael Criminal Endangerment 11/25/2019 A 
 Disposition: Parole granted upon Pre-Release Inmate Worker/Extended Stay Resident, to approved DOC plan to  
 include highest level of supervision plan deemed appropriate by DOC.; Comply with court-ordered  
 conditions, to include restitution; Obtain employment within 30 days of release; Regular Chemical  
 Dependency Counseling/Aftercare; Regular Mental Health Counseling/Aftercare; Restricted from  
 drugs/alcohol, recreational marijuana or participating in any medical marijuana program; Restricted  
 from entering any place where gambling takes place; Shall not enter any place where intoxicants are  
 the chief item of sale. 

 3015813 PEDERSEN, Autree  Aniel Assault w/ a weapon, CPODD,  1/17/2022 A 
 Criminal Endangerment, Assault w/ a  
 weapon, Sexual Intercourse w/o  
 consent 
 Disposition: Parole denied. Reappear 7-2024. Resolve pending criminal charges in Cascade County. Maintain  
 clear conduct for an extended period of time. Participate in anger management, victim impact and  
 current recommended cognitive based program when it becomes available. Reasons for denial  
 include: Strong Objection from Criminal Justice Agencies; Need for risk reduction programming; Poor  
 Institutional Conduct; Nature and/or severity of offense(s); Multiple offenses. 

 31587 PELTIER, Thomas  Gene Assault on a Peace Officer; Criminal  6/30/2025 AR 
 Endangerment; DUI as a persistent  
 felony offender; DUI  ***STF**** 
 Disposition: Sentence commencement denied.  Reappear 07-2023. You are encouraged to participate in any risk  
 reduction programming available. Reasons for denial include: Previous criminal history; Multiple  
 offenses; Need for risk reduction programming. 

 Crimes: UODW = Use of Dangerous Weapon; SIWC = Sexual Intercourse without Consent; CPODD = Criminal Possession of  
  Dangerous 
 Dispositions: Drugs; CSODD = Criminal Sale of Dangerous Drugs; PFO = Persistent Felony Offender 
  CD/CDC = Chemical Dependency Counseling; MH = Mental Health Counseling; CP && R = Cognitive Principles &&  
  Restructuring;  
 Hearing Types: SOP = Sex Offender Program; TSCTC/ICP = Boot Camp (Treasure State Correctional Training Center/Intensive  
 Challenge Program); UA = Urinalysis Testing 
 A = Appearance; AD = Administrative Decision; AR = Annual Review; CR = Case Review; EC = Executive Clemency;  
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State of Montana - Board of Pardons and Parole  Month: 7-2022 
Final Board Dispositions 
 Parole Hearing 
 DOC ID Offender  Name Crime Eligibility Date  
 3017339 PETERS, Tristen  Jay Aggravated Assault; Use of a  5/14/2020 A 
 Dangerous Weapon 
 Disposition: Parole upon successful completion of a PRC and a mental health evaluation to an approved DOC  
 plan to include the highest level of supervision and ETSS. Regular Chemical Dependency  
 Counseling/Aftercare as deemed necessary by PO; Regular Mental Health Counseling/Aftercare as  
 deemed necessary by PO; Restricted from drugs/alcohol, recreational marijuana or participating in  
 any medical marijuana program; Restricted from entering any place where gambling takes place;  
 Shall not enter any place where intoxicants are the chief item of sale; Comply with court-ordered  
 conditions, to include restitution; Maintain employment. 

 3017339 PETERS, Tristen  Jay Aggravated Assault; Use of a  5/14/2020 A 
 Dangerous Weapon 
 Disposition: Parole upon successful completion of a PRC and a mental health evaluation to an approved DOC  
 plan to include the highest level of supervision and ETSS. Regular Chemical Dependency  
 Counseling/Aftercare as deemed necessary by PO; Regular Mental Health Counseling/Aftercare as  
 deemed necessary by PO; Restricted from drugs/alcohol, recreational marijuana or participating in  
 any medical marijuana program; Restricted from entering any place where gambling takes place;  
 Shall not enter any place where intoxicants are the chief item of sale; Comply with court-ordered  
 conditions, to include restitution; Maintain employment. 

 3017027 PETERSON, Timothy  Edward Sexual Assault -2cts 9/6/2019 A 
 Disposition: Parole denied. Reappear 7-2024. Reasons for denial include Multiple offenses; Nature and/or  
 severity of offense(s); Repeat Sexual Offenses; Strong Objection from Criminal Justice Agencies;  
 Strong Objection from Citizenry; Need for structured reentry plan; Parole at this time would diminish  
 seriousness of the offense. 
 35140 PISANO, Michael  Thomas DUI (RSS)(RSS); CPODD Escape 11/17/2020 RcH 
 Disposition: Parole rescinded due to being terminated from a PRC. Parole denied. Reappear 7-2023. Obtain  
 anger management, any available risk reduction programming and maintain clear conduct. 
 36117 PLUMLEY, Randy  Lee Attempted Assault on a Peace Officer 6/24/2021 A 
 Disposition: Parole revoked. No dead time. Reappear 1-2023. Obtain an updated CD evaluation. Continue working 
  with MH services. Violations include Laws and conduct. 
 2025069 PRATHER, Bryan  Lane Negligent Homicide (RSS); DUI, 4th 5/24/2018 A 
 Disposition: Parole denied. Reappear 07-2023. Complete CD recommendation, complete a program that  
 addresses criminal thoughts and behaviors if becomes available and continue working with mental  
 health.  Reasons for denial include Parole at this time would diminish seriousness of the offense;  
 Pattern of similar offense(s); Poor history on supervision. 

 Crimes: UODW = Use of Dangerous Weapon; SIWC = Sexual Intercourse without Consent; CPODD = Criminal Possesion of  
  Dangerous 
 Dispositions: Drugs; CSODD = Criminal Sale of Dangerous Drugs; PFO = Persistent Felony Offender 
  CD/CDC = Chemical Dependency Counseling; MH = Mental Health Counseling; CP && R = Cognitive Principles &&  
  Restructuring;  
 Hearing Types: SOP = Sex Offender Program; TSCTC/ICP = Boot Camp (Treasure State Correctional Training Center/Intensive  
 Challenge Program); UA = Urinalysis Testing 
 A = Appearance; AD = Administrative Decision; AR = Annual Review; CR = Case Review; EC = Executive Clemency;  
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State of Montana - Board of Pardons and Parole  Month: 7-2022 
Final Board Dispositions 
 Parole Hearing 
 DOC ID Offender  Name Crime Eligibility Date  
 3014407 PRZESPOLEWSKI, Jody   4/29/2020 A 
 Disposition: Parole to an approved DOC plan to include an interstate to WA only to the highest level of supervision  
 as deemed necessary.  Obtain employment within 30 days of release: Regular Chemical  
 Dependency Counseling/Aftercare; Restricted from drugs/alcohol, recreational marijuana or  
 participating in any medical marijuana program; Restricted from entering any place where gambling  
 takes place; Shall not enter any place where intoxicants are the chief item of sale; Regular Mental  
 Health Counseling/Aftercare to include medication management; Comply with other states court  
 ordered conditions; Comply with court-ordered conditions. 

 2034253 RATY, Joshua   Theft; theft 9/2/2022 
 Disposition: Case continued - In Jail 
 3014556 REBER, Darrin  Leland CPODD w/ Intent to Distribute;  12/21/2020 A 
 CPODD w/ intent to Distribute;  
 CPODD w/intent to Distribute 
 Disposition: Parole granted to a DOC approved plan to include highest level of supervision deemed appropriate by 
  DOC to approved plan. Comply with court-ordered conditions; Obtain employment within 30 days of  
 release; Regular Chemical Dependency Counseling/Aftercare; Regular Mental Health  
 Counseling/Aftercare; Restricted from drugs/alcohol, recreational marijuana or participating in any  
 medical marijuana program; Restricted from entering any place where gambling takes place; Shall  
 not enter any place where intoxicants are the chief item of sale. 

 3008988 REED, Travis  James Burglary; Theft; Escape 3/10/2020 A 
 Disposition: Parole revoked. No dead time. Reappear 7-2023. Avail yourself to any available programming. Obtain 
  an updated CD evaluation. Work with medical staff should you have medical needs. Violations  
 include: Laws and Conduct, travel. 
 3026196 REIDEL, Taylor  Leigh Aggravated Burg By Acct; Tampering w 6/6/2022 A 
  Witnesses & Informants; Assault w a  
 Weapon 
 Disposition: Waived (Conduct) 
 19582 ROBUCK, Clayton  Kenneth Theft - 4cts; Alerting Identification  3/22/2022 A 
 Number; Tampering/Fabricating  
 Evidence; Tampering w Public  
 Records or Info; Theft; Theft 
 Disposition: Parole denied. Reappear 7-2023. Reasons for denial include: Nature and/or severity of offense(s);  
 Pattern of similar offense(s); Multiple offenses; Parole at this time would diminish seriousness of the  
 offense. 
 3007859 RODRIGUEZ, Thomas  L. Assault with a Weapon, Assault on a  3/2/2022 A 
 peace officer 
 Disposition: Parole denied. Pass to discharge. 

 Crimes: UODW = Use of Dangerous Weapon; SIWC = Sexual Intercourse without Consent; CPODD = Criminal Possesion of  
  Dangerous 
 Dispositions: Drugs; CSODD = Criminal Sale of Dangerous Drugs; PFO = Persistent Felony Offender 
  CD/CDC = Chemical Dependency Counseling; MH = Mental Health Counseling; CP && R = Cognitive Principles &&  
  Restructuring;  
 Hearing Types: SOP = Sex Offender Program; TSCTC/ICP = Boot Camp (Treasure State Correctional Training Center/Intensive  
 Challenge Program); UA = Urinalysis Testing 
 A = Appearance; AD = Administrative Decision; AR = Annual Review; CR = Case Review; EC = Executive Clemency;  
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Final Board Dispositions 
 Parole Hearing 
 DOC ID Offender  Name Crime Eligibility Date  
 3029546 ROSENZWEIG, Natasha   Assault on a Minor 5/21/2021 A 
 Disposition: Parole denied. AR 7-2023. Continue working with MH. Complete a cognitive based program that  
 assists with criminal thoughts and behaviors. Complete victim impact and a parenting course if it  
 becomes available. Reasons for denial include: Nature and/or severity of offense(s); Strong Objection 
 from Criminal Justice Agencies; Previous criminal history. 
 2057089 ROUBIDEAUX, Thomas  Lee CPODD, CPODD 10/25/2004 AD-COD 

 Disposition: The Bd approves the following:  Removes the condition of "extended stay/inmate worker", but leaves  
 pre-release imposed.  All other conditions remain imposed. 
 3009015 RUPERT, Thomas  William Burglary; Robbery 11/5/2019 A 
 Disposition: Waived (Conduct) 
 3028683 SADDLER, Fabian  Joel Conspiracy to Commit Burglary,  5/14/2021 A 
 Burglary 
 Disposition: Parole after successful completion of 3.5 CD treatment and victim impact to an approved DOC plan to  
 include the highest level of supervision deemed necessary by PO. Comply with court-ordered  
 conditions, to include restitution; Obtain employment within 30 days of release; Regular Chemical  
 Dependency Counseling/Aftercare; Restricted from drugs/alcohol, recreational marijuana or  
 participating in any medical marijuana program; Restricted from entering any place where gambling  
 takes place; Shall not enter any place where intoxicants are the chief item of sale. 

 3028683 SADDLER, Fabian  Joel Conspiracy to Commit Burglary,  5/14/2021 A 
 Burglary 
 Disposition: Parole denied. Reappear in 07-2022. Reasons for denial include nature and severity of offense,  
 multiple offenses, need for risk reduction program. Complete recommended programs and endorsed 
  for victim impact program. 
 47415 SANCHEY, John  R. Mitigated Deliberate Homicide;  11/16/2006 A 
 UODW; Tampering with or Fabricating 
  Physical Evidence 
 Disposition: Parole upon successful completion of a PRC to an approved DOC plan to include semi restrictive  
 housing only. Must stay at semi restrictive housing until further notice by housing staff and PO. Parole  
 the highest level of supervision available.  ETSS for a period of time deemed necessary by PO.  
 Comply with court-ordered conditions, to include restitution; Obtain employment within 30 days of  
 release; Regular Chemical Dependency Counseling/Aftercare if deemed necessary by PO; Regular  
 Mental Health Counseling/Aftercare if deemed necessary by PO; Restricted from drugs/alcohol,  
 recreational marijuana or participating in any medical marijuana program; Restricted from entering  
 any place where gambling takes place; Shall not enter any place where intoxicants are the chief item  

 3010237 SANCHEZ, Carlos Jr   Robbery 7/28/2018 A 
 Disposition: Parole denied. Reappear 7-2023. Maintain clear conduct. Make reasonable efforts to resolve pending  
 criminal charges. Reasons for denial include: Nature and/or severity of offense(s); Poor history in  
 community placement; Need for risk reduction programming; Multiple offenses. 

 Crimes: UODW = Use of Dangerous Weapon; SIWC = Sexual Intercourse without Consent; CPODD = Criminal Possession of  
  Dangerous 
 Dispositions: Drugs; CSODD = Criminal Sale of Dangerous Drugs; PFO = Persistent Felony Offender 
  CD/CDC = Chemical Dependency Counseling; MH = Mental Health Counseling; CP && R = Cognitive Principles &&  
  Restructuring;  
 Hearing Types: SOP = Sex Offender Program; TSCTC/ICP = Boot Camp (Treasure State Correctional Training Center/Intensive  
 Challenge Program); UA = Urinalysis Testing 
 A = Appearance; AD = Administrative Decision; AR = Annual Review; CR = Case Review; EC = Executive Clemency;  
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Final Board Dispositions 
 Parole Hearing 
 DOC ID Offender  Name Crime Eligibility Date  
 2065681 SANDOVAL, Benny  Phillip Stalking; Criminal Endangerment;  6/17/2020 A 
 Failure to Register 
 Disposition: Parole upon successful completion of a PRC to an approved DOC plan to include the highest level of  
 supervision. Complete batterers intervention/DV course and a cognitive based program at a PRC.  
 Regular Chemical Dependency Counseling/Aftercare as deemed appropriate by PO; Restricted from  
 drugs/alcohol, recreational marijuana or participating in any medical marijuana program; Restricted  
 from entering any place where gambling takes place; Shall not enter any place where intoxicants are  
 the chief item of sale; Maintain employment; Comply with court-ordered conditions; Regular Mental  
 Health Counseling/Aftercare to include medication management; No contact with the victim or victim's  

 3004415 SANGRET, Richard   Burglary - 2cts; Robbery - 3cts,  9/4/2020 A 
 Assault w/ A weapon 
 Disposition: Case continued. Request to see the Board when you get out of MDIU. 
 3009114 SATTLER, Stephan  Eli Assault on a Minor (RDS) 9/29/2021 A 
 Disposition: Parole upon completion of his current 3.5 treatment and cognitive based programming to PRC as an  
 extended stay/inmate worker. While at PRC, participate in recommended chemical dependency  
 treatment; Cognitive Based Programing, mental health treatment to include medication management. 
 Upon completion of PRC parole to a to DOC approved plan to include the highest level of supervision 
 as recommended by DOC. Complete Recommended Chemical Dependency Treatment; Comply  
 with court-ordered conditions to include restitution; Obtain employment within 30 days of release;  
 Regular Chemical Dependency Counseling/Aftercare; Regular Mental Health Counseling/Aftercare to  
 include medication management; Restricted from drugs/alcohol, recreational marijuana or  
 participating in any medical marijuana program; Restricted from entering any place where gambling  
 takes place; Shall not enter any place where intoxicants are the chief item of sale. Restricted from  
 operating a motor vehicle while on Parole. 

 2016875 SCHUCK, Matthew  Lee CPODD; CPODD; Theft; CPODD;  7/19/2022 A 
 Disposition: Case continued.  Request an appearance with 120 days of clear conduct. 
 3026800 SEASTRUNK, Marvin  Philipp Criminal Endangerment, Use of a  9/28/2021 A 
 Weapon, CPODD W/Intent to  
 Disposition: Waived (Wanted more clear conduct) 
 3015681 SEGUSS, Kasey  Alexander Accountability to Burglary 1/6/2022 A 
 Disposition: Parole upon completion of PRC to an approved DOC to plan to include the highest level of  
 supervision as deemed appropriate by DOC. Comply with court-ordered conditions; Obtain  
 employment within 30 days of release; Regular Chemical Dependency Counseling/Aftercare; Regular 
 Mental Health Counseling/Aftercare to include medication management; Restricted from  
 drugs/alcohol, recreational marijuana or participating in any medical marijuana program; Restricted  
 from entering any place where gambling takes place; Shall not enter any place where intoxicants are  

 3000628 SHEEHAN, Lawrence  John Jr Incest; Issuing a Bad Check 7/29/2012 A 
 Disposition: Parole to federal detainer. 

 Crimes: UODW = Use of Dangerous Weapon; SIWC = Sexual Intercourse without Consent; CPODD = Criminal Possession of  
  Dangerous 
 Dispositions: Drugs; CSODD = Criminal Sale of Dangerous Drugs; PFO = Persistent Felony Offender 
  CD/CDC = Chemical Dependency Counseling; MH = Mental Health Counseling; CP && R = Cognitive Principles &&  
  Restructuring;  
 Hearing Types: SOP = Sex Offender Program; TSCTC/ICP = Boot Camp (Treasure State Correctional Training Center/Intensive  
 Challenge Program); UA = Urinalysis Testing 
 A = Appearance; AD = Administrative Decision; AR = Annual Review; CR = Case Review; EC = Executive Clemency;  
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State of Montana - Board of Pardons and Parole  Month: 7-2022 
Final Board Dispositions 
 Parole Hearing 
 DOC ID Offender  Name Crime Eligibility Date  
 2065125 SHERBONDY, Eugene   Trafficking of Persons, Tampering w/  9/3/2022 A 
 Witnesses and Informants 
 Disposition: Waived (Must complete SOP I and II) 
 2058922 SMITH, Joshua  Roy Assault on a peace officer; Assault on  9/12/2022 A 
 a peace officer 
 Disposition: Case continued.  Request an appearance with 120 days of clear conduct. 
 2121679 SMITH, Athena  Lynn Assault on a peace officer; Criminal  A 
 endangerment; Criminal  
 Endangerment; Criminal mischief  
 ;Burglary (All awaiting judgment ) 
 Disposition: Waived (programming and personal goals are incomplete) 
 35483 SODERBERG, Travis  Bridger Burglary; Forgery; Criminal  5/8/2015 A 
 Endangerment 
 Disposition: Waived (can not see the Board at MDIU) 
 3028112 SOLIS, Jarrod   PFMA (RDS); PFMA 8/8/2022 AD-COD 

 Disposition: Based on updated CD treatment evaluation, BOPP finds good cause to amend 6-8-2022 parole  
 disposition as follows: 
 - Remove requirement for completion of level 3.5 CD treatment prior to PRC.  
 - Add requirement for completion of level 2.1 IOP CD treatment while at PRC. 
 All other conditions of 6-8-2022 disposition remain in effect. 

 36142 SPENCER, Kirk  Wayne SIWOC 3/2/2013 A 
 Disposition: Parole to an approved DOC plan to the highest level of supervision-including GPS monitoring. Needs  
 an acceptance by an SO provider prior to paroling. Complete victim impact in the community. Obtain  
 employment within 30 days of release; Regular Chemical Dependency Counseling/Aftercare;  
 Restricted from drugs/alcohol, recreational marijuana or participating in any medical marijuana  
 program; Restricted from entering any place where gambling takes place; Shall not enter any place  
 where intoxicants are the chief item of sale; Comply with court-ordered conditions; Participation in  
 ETSS program where available; Regular Mental Health Counseling/Aftercare to include medication  
 management; Regular Sex Offender Counseling; Comply with conditions set forth from treating  

 2067309 SPINKS, Brian  Joseph Violation of a Protection Order as a PFO 3/29/2016 PV 

 Disposition: Parole revoked. No dead time. Complete an updated CD assessment. Parole upon successful  
 completion of recommended CD treatment. If it's less than 3.5 CD treatment he can do treatment in  
 the community. Needs a 120 day of clear conduct (beginning from July 6, 2022) before paroling.   
 Obtain employment within 30 days of release; Regular Chemical Dependency Counseling/Aftercare  
 as deemed necessary by PO; Regular Mental Health Counseling/Aftercare as deemed necessary by  
 PO; Restricted from drugs/alcohol, recreational marijuana or participating in any medical marijuana  
 program; Restricted from entering any place where gambling takes place; Shall not enter any place  
 where intoxicants are the chief item of sale; Comply with court-ordered conditions. Violations include:  

 Crimes: UODW = Use of Dangerous Weapon; SIWC = Sexual Intercourse without Consent; CPODD = Criminal Possession of  
  Dangerous 
 Dispositions: Drugs; CSODD = Criminal Sale of Dangerous Drugs; PFO = Persistent Felony Offender 
  CD/CDC = Chemical Dependency Counseling; MH = Mental Health Counseling; CP && R = Cognitive Principles &&  
  Restructuring;  
 Hearing Types: SOP = Sex Offender Program; TSCTC/ICP = Boot Camp (Treasure State Correctional Training Center/Intensive  
 Challenge Program); UA = Urinalysis Testing 
 A = Appearance; AD = Administrative Decision; AR = Annual Review; CR = Case Review; EC = Executive Clemency;  
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State of Montana - Board of Pardons and Parole  Month: 7-2022 
Final Board Dispositions 
 Parole Hearing 
 DOC ID Offender  Name Crime Eligibility Date  
 3015748 SPOTTED BEAR, Carlene  Gail Theft; CPODD 7/5/2022 A 
 Disposition: Waived (Conduct) 
 2156556 STALLWORTH, Anthony   Aggravated Assault (RSS);  10/13/2021 A 
 (Discharged) - PFMA; tampering  
 w/witness or informants; PFMA as a  
 PFO; tampering w/witness or  
 informants 
 Disposition: Parole denied.  Reappear 7-2023.  Reasons for denial include Pattern of similar offenses; Nature  
 and/or severity of offense(s); Need for risk reduction programming; Need for structured reentry plan;  
 Parole at this time would diminish seriousness of the offense; Poor history on supervision; Poor  
 Institutional Conduct. 
 3025073 STEARNS, Sade   CPODD 4/8/2020 A 
 Disposition: Parole upon completion of 3.5 CD treatment and a PRC to an approved DOC plan to the include the  
 highest level of supervision as deemed necessary by PO. While at the PRC center participate in CD  
 and MH treatment (including medication management). Regular Chemical Dependency  
 Counseling/Aftercare; Restricted from drugs/alcohol, recreational marijuana or participating in any  
 medical marijuana program; Restricted from entering any place where gambling takes place; Shall  
 not enter any place where intoxicants are the chief item of sale; Comply with other states court  
 ordered conditions; Maintain employment; Regular Mental Health Counseling/Aftercare to include  

 3020756 STORNI, Duncan   Theft; escape 12/10/2019 A 
 Disposition: Waived (Conduct) 
 3026721 STROMBERG, Lance   Criminal Endangerment 5/28/2020 A 
 Disposition: Case continued.  Request an appearance with 120 days of clear conduct. 
 3027004 SUTHERLAND, Daniel  Thomas Criminal Endangerment 7/14/2020 A 
 Disposition: Parole denied. Reappear 7-2023. Enter into any type of SO treatment available. Complete an updated  
 CD evaluation and follow all recommendations. Reasons for denial include: Nature and/or severity of  
 offense(s); Need for risk reduction programming; Need for structured reentry plan. 
 3011415 SWANK, Duane  Jr. Robbery (RSS) 11/1/2021 A 
 Disposition: Parole after successful completion of 3.5 CD treatment and a PRC to an approved DOC plan. Highest 
  level of supervision as deemed necessary by PO. Complete a cognitive based program at a PRC.   
 Regular Chemical Dependency Counseling/Aftercare as deemed necessary by PO; Restricted from  
 drugs/alcohol, recreational marijuana or participating in any medical marijuana program; Restricted  
 from entering any place where gambling takes place; Shall not enter any place where intoxicants are  
 the chief item of sale; Maintain employment; Regular Mental Health Counseling/Aftercare to include  
 medication management; Comply with court-ordered conditions. 

 3024920 SZKUTNIK, Robert  Allen Robbery, CPODD 7/16/2019 RcH 
 Disposition: The Bd finds that institutional misconduct occurred. No action taken to rescind parole.  The Bd  
 imposes a 120-day clear conduct sanction; clear conduct sanction beginning from June 22, 2022. All  
 previous conditions imposed. 

 Crimes: UODW = Use of Dangerous Weapon; SIWC = Sexual Intercourse without Consent; CPODD = Criminal Possession of  
  Dangerous 
 Dispositions: Drugs; CSODD = Criminal Sale of Dangerous Drugs; PFO = Persistent Felony Offender 
  CD/CDC = Chemical Dependency Counseling; MH = Mental Health Counseling; CP && R = Cognitive Principles &&  
  Restructuring;  
 Hearing Types: SOP = Sex Offender Program; TSCTC/ICP = Boot Camp (Treasure State Correctional Training Center/Intensive  
 Challenge Program); UA = Urinalysis Testing 
 A = Appearance; AD = Administrative Decision; AR = Annual Review; CR = Case Review; EC = Executive Clemency;  
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State of Montana - Board of Pardons and Parole  Month: 7-2022 
Final Board Dispositions 
 Parole Hearing 
 DOC ID Offender  Name Crime Eligibility Date  
 41117 TEMPLE, Brian  John Fraudulently Obtaining Dangerous  9/27/2021 A 
 Drugs(disch); Assault on a Peace  
 Officer (RSS); Theft(disch); Theft as  
 PFO; CPODD as PFO; Tampering  
 w/Witnesses & Informants as PFO 
 Disposition: Waived (Not enough time in pre-release) 
 3009867 TEMPLE, Rhye   Assault w/ a weapon, Theft, Theft 12/30/2020 AR 
 Disposition: Parole denied. Reappear 7-2023. Complete recommended programming. Reasons for denial  
 include: Nature and/or severity of offense(s); Multiple offenses; Need for risk reduction programming;  
 Need for structured reentry plan. 
 3021051 TEVYAW, Kenon   Criminal Endangerment 3/21/2019 A 
 Disposition: Case continued until 10-2022. Does not have clear conduct. 
 3006408 THE BOY, Justin  R. SIWOC (RSS)(RSS); Persons  3/9/2021 A 
 required to Register 
 Disposition: Waived (Conduct) 
 3011994 TIGHE, Dustin   Assault on peace officer 5/27/2020 A 
 Disposition: Waived (Conduct) 
 3004866 TILLETT, Robert  James Assault on a Peace Officer - 2cts 3/2/2020 A 
 Disposition: Waived (Conduct) 
 3026259 TRINE, Kenny   Strangulation of Partner or Family  9/19/2020 A 
 Member; Failure to Register as a  
 Violent Offender; Criminal  
 Endangerment 
 Disposition: Case continued.  Request an appearance with 120 days of clear conduct. 
 2136950 TURK, Casey  Lee CPODD; Theft; Escape; Burglary 6/1/2022 A 
 Disposition: Parole upon completion of CCP skills group to an approved DOC approved to the Hope Center only.  
 Must complete 3.1 CD treatment at the Hope Center. Must remain at the Hope Center until further  
 notice by Hope Center staff and PO. Comply with court-ordered conditions, to include restitution;  
 Obtain employment within 30 days of release; Regular Chemical Dependency Counseling/Aftercare;  
 Regular Mental Health Counseling/Aftercare; Restricted from drugs/alcohol, recreational marijuana or 
  participating in any medical marijuana program; Restricted from entering any place where gambling  
 takes place; Shall not enter any place where intoxicants are the chief item of sale. 

 3031170 VAIRA, Thomas   Attempted burglary; CPODD 7/31/2022 A 
 Disposition: Waived (Not ready) 
 3020110 VALENCIA, Francisco   Assault w/ a weapon 9/26/2022 A 
 Disposition: Case continued.  Request an appearance with 120 days of clear conduct. 

 Crimes: UODW = Use of Dangerous Weapon; SIWC = Sexual Intercourse without Consent; CPODD = Criminal Possession of  
  Dangerous 
 Dispositions: Drugs; CSODD = Criminal Sale of Dangerous Drugs; PFO = Persistent Felony Offender 
  CD/CDC = Chemical Dependency Counseling; MH = Mental Health Counseling; CP && R = Cognitive Principles &&  
  Restructuring;  
 Hearing Types: SOP = Sex Offender Program; TSCTC/ICP = Boot Camp (Treasure State Correctional Training Center/Intensive  
 Challenge Program); UA = Urinalysis Testing 
 A = Appearance; AD = Administrative Decision; AR = Annual Review; CR = Case Review; EC = Executive Clemency;  
  
 Page 29 of 31 



State of Montana - Board of Pardons and Parole  Month: 7-2022 
Final Board Dispositions 
 Parole Hearing 
 DOC ID Offender  Name Crime Eligibility Date  
 3024251 VALLIE, Dominic  Emilio Failure to register as VO, Assault with  10/21/2020 A 
 a Weapon, Escape 
 Disposition: Waived (Conduct) 
 26663 VASKA, Harlan   DUI, 4th offense as PFO 12/21/2019 A 
 Disposition: Case continued. (Out to court) 
 3019013 WALKER, James  William Aggravated Assault 11/2/2020 RcH 
 Disposition: Parole rescinded due to being denied by all PRC's.  Reappear 7-2023. Successfully complete victim  
 impact and anger management. Return with a structured plan. 
 3029015 WALSTON, Jeremy   A 
 Disposition: Case continued. (Can't be seen at MDIU) 
 2107013 WEBBER, Aaron  Kyle CPODD(RSS); CPODD 2/7/2017 A 
 Disposition: Parole rescinded due to institutional misconduct. Parole Denied, Reappear 7-2023. Kite board  
 member Bell if current write up is dissolved. 
 3027772 WECKESSER, Scott   Theft; Theft 1/10/2021 A 
 Disposition: Case continued.  Request an appearance with 120 days of clear conduct. 
 2129097 WEINREBER, Joseph  Raymond CDODD; Theft; Criminal  12/15/2015 AR 
 Endangerment -2cts; CPODD; Theft;  
 Theft; CPODD 
 Disposition: Parole denied. Reappear 1-2023. Apply to a sober living/semi restrictive housing before next parole  
 hearing. Reasons for denial include: Need for structured reentry plan; Poor history on supervision. 
 13799 WELLS, George  Clayton Aggravated Assault; Attempted SIWC;  2/8/1994 A 
 Aggravated Burglary;  
 PFO(resentenced 4-20-16-disch);  
 CPODD(disch) 
 Disposition: Parole denied. AR 7 2025. Complete SOPI and SOPII.  May request reappearance upon successful  
 completion of SOPII.  Reasons for denial include:  Need for risk reduction programming (and refusal  
 to seek and obtain such programming; Nature and/or severity of offenses; Multiple offenses; Pattern  
 of similar offenses; Previous criminal history. 
 3017960 WHEELER, Isaiah   Assault on a Peace Officer; Attempted  9/21/2021 A 
 Assault on a Peace Officer; Failing to  
 Register as a Violent Offender 
 Disposition: Waived (Conduct) 
 3029272 WHITE, Matthew  James Theft 7/3/2021 A 
 Disposition: Waived (Conduct) 

 Crimes: UODW = Use of Dangerous Weapon; SIWC = Sexual Intercourse without Consent; CPODD = Criminal Possession of  
  Dangerous 
 Dispositions: Drugs; CSODD = Criminal Sale of Dangerous Drugs; PFO = Persistent Felony Offender 
  CD/CDC = Chemical Dependency Counseling; MH = Mental Health Counseling; CP && R = Cognitive Principles &&  
  Restructuring;  
 Hearing Types: SOP = Sex Offender Program; TSCTC/ICP = Boot Camp (Treasure State Correctional Training Center/Intensive  
 Challenge Program); UA = Urinalysis Testing 
 A = Appearance; AD = Administrative Decision; AR = Annual Review; CR = Case Review; EC = Executive Clemency;  
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Final Board Dispositions 
 Parole Hearing 
 DOC ID Offender  Name Crime Eligibility Date  
 2019378 WICK, Eric  Arthur Criminal Endangerment (RSS) (RSS), 12/3/2015 AR 
  CPODD 
 Disposition: Parole upon successful completion of 3.5 CD treatment and a PRC to an approved DOC plan to  
 include the highest level of supervision as deemed necessary by PO. Regular Chemical Dependency  
 Counseling/Aftercare; Regular Mental Health Counseling/Aftercare; Restricted from drugs/alcohol,  
 recreational marijuana or participating in any medical marijuana program; Restricted from entering  
 any place where gambling takes place; Shall not enter any place where intoxicants are the chief item  
 of sale; Comply with other states court ordered conditions; Maintain employment. 

 3021491 WILEY, Kurt   Criminal mischief 5/31/2021 A 
 Disposition: Case continued. (Read notes) 
 28213 WILSON, Nolon  Everett Sexual Assault 9/16/2018 A 
 Disposition: Waived (Applying for sober living or transitional housing) 
 3024566 WING, Jordan  Lewis-Patrick Strangulation of a Partner or Family  6/9/2020 A 
 Member; Escape 
 Disposition: Parole upon successful completion of a PRC to an approved DOC plan. Complete batterers intervention 
 and a cognitive based program at a PRC.  Regular Chemical Dependency Counseling/Aftercare;  
 Restricted from drugs/alcohol, recreational marijuana or participating in any medical marijuana  
 program; Restricted from entering any place where gambling takes place; Shall not enter any place  
 where intoxicants are the chief item of sale; Regular Mental Health Counseling/Aftercare to include  
 medication management; Comply with court-ordered conditions; Maintain employment. 

 3016642 WITTMAN, Frederick  Leroy SIWC 9/9/2019 A 
 Disposition: Parole denied. Reappear 7-2023.   Complete SOPIII if it becomes available. Avail yourself to any  
 cognitive based programming that would address criminal thinking. Continue working with MH.  
 Maintain clear conduct. Reasons for denial include Pattern of similar offense(s); Nature and/or  
 severity of offense(s); Poor history in community placement; Poor Institutional Conduct; Strong  
 Objection from Criminal Justice Agencies; Repeat Sexual Offenses. 

 3031573 WOOD, Zachariah   Criminal Endangerment; Theft 8/26/2022 A 
 Disposition: Case continued.  Request an appearance with 120 days of clear conduct. 
 3000840 WOODALL, Kenneth  Ray CPODD; CPODD 8/14/2014 A 
 Disposition: Parole upon successful completion of an updated CD evaluation and completion of recommended  
 treatment to an approved DOC plan to an interstate to NE only.  If less than 3.5 CD treatment is  
 recommended, can do CD treatment in the community.  Obtain employment within 30 days of release; 
 Regular Chemical Dependency Counseling/Aftercare; Restricted from drugs/alcohol, recreational  
 marijuana or participating in any medical marijuana program; Restricted from entering any place  
 where gambling takes place; Shall not enter any place where intoxicants are the chief item of sale;  
 Comply with other states court ordered conditions; Comply with court-ordered conditions. 

 3025483 ZAVALA, Darrion  Lee Sexual Intercourse w/ out Consent 12/8/2019 AR 
 Disposition: AR case continued. No report received. 

 Crimes: UODW = Use of Dangerous Weapon; SIWC = Sexual Intercourse without Consent; CPODD = Criminal Possession of  
  Dangerous 
 Dispositions: Drugs; CSODD = Criminal Sale of Dangerous Drugs; PFO = Persistent Felony Offender 
  CD/CDC = Chemical Dependency Counseling; MH = Mental Health Counseling; CP && R = Cognitive Principles &&  
  Restructuring;  
 Hearing Types: SOP = Sex Offender Program; TSCTC/ICP = Boot Camp (Treasure State Correctional Training Center/Intensive  
 Challenge Program); UA = Urinalysis Testing 
 A = Appearance; AD = Administrative Decision; AR = Annual Review; CR = Case Review; EC = Executive Clemency;  
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	 3006802 ANDERSON, Nicholas  Glenn CPODD (RDS), CPODD, CPODD 4/1/2021 A 
	 Disposition: Parole to an approved DOC plan to include semi restrictive housing only. Must stay at semi restrictive  
	 home until further notice by staff and PO. Additional drug and alcohol monitoring as deemed  
	 necessary by PO.  Obtain employment within 30 days of release; Regular Chemical Dependency  
	 Counseling/Aftercare; Regular Mental Health Counseling/Aftercare; Restricted from drugs/alcohol,  
	 recreational marijuana or participating in any medical marijuana program; Restricted from entering  
	 any place where gambling takes place; Shall not enter any place where intoxicants are the chief item  
	 of sale; Comply with court-ordered conditions. 
	 3017201 ASH, Raymond  Douglas Aggravated Assault Felony Assault;   12/31/2020 A 
	 CPODD;CPODD, Escape 
	 Disposition: Parole upon successful completion of a PRC as an extended stay/inmate worker to an approved DOC 
	 plan. Complete CD treatment (3.1) and victim impact at a PRC. Highest level of supervision as  
	 deemed necessary by PO. Obtain employment within 30 days of release; Regular Chemical  
	 Dependency Counseling/Aftercare; Restricted from drugs/alcohol, recreational marijuana or  
	 participating in any medical marijuana program; Restricted from entering any place where gambling  
	 takes place; Shall not enter any place where intoxicants are the chief item of sale; Comply with court- 
	 ordered conditions; Regular Mental Health Counseling/Aftercare to include medication management;  
	 No contact with the victim or victim's family. 
	 3032190 ASSANCE, Tristan   Assault W/ A Weapon 4/17/2022 A 
	 Disposition: Case continued.  Request an appearance with 120 days of clear conduct. 
	 3016322 AZURE, Marcus  John CPODD, Strangulation of a Family  1/24/2020 RcH 
	 Member 
	 Disposition: Parole rescinded due to institutional misconduct (writeups for fighting and disrupting facility).  Pass to  
	 discharge.  Kite BOPP if inmate's appeal of writeups is successful for reappearance.  Newman, Hurd, 
	 3019790 AZURE, Anthony   Endangering the Welfare of Children;  7/30/2022 A 
	 criminal mischief (RSS); burglary  
	 (RSS) Escape 
	 Disposition: Waived (Conduct) 
	 2137451 BAIER, Ryan  Marshall Burglary; Assault with a Weapon 3/18/2022 A 
	 Disposition: Parole upon successful completion of 3.5 CD treatment and a PRC as an inmate worker or extended  
	 stay to an approved DOC plan. Can not go to 3.5 CD treatment/PRC until after October 1, 2022.  
	 Complete anger management, mental health treatment (if possible a mental health evaluation) and a  
	 cognitive based program at a PRC.  Comply with court-ordered conditions, to include restitution;  
	 Regular Chemical Dependency Counseling/Aftercare; Restricted from drugs/alcohol, recreational  
	 marijuana or participating in any medical marijuana program; Restricted from entering any place  
	 where gambling takes place; Shall not enter any place where intoxicants are the chief item of sale;  
	 Regular Mental Health Counseling/Aftercare to include medication management; Maintain  
	 employment; Participation in ETSS program where available. 
	 Crimes: UODW = Use of Dangerous Weapon; SIWC = Sexual Intercourse without Consent; CPODD = Criminal Possession of  
	  Dangerous 
	 Dispositions: Drugs; CSODD = Criminal Sale of Dangerous Drugs; PFO = Persistent Felony Offender 
	  CD/CDC = Chemical Dependency Counseling; MH = Mental Health Counseling; CP && R = Cognitive Principles &&  
	  Restructuring;  
	 Hearing Types: SOP = Sex Offender Program; TSCTC/ICP = Boot Camp (Treasure State Correctional Training Center/Intensive  
	 Challenge Program); UA = Urinalysis Testing 
	 A = Appearance; AD = Administrative Decision; AR = Annual Review; CR = Case Review; EC = Executive Clemency;  
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	Final Board Dispositions 
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	 3024132 BELLYMULE, Jerome  Kyle CPODD; CPODD; Criminal  11/6/2022 A 
	 Endangerment: Theft ; Assault  
	 w/bodily fluids 2 cts 
	 Disposition: Waived (Not ready to see the Bd) 
	 3015821 BENTON, Timothy  Danyelle Arson 1/16/2021 A 
	 Disposition: Parole to an approved DOC plan. Follow all court ordered conditions, including following all no contact 
	 orders.  Obtain employment within 30 days of release: Regular Chemical Dependency  
	 Counseling/Aftercare as deemed necessary; Regular Mental Health Counseling/Aftercare as  
	 deemed necessary; Restricted from drugs/alcohol, recreational marijuana or participating in any  
	 medical marijuana program: Restricted from entering any place where gambling takes place; Shall  
	 not enter any place where intoxicants are the chief item of sale; Comply with court-ordered conditions. 
	 3013258 BIG HAWK, Sam  III Aggravated Assault; Escape   11/12/2023 A 
	 Disposition: Waived (Has sentence to follow) 
	 2146292 BIG LEGGINS, Robert   CPODD (RDS); Aggravated Assault 11/6/2011 A 
	 Disposition: Parole after successful completion of a PRC to an approved DOC plan to include highest level of  
	 supervision as deemed necessary by PO. Regular Chemical Dependency Counseling/Aftercare as  
	 deemed necessary by PO; Regular Mental Health Counseling/Aftercare as deemed necessary by PO;  
	 Restricted from drugs/alcohol, recreational marijuana or participating in any medical marijuana  
	 program: Restricted from entering any place where gambling takes place; Shall not enter any place  
	 where intoxicants are the chief item of sale; Comply with court-ordered conditions; Maintain  
	 employment and do not change employment without prior approval from PO. No unsupervised contact 
	 with minors without prior approval of PO of chaperone. 
	 3029232 BIG LEGGINS, Jacinta   Criminal endangerment; escape 2/15/2022 AD-COD 
	 Disposition: The Bd approves the following change of disposition:  Encourage participation in any available  
	 cognitive-based or rehabilitative programming.  The rest of the disposition is as given. 
	 2124945 BIRD, Nathaniel  Erwin PFMA(RSS)(RSS), Theft 8/21/2022 A 
	 Disposition: Waived (Conduct) 
	 3030679 BIRKS, Michael   Criminal Endangerment A 
	 Disposition: Waived (Conduct) 
	 3025797 BLACKSMITH, Tyler  Matthew Theft; Escape 4/27/2021 PV 
	 Disposition: Parole revoked. No dead time. Violations include laws and conduct, illegal drug use. Pass to  
	 2114772 BORSKE, Matthew  Joseph Incest (RSS)(RSS); Burglary  4/8/2016 RcH 
	 (RDS)(RSS)(RSS); Sexual Assault - 
	 2cts 
	 Disposition: No action taken on Parole rescission. Prior conditions/disposition imposed. 
	 Crimes: UODW = Use of Dangerous Weapon; SIWC = Sexual Intercourse without Consent; CPODD = Criminal Possession of  
	  Dangerous 
	 Dispositions: Drugs; CSODD = Criminal Sale of Dangerous Drugs; PFO = Persistent Felony Offender 
	  CD/CDC = Chemical Dependency Counseling; MH = Mental Health Counseling; CP && R = Cognitive Principles &&  
	  Restructuring;  
	 Hearing Types: SOP = Sex Offender Program; TSCTC/ICP = Boot Camp (Treasure State Correctional Training Center/Intensive  
	 Challenge Program); UA = Urinalysis Testing 
	 A = Appearance; AD = Administrative Decision; AR = Annual Review; CR = Case Review; EC = Executive Clemency;  
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	 2096611 BOURNE (THUMM), Shalaine   Escape; CPODD; CPODD(3 cts) 1/23/2024 AR 
	 Bourne 
	 Disposition: Sentence commencement denied.  Appear when eligible.  Maintain clear conduct. 
	 3010429 BOYLAND, Matthew  Garrett Assault w/a Weapon (RSS);  4/15/2018 A 
	 Tampering w/Witness; Bail jumping;  
	 Criminal Endangerment 
	 Disposition: Waived (Conduct) 
	 3014519 BRAGG, Ryan  Mitchell Accountability to Burglary - 4cts;  3/19/2021 A 
	 Burglary - 4cts 
	 Disposition: Waived (Wants to discharge) 
	 3012418 BRATTAIN, Natavidad  Vasquez Failing to Register as a Sexual  9/25/2022 A 
	 Offender; Theft of Property by  
	 Embezzlement; Sexual Assault; SIWC; 
	  Sexual Abuse of Children 
	 Disposition: Parole denied. Reappear 7-2026. Complete victim impact when it becomes available. Reasons for  
	 denial include: Nature and/or severity of offense(s); Parole at this time would diminish seriousness of 
	 the offense; Repeat Sexual Offenses; Need for structured reentry plan. 
	 3027709 BREKKE, Matthew   A 
	 Disposition: Case continued.  Request an appearance with 120 days of clear conduct. 
	 3025616 BUCKLEY, Cullen   CPODD; Criminal Poss W/ Intent o  7/2/2022 A 
	 Dist; Strangulation of Partner/Family  
	 Member 
	 Disposition: Case continued.  Request an appearance with 120 days of clear conduct. 
	 3008824 BUNSE, Curtis  Peyton Criminal poss of dang drugs; criminal 9/8/2022 
	 poss of dang drugs; escape; failure  
	 to register as a violent offender; bail  
	 jumping 
	 Disposition: Parole denied. Reappear 7-2023. Avail yourself to any available risk reduction programming. Maintain  
	 clear conduct.  Complete recommended CD treatment. Reasons for denial include Pattern of similar  
	 offense(s); Parole at this time would diminish seriousness of the offense; Poor history on supervision. 
	   
	  
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 Crimes: UODW = Use of Dangerous Weapon; SIWC = Sexual Intercourse without Consent; CPODD = Criminal Possesion of  
	  Dangerous 
	 Dispositions: Drugs; CSODD = Criminal Sale of Dangerous Drugs; PFO = Persistent Felony Offender 
	  CD/CDC = Chemical Dependency Counseling; MH = Mental Health Counseling; CP && R = Cognitive Principles &&  
	  Restructuring;  
	 Hearing Types: SOP = Sex Offender Program; TSCTC/ICP = Boot Camp (Treasure State Correctional Training Center/Intensive  
	 Challenge Program); UA = Urinalysis Testing 
	 A = Appearance; AD = Administrative Decision; AR = Annual Review; CR = Case Review; EC = Executive Clemency;  
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	 2002971 BUTLER, Leslie  Damon Assault w/a Weapon -2cts; Tampering 5/16/202 A 
	  w/Witnesses 
	 Disposition: Obtain updated CD evaluation and comply with CD treatment recommendations.  Parole upon  
	 completion of recommended CD treatment and a PRC program.  If recommended CD treatment is  
	 less than level 3.5 CD treatment, can do the substance abuse treatment at PRC.  Parole to an  
	 approved DOC plan to include the highest level of supervision as deemed necessary by PO.  Regular  
	 Chemical Dependency Counseling/Aftercare; Restricted from drugs/alcohol, recreational marijuana  
	 or participating in any medical marijuana program; Restricted from entering any place where  
	 gambling takes place; Shall not enter any place where intoxicants are the chief item of sale; Comply  
	 with court-ordered conditions; Regular Mental Health Counseling/Aftercare to include medication  
	 management; Maintain employment approved by PO. 
	 3030583 BUTTOLPH, Tyler  Thomas Stalking 10/15/2020 A 
	 Disposition: Parole rescinded due to being denied by all PRC's. Maintain clear conduct. Parole after successful  
	 completion of a PRC to an approved DOC plan. Highest level of supervision available. Can not go to a 
	  PRC until after January 1, 2023.  Complete batterers intervention, victim impact and anger  
	 management at a PRC. Regular Chemical Dependency Counseling/Aftercare; Regular Mental Health  
	 Counseling/Aftercare; Restricted from drugs/alcohol, recreational marijuana or participating in any  
	 medical marijuana program; Restricted from entering any place where gambling takes place; Shall  
	 not enter any place where intoxicants are the chief item of sale; No contact with the victim or victim's  
	 family; Comply with court-ordered conditions. 
	 3025375 CAHOON, Justin  Robert Sexual Intercourse w/o consent 8/7/2019 A 
	 Disposition: Parole to an approved DOC plan to include GPS monitoring.  Obtain employment within 30 days of  
	 release; Regular Chemical Dependency Counseling/Aftercare; Restricted from drugs/alcohol,  
	 recreational marijuana or participating in any medical marijuana program; Restricted from entering  
	 any place where gambling takes place; Shall not enter any place where intoxicants are the chief item  
	 of sale; Regular Sex Offender Counseling; Comply with conditions set forth from treating therapist.  
	 Regular Mental Health Counseling/Aftercare to include medication management, No contact with the  
	 victim or victim's family; Comply with court-ordered conditions. 
	 3028374 CALDWELL, Kelly  Joe Criminal Endangerment 2CTS 9/24/2020 A 
	 Disposition: Waived (Wants to discharge) 
	 3022353 CALFROBE, Bradley   Assault on a peace officer; criminal  A 
	 endangerment: failure to register as a  
	 violent offender 
	 Disposition: Waived (Conduct) 
	 2111804 CARROLL, Michael  James CPODD (RDS)(disch); Issuing a Bad  12/2/2015 A 
	 Check (RDS)(disch); CPODD(disch);  
	 Theft (RSS); CPODD w/Intent to  
	 Distribute 
	 Disposition: Parole denied. Pass to discharge. Reasons for denial include: Nature and/or severity of offense(s);  
	 Poor history on supervision; Pattern of similar offense(s). 
	 Crimes: UODW = Use of Dangerous Weapon; SIWC = Sexual Intercourse without Consent; CPODD = Criminal Possession of  
	  Dangerous 
	 Dispositions: Drugs; CSODD = Criminal Sale of Dangerous Drugs; PFO = Persistent Felony Offender 
	  CD/CDC = Chemical Dependency Counseling; MH = Mental Health Counseling; CP && R = Cognitive Principles &&  
	  Restructuring;  
	 Hearing Types: SOP = Sex Offender Program; TSCTC/ICP = Boot Camp (Treasure State Correctional Training Center/Intensive  
	 Challenge Program); UA = Urinalysis Testing 
	 A = Appearance; AD = Administrative Decision; AR = Annual Review; CR = Case Review; EC = Executive Clemency;  
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	 2019196 CARTER, Billy  Dean Burglary; Burglary 5/19/2021 A 
	 Disposition: Parole upon completion of a PRC to an approved DOC plan to include the highest level of supervision 
	 as deemed necessary by PO. Complete parenting, CD treatment (2.1) and victim impact at a PRC.   
	 Regular Chemical Dependency Counseling/Aftercare; Regular Mental Health Counseling/Aftercare;  
	 Restricted from drugs/alcohol, recreational marijuana or participating in any medical marijuana  
	 program; Restricted from entering any place where gambling takes place; Shall not enter any place  
	 where intoxicants are the chief item of sale; Comply with court-ordered conditions. 
	 3021980 CASIANO, Christopher  Candy SIWOC 1/29/2019 RcH 
	 Disposition: Parole rescinded; was denied PRC extended stay inmate worker placement.  Parole granted to a  
	 DOC approved plan to include Semi-Restrictive Housing for a period of time deemed appropriate by  
	 supervising officer and sex offender therapist to the highest level of supervision as deemed  
	 necessary by supervising officer. Participate in SOP aftercare (letter of acceptance prior to release).  
	 Comply with all court ordered conditions. Subject to GPS monitoring for period as determined by  
	 supervising officer Obtain employment within 30 days of release; Regular Chemical Dependency  
	 Counseling/Aftercare; Regular Mental Health Counseling/Aftercare; Restricted from drugs/alcohol,  
	 recreational marijuana or participating in any medical marijuana program; Restricted from entering  
	 any place where gambling takes place; Shall not enter any place where intoxicants are the chief item  
	 of sale; Follow all recommendations from approved sex offender treatment  provider. Restriction from  
	 Lewis and Clark County. No contact with the victim. 
	 3026182 CAYE, Gaige  Alexander Robbery, Criminal Endangerment, 2/15/2020 A 
	 Disposition: Parole to an approved DOC plan to semi restrictive housing. Must stay at semi restrictive home  
	 (Scoobey's House) until further notice by housing staff and PO. Complete a cognitive based program  
	 (T4C) in the community. Participate with Flathead Reentry Program.  Obtain employment within 30  
	 days of release; Regular Chemical Dependency Counseling/Aftercare; Regular Mental Health  
	 Counseling/Aftercare; Restricted from drugs/alcohol, recreational marijuana or participating in any  
	 medical marijuana program; Restricted from entering any place where gambling takes place; Shall  
	 not enter any place where intoxicants are the chief item of sale; Comply with court-ordered conditions. 
	 33038 CHANDLER, Jamie  Scott Theft 2cts(RSS); Burglary(RSS) (RSS)  10/20/2020 PV 
	 (RSS): CPODD w/ intent to Distribute 
	 Disposition: Parole revoked. No dead time. Parole to federal detainer. Violations include: Failure to maintain GPS  
	 equipment (cut the strap), Absconding, Reporting and Address. 
	 2050902 CHANDLER, Kenneth  Martin Criminal Endangerment 7/6/2022 A 
	 Disposition: Case continued.  Request an appearance with 120 days of clear conduct. 
	 3008580 CHAPMAN, Adam  Clayton Fraudulently Obtaining Dang Drugs  9/6/2022 A 
	 as a PFO 
	 Disposition: Parole denied. AR 7-2023. Complete recommended CD treatment, victim impact, and anger  
	 management. Participate in MH services and medication management. Reasons for denial include:  
	 Pattern of similar offense(s); Previous criminal history; Poor history on supervision; Nature and/or  
	 severity of offense(s); Need for risk reduction programming. 
	 Crimes: UODW = Use of Dangerous Weapon; SIWC = Sexual Intercourse without Consent; CPODD = Criminal Possession of  
	  Dangerous 
	 Dispositions: Drugs; CSODD = Criminal Sale of Dangerous Drugs; PFO = Persistent Felony Offender 
	  CD/CDC = Chemical Dependency Counseling; MH = Mental Health Counseling; CP && R = Cognitive Principles &&  
	  Restructuring;  
	 Hearing Types: SOP = Sex Offender Program; TSCTC/ICP = Boot Camp (Treasure State Correctional Training Center/Intensive  
	 Challenge Program); UA = Urinalysis Testing 
	 A = Appearance; AD = Administrative Decision; AR = Annual Review; CR = Case Review; EC = Executive Clemency;  
	  
	 Page 5 of 31 
	State of Montana - Board of Pardons and Parole  Month: 7-2022 
	Final Board Dispositions 
	 Parole Hearing 
	 DOC ID Offender  Name Crime Eligibility Date  
	 3009292 CHARLO, Johnny  Shawn Sexual Assault 8/1/2017 A 
	 Disposition: Parole upon successful completion of a PRC to an approved DOC plan to the highest level  
	 supervision deemed appropriate by DOC.  While at the PRC, participate in batterers intervention  
	 programming, victim impact programing and MH counseling and medication management.  Comply  
	 with court-ordered conditions; Obtain employment within 30 days of release; Regular Chemical  
	 Dependency Counseling/Aftercare; Regular Mental Health Counseling/Aftercare; Restricted from  
	 drugs/alcohol, recreational marijuana or participating in any medical marijuana program; Restricted  
	 from entering any place where gambling takes place; Shall not enter any place where intoxicants are  
	 the chief item of sale; participate in sex offender counseling as deemed appropriate by DOC and sex  
	 3026328 CHAVEZ, Brian  James Criminal Endangerment, Theft,  8/10/2021 A 
	 Disposition: Waived (Arrived at Alpha 6-8-2022) 
	 3017063 CHIPPEWA, Shadric  Macho  Assault w/a Weapon 4/18/2017 A 
	 Disposition: Parole upon successful completion of 3.5 CD treatment and a PRC to an approved DOC plan.  
	 Additional drug and alcohol monitoring as deemed necessary by PO. Comply with court-ordered  
	 conditions, to include restitution; Regular Chemical Dependency Counseling/Aftercare; Restricted  
	 from drugs/alcohol, recreational marijuana or participating in any medical marijuana program.  
	 Restricted from entering any place where gambling takes place; Shall not enter any place where  
	 intoxicants are the chief item of sale; Maintain employment. 
	 3027044 CHRISTOPHERSON, Lansten   CPODD, Escape 6/15/2021 A 
	 Thomas 
	 Disposition: Parole upon successful completion of a PRC to an approved DOC plan. Regular Chemical  
	 Dependency Counseling/Aftercare; Restricted from drugs/alcohol, recreational marijuana or  
	 participating in any medical marijuana program; Restricted from entering any place where gambling  
	 takes place; Shall not enter any place where intoxicants are the chief item of sale; Comply with court- 
	 ordered conditions; Maintain employment. 
	 3020535 CHRISTY-LACOUNTE, Shonko   Criminal endangerment; theft 9/20/2022 A 
	 Disposition: Parole denied. Reappear 07-2023. Work with MH regarding grief and loss. Complete victim impact if it 
	  becomes available. Complete a cognitive based program that addresses criminal thoughts and  
	 behaviors if it becomes available. Reasons for denial include Nature and/or severity of offense(s);  
	 Multiple offenses; Previous criminal history; Poor history on supervision. 
	 41986 CLAUSELL, Amuir   Deliberate Homicide; UODW 9/13/2022 A 
	 Disposition: Parole denied. Board recognizes inmate's work history and programing. Reappear 7/2028. Reasons  
	 for denial include Nature and/or severity of offense(s); Parole at this time would diminish seriousness 
	 of the offense; Strong Objection from Criminal Justice Agencies. If victim impact programing  
	 becomes available encourages inmate to participate. 
	 3021060 COCHRAN, Kelsi   CPODD; CPODD w/ Intent; CPODD;  8/27/2019 PV 
	 CPODD 
	 Disposition: Parole revoked. No dead time. Pass to discharge. Obtain a new CD evaluation. Violations include:   
	 Absconding and Laws and Conduct. 
	 Crimes: UODW = Use of Dangerous Weapon; SIWC = Sexual Intercourse without Consent; CPODD = Criminal Possession of  
	  Dangerous 
	 Dispositions: Drugs; CSODD = Criminal Sale of Dangerous Drugs; PFO = Persistent Felony Offender 
	  CD/CDC = Chemical Dependency Counseling; MH = Mental Health Counseling; CP && R = Cognitive Principles &&  
	  Restructuring;  
	 Hearing Types: SOP = Sex Offender Program; TSCTC/ICP = Boot Camp (Treasure State Correctional Training Center/Intensive  
	 Challenge Program); UA = Urinalysis Testing 
	 A = Appearance; AD = Administrative Decision; AR = Annual Review; CR = Case Review; EC = Executive Clemency;  
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	 3021712 COLE, Samuel  Cecil Assault on a Peace Officer; Assault  8/10/2019 A 
	 w/a Weapon 
	 Disposition: Parole upon successful completion of a PRC to an approved DOC plan as an extended stay/inmate  
	 worker. Complete recommended CD treatment at a PRC (2.1). Complete batterers intervention at a  
	 PRC. Additional drug and alcohol monitoring as deemed necessary by PO. Regular Chemical  
	 Dependency Counseling/Aftercare; Regular Mental Health Counseling/Aftercare; Restricted from  
	 drugs/alcohol, recreational marijuana or participating in any medical marijuana program; Restricted  
	 from entering any place where gambling takes place; Shall not enter any place where intoxicants are  
	 the chief item of sale; Comply with court-ordered conditions, to include restitution; Maintain  
	 3023528 COTE, Shayla   8/22/2019 A 
	 Disposition: Parole after successful completion of a PRC to an approved DOC plan to the highest level of  
	 supervision as deemed necessary by PO. Regular Chemical Dependency Counseling/Aftercare;  
	 Restricted from drugs/alcohol, recreational marijuana or participating in any medical marijuana  
	 program; Restricted from entering any place where gambling takes place; Shall not enter any place  
	 where intoxicants are the chief item of sale; Maintain employment and don't change employment  
	 without approval from PO.; Comply with court-ordered conditions; Regular Mental Health  
	 3027242 COULTER, Bridget   Exploitation o folder person  2/4/2021 A 
	 incapacitated person or person with  
	 developmental disability; theft of  
	 Disposition: Parole after successful completion of CAPS to an approved DOC plan. While participating in CAPS  
	 continue with MH services. Comply with court-ordered conditions, to include restitution; Regular  
	 Mental Health Counseling/Aftercare; Restricted from drugs/alcohol, recreational marijuana or  
	 participating in any medical marijuana program; Restricted from entering any place where gambling  
	 takes place; Shall not enter any place where intoxicants are the chief item of sale; Maintain  
	 employment; Restricted from maintaining a checking or credit card account. Provide a yearly credit  
	 account to your PO. Do make any major purchases or incur any debts/credit without permission from  
	 3027471 CUCHINE, David   Criminal Endangerment 12/19/2020 A 
	 Disposition: Parole upon successful completion of a PRC. Complete a parenting course and batterers intervention  
	 at PRC to an approved DOC plan to the highest level of supervision as deemed necessary by PO.   
	 Regular Mental Health Counseling/Aftercare as deemed necessary by PO; Restricted from  
	 drugs/alcohol, recreational marijuana or participating in any medical marijuana program; Restricted  
	 from entering any place where gambling takes place; Shall not enter any place where intoxicants are  
	 the chief item of sale; Comply with other states court ordered conditions; Maintain employment. 
	 37687 CURE, Marvin  Lee CPODD; CPODD; CPODD 12/3/2019 A 
	 Disposition: Parole to an approved DOC plan to the highest level of supervision as deemed necessary by PO.  
	 Complete recommended CD treatment (2.1) in the community. Comply with court-ordered conditions,  
	 to include restitution; Obtain employment within 30 days of release; Regular Chemical Dependency  
	 Counseling/Aftercare; Regular Mental Health Counseling/Aftercare as deemed necessary by PO;  
	 Restricted from drugs/alcohol, recreational marijuana or participating in any medical marijuana  
	 program; Restricted from entering any place where gambling takes place; Shall not enter any place  
	 where intoxicants are the chief item of sale. 
	 Crimes: UODW = Use of Dangerous Weapon; SIWC = Sexual Intercourse without Consent; CPODD = Criminal Possession of  
	  Dangerous 
	 Dispositions: Drugs; CSODD = Criminal Sale of Dangerous Drugs; PFO = Persistent Felony Offender 
	  CD/CDC = Chemical Dependency Counseling; MH = Mental Health Counseling; CP && R = Cognitive Principles &&  
	  Restructuring;  
	 Hearing Types: SOP = Sex Offender Program; TSCTC/ICP = Boot Camp (Treasure State Correctional Training Center/Intensive  
	 Challenge Program); UA = Urinalysis Testing 
	 A = Appearance; AD = Administrative Decision; AR = Annual Review; CR = Case Review; EC = Executive Clemency;  
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	 3018069 DAVENPORT, Adrianne  Korin Arson; Theft 11/17/2017 A 
	 Disposition: Waived (Conduct) 
	 3032018 DAVIS, Benial   Tampering w/or fabricating physical  
	 evidence 
	 Disposition: Case continued. Needs 120 days of clear conduct. 
	 3010384 DEMING, Daniel  Shea Forgery (RSS)(RSS); Criminal  7/11/2017 A 
	 Mischief (RSS)(RSS); Escape 
	 Disposition: Parole after successful completion of a PRC to an approved DOC plan. Complete a parenting course  
	 in the community.  Regular Chemical Dependency Counseling/Aftercare; Regular Mental Health  
	 Counseling/Aftercare; Restricted from drugs/alcohol, recreational marijuana or participating in any  
	 medical marijuana program; Restricted from entering any place where gambling takes place; Shall  
	 not enter any place where intoxicants are the chief item of sale; Maintain employment; Comply with  
	 court-ordered conditions, to include restitution. 
	 2079096 DEMONTINEY, Lionel  James Aggravated Assault (RSS); Assault on  5/14/2013 A 
	 a Peace Officer (RSS); Possession of  
	 a Deadly Weapon by a Prisoner  
	 (RSS); Assault w/a Bodily Fluid 
	 Disposition: Parole upon successful completion of 3.5 CD treatment to an approved DOC plan to include a mental  
	 health group home or acceptance to White Sky Hope Center. Need to stay at either mental health  
	 group home or White Sky Hope Center until further notice by staff and PO. Highest level of supervision 
	 as deemed necessary by PO.  Regular Chemical Dependency Counseling/Aftercare; Restricted from  
	 drugs/alcohol, recreational marijuana or participating in any medical marijuana program; Restricted  
	 from entering any place where gambling takes place; Shall not enter any place where intoxicants are  
	 the chief item of sale; Comply with court-ordered conditions, to include restitution; Regular Mental  
	 Health Counseling/Aftercare to include medication management. Employment within confines of  
	 3030291 DEVOE, Richard   CPODD; Criminal possession  6/16/2022 AD-COD 
	 w/intent to distribute; use or  
	 possession of property subject to  
	 criminal forfeiture - property subject to  
	 Disposition: The Board changes your disposition as follows:  Parole upon completion of CCP to Interstate  
	 compact in Wyoming.    Do cog-based programming at CCP.  All other conditions remain. 
	 2159139 DONEY, Michael   PFMA (RDS)(RSS); Failure of Violent  9/10/2020 AD-AOSC 
	 Offender to Provide Notice of Change  
	 of Address; Escape 
	 Disposition: The Bd approves the following condition:  90 days of ETSS. 
	 Crimes: UODW = Use of Dangerous Weapon; SIWC = Sexual Intercourse without Consent; CPODD = Criminal Possession of  
	  Dangerous 
	 Dispositions: Drugs; CSODD = Criminal Sale of Dangerous Drugs; PFO = Persistent Felony Offender 
	  CD/CDC = Chemical Dependency Counseling; MH = Mental Health Counseling; CP && R = Cognitive Principles &&  
	  Restructuring;  
	 Hearing Types: SOP = Sex Offender Program; TSCTC/ICP = Boot Camp (Treasure State Correctional Training Center/Intensive  
	 Challenge Program); UA = Urinalysis Testing 
	 A = Appearance; AD = Administrative Decision; AR = Annual Review; CR = Case Review; EC = Executive Clemency;  
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	 3014700 DORAN, Jaimz    CPODD; CPODD; Criminal  5/26/2020 PV 
	 Endangerment; Escape 
	 Disposition: Parole revoked. No dead time. Parole upon successful completion of a PRC as an extended stay or  
	 inmate worker after 120 days of clear conduct (from 06/21/2022). Complete recommended CD  
	 treatment at a PRC. Highest level of supervision as deemed necessary by PO.  Regular Chemical  
	 Dependency Counseling/Aftercare; Restricted from drugs/alcohol, recreational marijuana or  
	 participating in any medical marijuana program; Restricted from entering any place where gambling  
	 takes place; Shall not enter any place where intoxicants are the chief item of sale; Comply with court- 
	 ordered conditions; Participation in ETSS program where available; Maintain employment. Violations  
	 include residence, travel, reporting, laws and conduct and absconding. 
	 2040206 DOUGHERTY, James  Edward 8/6/2019 A 
	 Disposition: Parole after successful completion of a PRC to an approved DOC plan to include a semi restrictive  
	 living home. Must reside at semi restrictive home until further notice by PO and housing staff. Must  
	 follow all rules of semi restrictive housing.  Parole to the highest level of supervision and ETSS. Must  
	 participate for ETSS for one (1) year. Continue with financial counseling. Comply with court-ordered  
	 conditions, to include restitution; Regular Chemical Dependency Counseling/Aftercare; Regular  
	 Mental Health Counseling/Aftercare; Restricted from drugs/alcohol, recreational marijuana or  
	 participating in any medical marijuana program; Restricted from entering any place where gambling  
	 takes place; Shall not enter any place where intoxicants are the chief item of sale; Maintain  
	 employment. Do not change employment without permission from PO. Must be employed while on  
	 parole.  Regular Chemical Dependency Counseling/Aftercare; Regular Mental Health  
	 Counseling/Aftercare; Restricted from drugs/alcohol, recreational marijuana or participating in any  
	 medical marijuana program: Restricted from entering any place where gambling takes place; Shall  
	 not enter any place where intoxicants are the chief item of sale; Maintain employment; Comply with  
	 court-ordered conditions. 
	 3025346 DOUGLAS, Darionn  Tyler Negligent Homicide 9/4/2022 A 
	 Disposition: Parole denied. AR 7-2023.  Reasons for denial include Parole at this time would diminish  
	 seriousness of the offense; Nature and/or severity of offense(s); Strong Objection from Citizenry. 
	 3011997 DRISCOLL, Raymond   CPODD; Carrying a Concealed  11/3/2022 PV 
	 Weapon: CPODD 
	 Disposition: Parole revoked. No dead time. Reappear when parole eligible. Complete an updated CD  
	 assessment and updated sentence calculation. Violations include Laws and Conduct and Alcohol  
	 3014375 DUNN, Christina  Haley Issuing Bad Check; CPODD; CPODD; 4/14/2022 A 
	  Theft; CPODD; CPODD 
	 Disposition: Waived (Conduct) 
	 Crimes: UODW = Use of Dangerous Weapon; SIWC = Sexual Intercourse without Consent; CPODD = Criminal Possession of  
	  Dangerous 
	 Dispositions: Drugs; CSODD = Criminal Sale of Dangerous Drugs; PFO = Persistent Felony Offender 
	  CD/CDC = Chemical Dependency Counseling; MH = Mental Health Counseling; CP && R = Cognitive Principles &&  
	  Restructuring;  
	 Hearing Types: SOP = Sex Offender Program; TSCTC/ICP = Boot Camp (Treasure State Correctional Training Center/Intensive  
	 Challenge Program); UA = Urinalysis Testing 
	 A = Appearance; AD = Administrative Decision; AR = Annual Review; CR = Case Review; EC = Executive Clemency;  
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	 3029626 EAGLE FEATHERS, Taj   Attempted burglary; burglary 5/19/2021 A 
	 Disposition: Parole upon successful completion of a PRC as an extended stay or inmate worker to an approved  
	 DOC plan. Complete cognitive based program and CD treatment at a PRC. Comply with court- 
	 ordered conditions, to include restitution; Regular Chemical Dependency Counseling/Aftercare;  
	 Regular Mental Health Counseling/Aftercare to include medication management; Restricted from  
	 drugs/alcohol, recreational marijuana or participating in any medical marijuana program; Restricted  
	 from entering any place where gambling takes place; Shall not enter any place where intoxicants are  
	 the chief item of sale; Maintain employment. 
	 2070871 EDWARDS, David  Ray SIWOC - 9cts(RSS)(RSS) 12/19/2018 A 
	 Disposition: Parole denied. AR 7-2023. Obtain a sex offender review. Participate in MH counseling. Maintain clear  
	 conduct. Poor history on supervision; Need for risk reduction programming; Nature and/or severity of  
	 offense(s); Poor history in community placement. 
	 3030552 EGGLESTON, Brock   Criminal Endangerment 2/2/2022 A 
	 Disposition: Case continued.  Request an appearance with 120 days of clear conduct. 
	 2105384 FASSETT, Jacob  Michael DUI (RSS); CPODD /w Intent to  12/4/2020 A 
	 Distribute; CPODD; CPODD, Theft 
	 Disposition: Parole after successful completion of 3.5 CD treatment and a PRC as an extended stay or inmate  
	 worker to an approved DOC plan to include drug and alcohol monitoring and highest level of  
	 supervision as deemed necessary by PO. Take a cognitive based program at a PRC. Regular  
	 Chemical Dependency Counseling/Aftercare as deemed necessary by PO; Restricted from  
	 drugs/alcohol, recreational marijuana or participating in any medical marijuana program; Restricted  
	 from entering any place where gambling takes place; Shall not enter any place where intoxicants are  
	 the chief item of sale; Comply with court-ordered conditions; Maintain employment. 
	 3027926 FENNELLY, Faline  Esta-Marie Criminal Endangerment; Burglary 1/6/2022 A 
	 Disposition: Waived (Conduct) 
	 44314 FORD, Lori  Ann DUI; DUI 11/13/2020 A 
	 Disposition: Parole denied. Reappear 10-2022 with a structured parole plan to include a step-down residency and  
	 employment.  Reasons for denial include Need for structured reentry plan. 
	 3003998 FOX, Ralph  Leon Sexual Assault - 2cts; Failure to  4/20/2020 A 
	 Register as a Sexual Offender 
	 Disposition: Waived (Never wants to see the Bd) 
	 2087803 FRANCISCO, Awndray  Lynn Theft; Assault on Peace Officer;  6/10/2022 A 
	 Criminal Endangerment 
	 Disposition: Waived (Conduct) 
	 Crimes: UODW = Use of Dangerous Weapon; SIWC = Sexual Intercourse without Consent; CPODD = Criminal Possession of  
	  Dangerous 
	 Dispositions: Drugs; CSODD = Criminal Sale of Dangerous Drugs; PFO = Persistent Felony Offender 
	  CD/CDC = Chemical Dependency Counseling; MH = Mental Health Counseling; CP && R = Cognitive Principles &&  
	  Restructuring;  
	 Hearing Types: SOP = Sex Offender Program; TSCTC/ICP = Boot Camp (Treasure State Correctional Training Center/Intensive  
	 Challenge Program); UA = Urinalysis Testing 
	 A = Appearance; AD = Administrative Decision; AR = Annual Review; CR = Case Review; EC = Executive Clemency;  
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	 44696 FRANK, Kelly  Allen Escape 5/19/2011 A 
	 Disposition: Parole to an approved DOC plan to include semi restrictive housing only. Must stay at semi restrictive  
	 housing until further notice by housing staff and PO. Comply with all the rules of semi restrictive  
	 hosing. Highest level of supervision deemed necessary by PO. Comply with court-ordered conditions, 
	 to include restitution; Obtain employment within 30 days of release; Restricted from drugs/alcohol,  
	 recreational marijuana or participating in any medical marijuana program; Restricted from entering  
	 any place where gambling takes place; Shall not enter any place where intoxicants are the chief item  
	 46486 FREEMAN, Curtis  Dewayne Theft; Criminal Endangerment;  4/2/2018 AD-AOSC 
	 CPODD; CPODD 
	 Disposition: The Bd approves the following special condition:  ETSS referral to alternatives be added from  
	 employment development and drug/alcohol testing for 60 days. 
	 3028613 FRENCH, Daniel   Sexual Abuse of Children 9/3/2020 A 
	 Disposition: Parole denied. AR 7-2023. Reapply and participate in SOPII. Continue clear conduct. Reasons for  
	 denial include: Need for risk reduction programming; Nature and/or severity of offense(s); Sex  
	 offender treatment. 
	 3000669 FUHRMAN, Alex  Richard Aggravated Assault; SIWOC, Failure to 6/19/2020 RcH 
	  register as a Sexual Offender 
	 Disposition: Board finds inmate has not been accepted into semi restrictive housing to date.  However, Board  
	 takes no action to rescind parole at this time.  Continue to apply to semi-restrictive housing facilities.   
	 Current disposition/conditions remain in effect.  Kite Board if unable to obtain semi-restrictive housing 
	  acceptance after reasonable time/effort. 
	 3024806 GALLAGHER, Thomas  Joseph Assault with a weapon; Tampering  12/11/2021 A 
	 with Witnesses; Intimidation 
	 Disposition: Waived (Treatment) 
	 3027138 GALLEGOS, Liam  Micail Criminal Endangerment, Accountability 8/16/2020 A 
	  Burglary, Accountability Burglary,  
	 Escape 
	 Disposition: Parole after successful completion of a PRC as an extended stay or inmate worker to an approved  
	 DOC plan to include an IC to TN. Complete victim impact at a PRC.  Comply with court-ordered  
	 conditions, to include restitution; Obtain employment within 30 days of release; Regular Chemical  
	 Dependency Counseling/Aftercare; Regular Mental Health Counseling/Aftercare; Restricted from  
	 drugs/alcohol, recreational marijuana or participating in any medical marijuana program; Restricted  
	 from entering any place where gambling takes place; Shall not enter any place where intoxicants are  
	 the chief item of sale; Comply with other states court ordered conditions. 
	 3029363 GARDIPE, Amiel   Assault with a weapon; Failure to  5/27/2022 A 
	 register as a violent offender 
	 Disposition: Case continued.  Request an appearance with 120 days of clear conduct. 
	 Crimes: UODW = Use of Dangerous Weapon; SIWC = Sexual Intercourse without Consent; CPODD = Criminal Possession of  
	  Dangerous 
	 Dispositions: Drugs; CSODD = Criminal Sale of Dangerous Drugs; PFO = Persistent Felony Offender 
	  CD/CDC = Chemical Dependency Counseling; MH = Mental Health Counseling; CP && R = Cognitive Principles &&  
	  Restructuring;  
	 Hearing Types: SOP = Sex Offender Program; TSCTC/ICP = Boot Camp (Treasure State Correctional Training Center/Intensive  
	 Challenge Program); UA = Urinalysis Testing 
	 A = Appearance; AD = Administrative Decision; AR = Annual Review; CR = Case Review; EC = Executive Clemency;  
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	 33388 GARDIPEE, Merle  Joseph Criminal Endangerment; Burglary,  6/20/2015 A 
	 CPODD, (RSS), CPODD, Assault w/ a  
	 weapon 
	 Disposition: Waived (Working on an appropriate plan for success) 
	 3023448 GARRETT, Dakota   Assault W/ A Weapon 5/28/2019 A 
	 Disposition: Case continued.  Request an appearance with 120 days of clear conduct. 
	 3006057 GEE, Tory  Vincent Burglary, Escape, Criminal  5/16/2011 AR 
	 Endangerment, Tampering w/ witness 
	  or informant, Theft, Theft 
	 Disposition: Parole denied. Reappear 7-2023. Complete victim impact, anger management, and any other  
	 cognitive based programming that becomes available. Reasons for denial include: Nature and/or  
	 severity of offense(s); Multiple offenses; Need for risk reduction programming; Previous criminal  
	 2076628 GIBSON, Jesse  William Criminal Endangerment - 2cts 5/2/2019 A 
	 Disposition: Parole after successful completion of 3.5 CD treatment to an approved DOC plan to the highest level  
	 of supervision deemed necessary by the PO. Comply with court-ordered conditions, to include  
	 restitution; Obtain employment within 30 days of release; Regular Chemical Dependency  
	 Counseling/Aftercare; Restricted from drugs/alcohol, recreational marijuana or participating in any  
	 medical marijuana program; Restricted from entering any place where gambling takes place; Shall  
	 not enter any place where intoxicants are the chief item of sale; Regular Mental Health  
	 Counseling/Aftercare to include medication management. 
	 3030299 GOCHIS, Noah   Assault W/ a Weapon; Robbery 2/28/2022 A 
	 Disposition: Case continued.  Request an appearance with 120 days of clear conduct. 
	 2006226 GRANT, Alvin  Lee Jr. CPODD; escape 9/21/2021 A 
	 Disposition: Parole to an approved DOC plan to include semi restrictive housing only. Must stay at semi restrictive  
	 housing until further notice by staff and PO.  Highest level of supervision as deemed necessary by PO. 
	 Complete recommended CD treatment in the community.  Obtain employment within 30 days of  
	 release; Regular Chemical Dependency Counseling/Aftercare; Regular Mental Health  
	 Counseling/Aftercare if deemed necessary by PO; Restricted from drugs/alcohol, recreational  
	 marijuana or participating in any medical marijuana program; Restricted from entering any place  
	 where gambling takes place; Shall not enter any place where intoxicants are the chief item of sale;  
	 3022625 GRIMSHAW, Philip   Sexual Intercourse w/o consent A 
	 Disposition: Case continued.  Request an appearance with 120 days of clear conduct. 
	 3006530 GUA, Paul  Tyrone CPODD, Aggravated Assault Felony  8/14/2020 A 
	 assault 
	 Disposition: Waived (Wants to discharge) 
	 3007811 GUCCIONE, Stephanie  Lynn CPODD; CPODD 8/21/2022 A 
	 Disposition: Waived (Conduct) 
	 Crimes: UODW = Use of Dangerous Weapon; SIWC = Sexual Intercourse without Consent; CPODD = Criminal Possession of  
	  Dangerous 
	 Dispositions: Drugs; CSODD = Criminal Sale of Dangerous Drugs; PFO = Persistent Felony Offender 
	  CD/CDC = Chemical Dependency Counseling; MH = Mental Health Counseling; CP && R = Cognitive Principles &&  
	  Restructuring;  
	 Hearing Types: SOP = Sex Offender Program; TSCTC/ICP = Boot Camp (Treasure State Correctional Training Center/Intensive  
	 Challenge Program); UA = Urinalysis Testing 
	 A = Appearance; AD = Administrative Decision; AR = Annual Review; CR = Case Review; EC = Executive Clemency;  
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	 3030155 GUSTAD, Ethan   Theft; assault with a weapon 9/28/2022 A 
	 Disposition: Waived (Conduct) 
	 2126458 GWYNN, Landin  J DUI (RSS); Assault on a Peace Officer 10/19/2017 A 
	  (RSS); Criminal Mischief (RSS);  
	 Disposition: Waived (No reason given) 
	 3019473 HAGADON, Daniel  Lee Theft, CPODD, Escape 11/17/2020 A 
	 Disposition: Waived (Conduct) 
	 3026548 HALE, Laura  Lee Criminal Endangerment 9/7/2020 A 
	 Disposition: Parole upon successful completion of 3.5 CD treatment to an approved DOC plan that would include  
	 an interstate compact to UT only.  Regular Chemical Dependency Counseling/Aftercare; Restricted  
	 from drugs/alcohol, recreational marijuana or participating in any medical marijuana program;  
	 Restricted from entering any place where gambling takes place; Shall not enter any place where  
	 intoxicants are the chief item of sale; Regular Mental Health Counseling/Aftercare to include  
	 medication management; Comply with court-ordered conditions; Comply with other states court  
	 ordered conditions; Employment within the confines of social security. 
	 3023850 HANDO, Trell   Robbery 11/23/2018 A 
	 Disposition: Sentence commencement denied.  Appear when eligible. 
	 3013411 HARLSON, Leon  Andrew 2/7/2019 AD-AOSC 
	 Disposition: The Bd approves the following added special conditions:  ETSS for ninety (90) days with GPS, CP&UR 
	  and weekly itineraries.  No firearms or other weapons. 
	 3027072 HARNEY, Geoffrey  Scott Strangulation of Partner/Family  7/7/2020 AD 
	 Member: Tampering w/ Witnesses:  
	 Assault w/a weapon 
	 Disposition: The Bd approves the following special conditions:  You are required to complete ISP.  You must pay  
	 $1,000 to your fines and fees in Custer County. 
	 3030696 HARTZELL, Ashley  Marie Criminal Endangerment 5/15/2021 A 
	 Disposition: Waived (Conduct) 
	 3006605 HARWOOD, Jessy  James Zacharia Robbery; Criminal endangerment;  3/28/2020 A 
	 Criminal Mischief 
	 Disposition: Case continued.  Request an appearance with 120 days of clear conduct. 
	 3027268 HAUSER, Andy  Jack Tampering/ witnesses or informants,  10/2/2020 AD-AOSC 
	 Violation of Order of Protection 
	 Disposition: The Bd approves the following added special condition:  ETSS - TSS- 60 days to include GPS, drug  
	 patch and application assistance. 
	 Crimes: UODW = Use of Dangerous Weapon; SIWC = Sexual Intercourse without Consent; CPODD = Criminal Possession of  
	  Dangerous 
	 Dispositions: Drugs; CSODD = Criminal Sale of Dangerous Drugs; PFO = Persistent Felony Offender 
	  CD/CDC = Chemical Dependency Counseling; MH = Mental Health Counseling; CP && R = Cognitive Principles &&  
	  Restructuring;  
	 Hearing Types: SOP = Sex Offender Program; TSCTC/ICP = Boot Camp (Treasure State Correctional Training Center/Intensive  
	 Challenge Program); UA = Urinalysis Testing 
	 A = Appearance; AD = Administrative Decision; AR = Annual Review; CR = Case Review; EC = Executive Clemency;  
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	 2116014 HAWTHORNE, Timothey  Eugene SIWOC 1/20/2011 AD-COD 
	 Disposition: The Bd approves the following change of disposition:  Parole upon successful completion of pre- 
	 release to include the Veterans Re-entry program to a DOC approved plan. All other conditions  
	 2116014 HAWTHORNE, Timothey  Eugene SIWOC 1/20/2011 A 
	 Disposition: Parole upon successful completion of a PRC to an approved DOC plan. Comply with court-ordered  
	 conditions, to include restitution; Obtain employment within parameters within SSI; Restricted from  
	 drugs/alcohol, recreational marijuana or participating in any medical marijuana program; Restricted  
	 from entering any place where gambling takes place; Shall not enter any place where intoxicants are  
	 the chief item of sale; Regular Sex Offender Counseling; Comply with conditions set forth from  
	 2086459 HEARN, Ronald  Alan Jr. CPODD (RDS); Criminal  5/3/2022 A 
	 Endangerment; CPODD 
	 Disposition: Case continued.  Request an appearance with 120 days of clear conduct. 
	 3026322 HEAVYRUNNER, Sylvia  Renee A 
	 Disposition: Waived (Conduct) 
	 2043516 HEINBERG, Darin  Edward Criminal Mischief (RSS)(RSS);  9/22/2018 PV 
	 Assault on a Peace Officer - 2cts 
	 Disposition: Parole revoked. No dead time. Reappear 12-2022. Comply with mental health. Provide a structured  
	 parole plan at your next appearance that includes mental health services.  Violations include Laws  
	 and Conduct. 
	 3031099 HESS, Darrin   Burglary; Criminal Mischief 7/18/2022 A 
	 Disposition: Case continued.  Request an appearance with 120 days of clear conduct. 
	 3031818 HOLLOWAY, Michael   Criminal Endangerment 6/27/2022 A 
	 Disposition: Waived (Conduct) 
	 3016417 HOLMES, Nicole   Theft; Theft; Theft 6/10/2020 A 
	 Disposition: Parole upon successful completion of a PRC to an approved DOC plan. Participate in MH and CD  
	 treatment at a PRC. Comply with court-ordered conditions, to include restitution; Regular Chemical  
	 Dependency Counseling/Aftercare; Restricted from drugs/alcohol, recreational marijuana or  
	 participating in any medical marijuana program; Restricted from entering any place where gambling  
	 takes place; Shall not enter any place where intoxicants are the chief item of sale; Maintain  
	 employment; Regular Mental Health Counseling/Aftercare to include medication management. 
	 39699 HOLMQUIST, Jeremy  Christopher Failure to Register as a Sexual  8/14/2022 A 
	 Offender (RSS); Failure to Register as 
	  a Sexual Offender; Failure to Register 
	  as a Sexual Offender 
	 Disposition: Case continued. Needs 120 days of clear conduct. 
	 Crimes: UODW = Use of Dangerous Weapon; SIWC = Sexual Intercourse without Consent; CPODD = Criminal Possession of  
	  Dangerous 
	 Dispositions: Drugs; CSODD = Criminal Sale of Dangerous Drugs; PFO = Persistent Felony Offender 
	  CD/CDC = Chemical Dependency Counseling; MH = Mental Health Counseling; CP && R = Cognitive Principles &&  
	  Restructuring;  
	 Hearing Types: SOP = Sex Offender Program; TSCTC/ICP = Boot Camp (Treasure State Correctional Training Center/Intensive  
	 Challenge Program); UA = Urinalysis Testing 
	 A = Appearance; AD = Administrative Decision; AR = Annual Review; CR = Case Review; EC = Executive Clemency;  
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	 3030048 HOLMSTROM, Joseph  Vernon Burglary 9/30/2022 A 
	 Disposition: Case continued.  Request an appearance with 120 days of clear conduct. 
	 3024728 HOULE, Dakota   Robbery, Theft 12/8/2019 A 
	 Disposition: Waived (Can not see the Board at MDIU) 
	 3010964 HOUSE, Timothy   SIWC A 
	 Disposition: Case continued.  Request an appearance with 120 days of clear conduct. 
	 2155237 HOWARD, Kenneth  John Robbery (RDS)(RSS)(RSS); Burglary  9/23/2022 A 
	 (RSS)(RSS);  Violation of a  
	 protective order;  Poss of deadly  
	 weapon by prisoner 
	 Disposition: Parole to federal sentence. 
	 2120838 JAHA, Kalled  S. CDODD on or near School Property -  10/10/2020 RcH 
	 2cts 
	 Disposition: Parole rescinded due to new felony federal charges. Parole to federal sentence. 
	 3018318 JAMES, Randall   CPODD; CPODD A 
	 Disposition: Parole to DOC approved plan to include semi restrictive housing. Must remain at semi restrictive  
	 housing for period deemed appropriate by PO and comply with all rules of the facility.  Complete  
	 recommended CD-RP in community and then participate in CD aftercare activities as deemed by PO.  
	 Submit to highest level of supervision deemed necessary by PO. Regular Mental Health  
	 Counseling/Aftercare to include medication management.  Maintain employment approved by PO.  
	 Restricted from drugs/alcohol, recreational marijuana or participating in any medical marijuana  
	 program. Restricted from entering any place where gambling takes place. Shall not enter any place  
	 where intoxicants are the chief item of sale. Comply with court-ordered conditions. 
	 3030047 JOHNS, Coby  James Theft 6/16/2021 A 
	 Disposition: Waived (Conduct) 
	 3008126 JOHNSON, Trevor   CDODD 12/1/2019 PV 
	 Disposition: Parole revoked. No dead time. Parole upon successful completion of a PRC (can not go to a PRC  
	 until 120 days of CC beginning from 5 7 2022). Complete recommended CD treatment at a PRC.  
	 Parole to an approved DOC plan to include ISP and ETSS if available. Regular Chemical Dependency 
	 Counseling/Aftercare; Restricted from drugs/alcohol, recreational marijuana or participating in any  
	 medical marijuana program; Restricted from entering any place where gambling takes place; Shall  
	 not enter any place where intoxicants are the chief item of sale; Comply with court-ordered conditions;  
	 Maintain employment.  Violations include: Laws and conduct, Residence, Illegal drug use and  
	 2076800 JOHNSTON, Chad  Jacob Escape; Theft 3/7/2019 PV 
	 Disposition: Parole revoked. No dead time. Pass to discharge (12-5-22). The board finds that the MIIG was  
	 exhausted. Work with case manager to establish CD services before beginning probation. Violations  
	 include: Reporting, illegal drug use, laws and conduct.  No finding as to alleged residence violation. 
	 Crimes: UODW = Use of Dangerous Weapon; SIWC = Sexual Intercourse without Consent; CPODD = Criminal Possession of  
	  Dangerous 
	 Dispositions: Drugs; CSODD = Criminal Sale of Dangerous Drugs; PFO = Persistent Felony Offender 
	  CD/CDC = Chemical Dependency Counseling; MH = Mental Health Counseling; CP && R = Cognitive Principles &&  
	  Restructuring;  
	 Hearing Types: SOP = Sex Offender Program; TSCTC/ICP = Boot Camp (Treasure State Correctional Training Center/Intensive  
	 Challenge Program); UA = Urinalysis Testing 
	 A = Appearance; AD = Administrative Decision; AR = Annual Review; CR = Case Review; EC = Executive Clemency;  
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	 3022859 JOHNSTON, Patrick  John CPODD; Aggravated assault; criminal  7/23/2022 A 
	 endangerment 
	 Disposition: Waived (Conduct) 
	 3027974 LABOR, Dustin   Violation of order of protection (2 cts);  7/9/2022 A 
	 Escape 
	 Disposition: Waived (Conduct) 
	 3028048 LAMB, Ryan  Cody Negligent Homicide 9/6/2021 AD 
	 Disposition: Parole denied. Reappear 07-2023. Obtain victim impact and anger management when it becomes  
	 available. Obtain recommended CD treatment (CD relapse) if it becomes available.  Reasons for  
	 denial include: Nature and/or severity of offense(s); Need for risk reduction programming; Strong  
	 Objection from Criminal Justice Agencies; Parole at this time would diminish seriousness of the  
	 3030695 LAMBERTSEN, Shaun   Burglary 7/22/2022 A 
	 Disposition: Case continued.  Request an appearance with 120 days of clear conduct. 
	 3025530 LANCE, Sandi  Mae CPODD 11/11/2020 A 
	 Disposition: Parole upon successful completion of a PRC to the highest level of supervision as deemed  
	 necessary by PO. Complete recommended CD treatment (2.1) at a PRC. Regular Chemical  
	 Dependency Counseling/Aftercare; Restricted from drugs/alcohol, recreational marijuana or  
	 participating in any medical marijuana program; Restricted from entering any place where gambling  
	 takes place; Shall not enter any place where intoxicants are the chief item of sale; Comply with court- 
	 ordered conditions; Maintain employment; Participation in ETSS program where available. 
	 2155271 LARSON, Thomas  Keith Deliberate Homicide 5/16/2013 AD 
	 Disposition: CDFS - Denied 
	 3028909 LEEPER, Andrew  Michael Assault with a weapon 10/11/2020 A 
	 Disposition: Waived (Inmate worker) 
	 3024293 LINWOOD, Eugene  Allen JR CPODD; Theft; Forgery; CPODD 7/26/2019 A 
	 Disposition: Parole upon successful completion of a PRC to an approved DOC plan to the highest level of  
	 supervision as deemed necessary by PO. While at a PRC participate in MH counseling (including  
	 medication management) and complete victim impact, chemical dependency aftercare as well as a  
	 cognitive based program.  Comply with court-ordered conditions, to include restitution; Regular  
	 Chemical Dependency Counseling/Aftercare; Restricted from drugs/alcohol, recreational marijuana  
	 or participating in any medical marijuana program; Restricted from entering any place where  
	 gambling takes place; Shall not enter any place where intoxicants are the chief item of sale; Maintain  
	 employment; Regular Mental Health Counseling/Aftercare to include medication management. 
	 Crimes: UODW = Use of Dangerous Weapon; SIWC = Sexual Intercourse without Consent; CPODD = Criminal Possession of  
	  Dangerous 
	 Dispositions: Drugs; CSODD = Criminal Sale of Dangerous Drugs; PFO = Persistent Felony Offender 
	  CD/CDC = Chemical Dependency Counseling; MH = Mental Health Counseling; CP && R = Cognitive Principles &&  
	  Restructuring;  
	 Hearing Types: SOP = Sex Offender Program; TSCTC/ICP = Boot Camp (Treasure State Correctional Training Center/Intensive  
	 Challenge Program); UA = Urinalysis Testing 
	 A = Appearance; AD = Administrative Decision; AR = Annual Review; CR = Case Review; EC = Executive Clemency;  
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	 14402 LIONSHOWS, Isaac  David DUI 4th Offense; Assault w/ a  A 
	 Weapon, DUI 4th Offense 
	 Disposition: Parole denied. AR 7-2023. Complete recommended level 3.5 CD treatment and cognitive based  
	 programs   Reasons for denial include: Nature and/or severity of offenses; Multiple offenses; Pattern  
	 of similar offenses; Need for risk reduction programming; Poor history on community supervision;  
	 Strong Objection from Criminal Justice Authorities. 
	 3013081 LITTLEBIRD, Shaylene  Rose CPODD; CPODD (RSS); Escape 3/8/2017 A 
	 Disposition: Waived (Discharging) 
	 3013767 LITTLECOYOTE, Sky   Burglary 7/9/2021 A 
	 Disposition: Waived (Conduct) 
	 2153291 LITTLELIGHT, Margaret   6/30/2017 A 
	 Disposition: Waived (Conduct) 
	 2052766 LODMELL, Cody  Russell  CPODD w/Intent to Distribute 2/25/2016 PV 
	 Disposition: Parole revoked. No dead time. Pass to discharge. Taking any available programing which addresses  
	 chemical dependency issues. Violations include laws and conduct. 
	 2008933 LOWE, Michelle   Criminal Possession with Intent to  5/9/2020 A 
	 Distribute; Use or Possession of  
	 Property Subject to Criminal Forfeiture 
	 Disposition: Parole after successful completion of the Culinary Arts Program followed by a PRC as an inmate  
	 worker to an approved DOC plan.  Complete recommended CD treatment (2.1) while participating in  
	 CAPS.  Regular Chemical Dependency Counseling/Aftercare; Restricted from drugs/alcohol,  
	 recreational marijuana or participating in any medical marijuana program; Restricted from entering  
	 any place where gambling takes place; Shall not enter any place where intoxicants are the chief item  
	 of sale; Comply with court-ordered conditions; Maintain employment and obtain permission from PO  
	 prior to changing employment. 
	 3002280 LOWMAN, Gary  Wayne CPODD, Criminal Endangerment,  3/5/2022 A 
	 Sexual Abuse of Children, Sexual  
	 Abuse of Children 
	 Disposition: Parole denied. Reappear 7-2023. Complete CCP skills and SOPII. Reasons for denial include:  
	 Nature and/or severity of offense(s); Multiple offenses; Poor history in community placement; Previous 
	  criminal history. 
	 46893 MAINWARING, Jonathan  Michael Mitigated Deliberate Homicide (RSS);  12/7/2025 A 
	 Assault on a Minor as a PFO, Escape   
	  ***STF**** 
	 Disposition: Commencement request denied.  Appear when parole eligible. 
	 3026141 MANNING, Aaron  Matthew Sexual Intercourse w/o consent 12/5/2019 A 
	 Disposition: Parole upon successful completion of SOP II to federal sentence. 
	 Crimes: UODW = Use of Dangerous Weapon; SIWC = Sexual Intercourse without Consent; CPODD = Criminal Possession of  
	  Dangerous 
	 Dispositions: Drugs; CSODD = Criminal Sale of Dangerous Drugs; PFO = Persistent Felony Offender 
	  CD/CDC = Chemical Dependency Counseling; MH = Mental Health Counseling; CP && R = Cognitive Principles &&  
	  Restructuring;  
	 Hearing Types: SOP = Sex Offender Program; TSCTC/ICP = Boot Camp (Treasure State Correctional Training Center/Intensive  
	 Challenge Program); UA = Urinalysis Testing 
	 A = Appearance; AD = Administrative Decision; AR = Annual Review; CR = Case Review; EC = Executive Clemency;  
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	 3022140 MARCIAL-RAMOS, Miguel  Antonio  Theft; Theft; Robbery 12/18/2019 AR 
	 Jose 
	 Disposition: Parole denied. Reappear 11-2022. Maintain clear conduct. Avail yourself to any available  
	 programming.  Reasons for denial include Poor Institutional Conduct; Need for risk reduction  
	 programming; Need for structured reentry plan. 
	 3028682 MARCINIAK, Jackson   CPODD 5/28/2021 A 
	 Disposition: Waived (Conduct) 
	 3009551 MARCUM, Keith  Ralph DUI; CPODD 12/20/2015 A 
	 Disposition: Case continued.  In Jail. 
	 29802 McCANN, Antonio  Shea Failure to register as a violent  9/18/2022 A 
	 offender; CPODD; CPODD; CPODD  
	 w/ intent to dist; Use or poss of  
	 property subject criminal forfeiture 
	 Disposition: Parole denied. Reappear 07-2023. Resolve pending charges in Idaho. Reasons for denial include:  
	 Multiple offenses; Nature and/or severity of offenses; Prior criminal history; Pattern of similar offenses; 
	 Poor history on community supervision. 
	 2108967 MCCORKLE, Casey  Robert Issuing a Bad Check; Criminal  8/9/2010 A 
	 Mischief; CPODD (RDS); Escape,  
	 Criminal Mischief (RSS) 
	 Disposition: Parole to an approved DOC plan to include the highest level of supervision as deemed necessary by  
	 PO. Complete a cognitive based program in the community. Complete any programming as deemed  
	 necessary by PO. Comply with court-ordered conditions, to include restitution; Obtain employment  
	 within 30 days of release; Restricted from drugs/alcohol, recreational marijuana or participating in any 
	 medical marijuana program; Restricted from entering any place where gambling takes place; Shall  
	 not enter any place where intoxicants are the chief item of sale. 
	 2130476 MCCOY, Michael  Joseph CDODD, Endangering the Welfare of  1/28/2020 A 
	 Children 
	 Disposition: Parole denied. Reappear 7 2023. Complete victim impact if it becomes available. Reasons for denial  
	 include: Strong Objection from Criminal Justice Agencies; Need for structured reentry plan; Nature  
	 and/or severity of offense(s); Need for risk reduction programming. 
	 3014446 MCDONALD-BOCK, Elijah   CPODD; Strangulation of a Partner of  2/24/2019 A 
	 Family Member 
	 Disposition: Waived (Wants to discharge) 
	 3009210 MEDICINE TOP, Chalan   Escape 1/7/2020 PV 
	 Disposition: Parole revoked. No dead time. Reappear 1-2023. Complete an updated CD evaluation and follow all  
	 recommendations. Avail yourself to any available cognitive based programming. Maintain clear  
	 conduct.  Violations include: Employment and absconding. 
	 Crimes: UODW = Use of Dangerous Weapon; SIWC = Sexual Intercourse without Consent; CPODD = Criminal Possession of  
	  Dangerous 
	 Dispositions: Drugs; CSODD = Criminal Sale of Dangerous Drugs; PFO = Persistent Felony Offender 
	  CD/CDC = Chemical Dependency Counseling; MH = Mental Health Counseling; CP && R = Cognitive Principles &&  
	  Restructuring;  
	 Hearing Types: SOP = Sex Offender Program; TSCTC/ICP = Boot Camp (Treasure State Correctional Training Center/Intensive  
	 Challenge Program); UA = Urinalysis Testing 
	 A = Appearance; AD = Administrative Decision; AR = Annual Review; CR = Case Review; EC = Executive Clemency;  
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	 3008067 MEDLEY, Nathaniel   SIWOC; Sexual Assault 1/3/2022 A 
	 Disposition: Case continued.  Request an appearance with 120 days of clear conduct. 
	 3029041 MERCER, Corby   Strangulation of partner/family  5/5/2022 A 
	 member (RSS); Strangulation of  
	 partner/family member 
	 Disposition: Parole Denied.  Reappear 7-2023.  Reasons for denial: Nature and/or severity of offense(s); Need for  
	 risk reduction programming; Need for structured reentry plan; Parole at this time would diminish  
	 seriousness of the offense; Pattern of similar offense(s). Encourage you to participate in anger  
	 management and victim impact programing if available. 
	 3011366 MERGENTHALER, Denise  Danell CPODD; Theft 3/28/2019 A 
	 Disposition: Parole upon successful completion of a PRC to an approved DOC plan. Obtain recommended CD  
	 treatment and continue MH counseling at a PRC. Comply with court-ordered conditions, to include  
	 restitution; Regular Chemical Dependency Counseling/Aftercare; Regular Mental Health  
	 Counseling/Aftercare; Restricted from drugs/alcohol, recreational marijuana or participating in any  
	 medical marijuana program; Restricted from entering any place where gambling takes place; Shall  
	 not enter any place where intoxicants are the chief item of sale. 
	 14498 MERTINS, Kevin  Michael DUI 4th Offense 9/12/2021 A 
	 Disposition: Case continued.  Request an appearance with 120 days of clear conduct. 
	 3025798 MILLER, Stryker  Navarre Partner or Family Member Assault;  10/10/2019 A 
	 Strangulation of a Partner or Family  
	 Member; Assault with a Weapon;  
	 Criminal Endangerment 
	 Disposition: Waived (Inmate worker) 
	 3005998 MILSTID, Dustin  Colby Burglary; Theft 4/10/2022 A 
	 Disposition: Parole upon successful completion of a PRC to an approved DOC plan.  Complete cognitive based  
	 program at PRC.  Parole conditions include highest level of supervision deemed necessary by PO;  
	 Comply with court-ordered conditions, to include regular restitution payments, Chemical Dependency  
	 Aftercare as deemed necessary by PO; Mental Health Aftercare as deemed necessary by PO;  
	 Restricted from drugs/alcohol, recreational marijuana or participating in any medical marijuana  
	 program; Restricted from entering any place where gambling takes place; Shall not enter any place  
	 where intoxicants are the chief item of sale; Maintain employment approved by PO. 
	 2159242 MONTANA, Tonio  Allen Joseph Criminal Possession w/Intent to  9/5/2022 A 
	 Distribute, CPODD 
	 Disposition: Parole to an approved DOC plan to include the highest level of supervision. Comply with court- 
	 ordered conditions, to include restitution; Obtain employment within 30 days of release; Regular  
	 Chemical Dependency Counseling/Aftercare; Restricted from drugs/alcohol, recreational marijuana  
	 or participating in any medical marijuana program; Restricted from entering any place where  
	 gambling takes place; Shall not enter any place where intoxicants are the chief item of sale. 
	 Crimes: UODW = Use of Dangerous Weapon; SIWC = Sexual Intercourse without Consent; CPODD = Criminal Possession of  
	  Dangerous 
	 Dispositions: Drugs; CSODD = Criminal Sale of Dangerous Drugs; PFO = Persistent Felony Offender 
	  CD/CDC = Chemical Dependency Counseling; MH = Mental Health Counseling; CP && R = Cognitive Principles &&  
	  Restructuring;  
	 Hearing Types: SOP = Sex Offender Program; TSCTC/ICP = Boot Camp (Treasure State Correctional Training Center/Intensive  
	 Challenge Program); UA = Urinalysis Testing 
	 A = Appearance; AD = Administrative Decision; AR = Annual Review; CR = Case Review; EC = Executive Clemency;  
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	 3027568 MORALES, Francisco  JR   Sexual Assault 6/10/2020 A 
	 Disposition: Parole denied. AR 7-2024. Complete SOPII. Maintain clear conduct. Request a reappearance if you  
	 complete SOPII before 7 2024. Reasons for denial include Need for risk reduction programming;  
	 Nature and/or severity of offense(s); Poor Institutional Conduct. 
	 26521 MORRISON, Percy   Aggravated Assault 8/22/2021 A 
	 Disposition: Waived (Conduct) 
	 3026413 MOSBY, John  Thurlow Sexual Assault; Assault on a Peace  11/9/2021 A 
	 Officer 
	 Disposition: Waived (Conduct) 
	 2134787 NAVA, Mario  Baudelio Criminal Endangerment -2 cts (RSS);  7/19/2022 A 
	 Burglary (RSS)(RSS); CPODD 
	 Disposition: Case continued.  Request an appearance with 120 days of clear conduct. 
	 3013357 NELSON, Shelly  Nicole A 
	 Disposition: Parole upon successful completion of a PRC to an approved DOC plan to the highest level of  
	 supervision as deemed necessary by PO. Complete recommended CD treatment at a PRC. Regular  
	 Chemical Dependency Counseling/Aftercare; Restricted from drugs/alcohol, recreational marijuana  
	 or participating in any medical marijuana program; Restricted from entering any place where  
	 gambling takes place; Shall not enter any place where intoxicants are the chief item of sale; Comply  
	 with court-ordered conditions; Maintain employment. 
	 3026887 NELSON, Cash   Robbery; Burglary 10/11/2020 A 
	 Disposition: Parole denied.  Pass to discharge. Reasons for denial: Multiple offenses; Nature and/or severity of  
	 offense(s);  Parole at this time would diminish seriousness of the offense; Poor history on  
	 supervision; Poor Institutional Conduct. 
	 2002120 NETTLETON, Robert  Joseph Theft; Criminal Poss W/ Intent to Dist 7/8/2022 A 
	 Disposition: Case continued.  Request an appearance with 120 days of clear conduct. 
	 2109117 NORRIS, Cory   CPODD; intimidation; intimidation 9/11/2019 A 
	 Disposition: Waived (need more time in pre-release) 
	 2109720 NORUNNER, Johna  Jean Escape 3/7/2022 A 
	 Disposition: Waived (Conduct) 
	 Crimes: UODW = Use of Dangerous Weapon; SIWC = Sexual Intercourse without Consent; CPODD = Criminal Possession of  
	  Dangerous 
	 Dispositions: Drugs; CSODD = Criminal Sale of Dangerous Drugs; PFO = Persistent Felony Offender 
	  CD/CDC = Chemical Dependency Counseling; MH = Mental Health Counseling; CP && R = Cognitive Principles &&  
	  Restructuring;  
	 Hearing Types: SOP = Sex Offender Program; TSCTC/ICP = Boot Camp (Treasure State Correctional Training Center/Intensive  
	 Challenge Program); UA = Urinalysis Testing 
	 A = Appearance; AD = Administrative Decision; AR = Annual Review; CR = Case Review; EC = Executive Clemency;  
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	 2100050 ORR, David  Jonathon Arson (RSS); Aggravated Assault;  12/22/2014 A 
	 CPODD w/Intent to Distribute;  
	 Tampering w/or Fabrication Physical  
	 Evidence, Conspiracy, Criminal Dist of 
	 Dangerous drugs. 
	 Disposition: Parole denied. Reappear 7-2023. Reasons for denial include: Nature and/or severity of offense(s);  
	 Poor history on supervision; Parole at this time would diminish seriousness of the offense; Strong  
	 Objection from Criminal Justice Agencies. 
	 3029424 OSCAR, Rayann  Lynn CPODD; CPODD; Theft 4/21/2022 A 
	 Disposition: Waived (Conduct) 
	 35847 OVE, Leif  Elliot Jr. Burglary (RSS)(RSS)(disch); Issuing a 5/25/2020 A 
	  Bad Check(RSS); Bailjumping(RSS);  
	 Criminal Endangerment (RSS) 
	 Disposition: Case continued.  Request an appearance with 120 days of clear conduct. 
	 3024527 OVITT, ETHAN   DUI; Criminal Endangerment 1/26/1991 A 
	 Disposition: Parole upon successful completion of CCP skills and a PRC as an extended stay or inmate worker to  
	 an approved DOC plan. Complete 2.1 CD treatment and batterers intervention at a PRC. Highest level of 
	 supervision as deemed necessary by PO. Comply with court-ordered conditions, to include  
	 restitution; Regular Chemical Dependency Counseling/Aftercare; Restricted from drugs/alcohol,  
	 recreational marijuana or participating in any medical marijuana program; Restricted from entering  
	 any place where gambling takes place; Shall not enter any place where intoxicants are the chief item  
	 of sale; Maintain employment; Regular Mental Health Counseling/Aftercare to include medication  
	 management. No contact with the victim or victim's family. 
	 2057669 PALIGA, Robert  Andrew Theft as PFO -3cts; Criminal Mischief  8/12/2020 RcH 
	 as PFO; Burglary as PFO; Theft;  
	 Burglary; Theft; Burglary; Burglary 
	 Disposition: Parole rescinded due to not being accepted by a PRC. Parole to an approved DOC plan to include  
	 semi restrictive housing only as well as ISP. Must remain at semi restrictive housing until further  
	 notice by PO and semi restrictive housing. Complete recommended CD treatment in the community.  
	 Comply with court-ordered conditions, to include restitution; Obtain employment within 30 days of  
	 release; Regular Chemical Dependency Counseling/Aftercare; Restricted from drugs/alcohol,  
	 recreational marijuana or participating in any medical marijuana program; Restricted from entering  
	 any place where gambling takes place; Shall not enter any place where intoxicants are the chief item  
	 of sale; Parole to ISP - comply with all rules and conditions of the program. 
	 3029324 PARHAM, Andrew  Leroy Escape A 
	 Disposition: Parole denied. Reappear 7-2023. Maintain clear conduct. Resolve pending criminal charges.  
	 Complete victims impact and anger management when it becomes available. Reasons for denial  
	 include: Need for risk reduction programming; Poor Institutional Conduct; Nature and/or severity of  
	 offense(s); Parole at this time would diminish seriousness of the offense. 
	 Crimes: UODW = Use of Dangerous Weapon; SIWC = Sexual Intercourse without Consent; CPODD = Criminal Possession of  
	  Dangerous 
	 Dispositions: Drugs; CSODD = Criminal Sale of Dangerous Drugs; PFO = Persistent Felony Offender 
	  CD/CDC = Chemical Dependency Counseling; MH = Mental Health Counseling; CP && R = Cognitive Principles &&  
	  Restructuring;  
	 Hearing Types: SOP = Sex Offender Program; TSCTC/ICP = Boot Camp (Treasure State Correctional Training Center/Intensive  
	 Challenge Program); UA = Urinalysis Testing 
	 A = Appearance; AD = Administrative Decision; AR = Annual Review; CR = Case Review; EC = Executive Clemency;  
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	 2127993 PASZEK, Debbie  Rae Negligent Vehicular Assault; Criminal  5/8/2016 A 
	 Endangerment; DUI 
	 Disposition: Parole to an approved DOC plan to include an interstate to ID only. Obtain employment within 30 days  
	 of release and do not change employment without permission from PO; Regular Chemical  
	 Dependency Counseling/Aftercare; Regular Mental Health Counseling/Aftercare; Restricted from  
	 drugs/alcohol, recreational marijuana or participating in any medical marijuana program; Restricted  
	 from entering any place where gambling takes place; Shall not enter any place where intoxicants are  
	 the chief item of sale; Comply with other states court ordered conditions; Restricted from operating a  
	 motor vehicle while on parole; Comply with court-ordered conditions. 
	 21984 PEASE, Bernard  Jr. Deliberate Homicide; UODW 9/20/2004 AR-A 
	 Disposition: Parole denied. Set for reappearance November 2022.  Pending reappearance, Board is requesting  
	 DOC conduct an Updated SRT and Updated MH assessment. 
	 2058455 PECK, John  Michael Criminal Endangerment 11/25/2019 A 
	 Disposition: Parole granted upon Pre-Release Inmate Worker/Extended Stay Resident, to approved DOC plan to  
	 include highest level of supervision plan deemed appropriate by DOC.; Comply with court-ordered  
	 conditions, to include restitution; Obtain employment within 30 days of release; Regular Chemical  
	 Dependency Counseling/Aftercare; Regular Mental Health Counseling/Aftercare; Restricted from  
	 drugs/alcohol, recreational marijuana or participating in any medical marijuana program; Restricted  
	 from entering any place where gambling takes place; Shall not enter any place where intoxicants are  
	 the chief item of sale. 
	 3015813 PEDERSEN, Autree  Aniel Assault w/ a weapon, CPODD,  1/17/2022 A 
	 Criminal Endangerment, Assault w/ a  
	 weapon, Sexual Intercourse w/o  
	 consent 
	 Disposition: Parole denied. Reappear 7-2024. Resolve pending criminal charges in Cascade County. Maintain  
	 clear conduct for an extended period of time. Participate in anger management, victim impact and  
	 current recommended cognitive based program when it becomes available. Reasons for denial  
	 include: Strong Objection from Criminal Justice Agencies; Need for risk reduction programming; Poor  
	 Institutional Conduct; Nature and/or severity of offense(s); Multiple offenses. 
	 31587 PELTIER, Thomas  Gene Assault on a Peace Officer; Criminal  6/30/2025 AR 
	 Endangerment; DUI as a persistent  
	 felony offender; DUI  ***STF**** 
	 Disposition: Sentence commencement denied.  Reappear 07-2023. You are encouraged to participate in any risk  
	 reduction programming available. Reasons for denial include: Previous criminal history; Multiple  
	 offenses; Need for risk reduction programming. 
	 Crimes: UODW = Use of Dangerous Weapon; SIWC = Sexual Intercourse without Consent; CPODD = Criminal Possession of  
	  Dangerous 
	 Dispositions: Drugs; CSODD = Criminal Sale of Dangerous Drugs; PFO = Persistent Felony Offender 
	  CD/CDC = Chemical Dependency Counseling; MH = Mental Health Counseling; CP && R = Cognitive Principles &&  
	  Restructuring;  
	 Hearing Types: SOP = Sex Offender Program; TSCTC/ICP = Boot Camp (Treasure State Correctional Training Center/Intensive  
	 Challenge Program); UA = Urinalysis Testing 
	 A = Appearance; AD = Administrative Decision; AR = Annual Review; CR = Case Review; EC = Executive Clemency;  
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	 3017339 PETERS, Tristen  Jay Aggravated Assault; Use of a  5/14/2020 A 
	 Dangerous Weapon 
	 Disposition: Parole upon successful completion of a PRC and a mental health evaluation to an approved DOC  
	 plan to include the highest level of supervision and ETSS. Regular Chemical Dependency  
	 Counseling/Aftercare as deemed necessary by PO; Regular Mental Health Counseling/Aftercare as  
	 deemed necessary by PO; Restricted from drugs/alcohol, recreational marijuana or participating in  
	 any medical marijuana program; Restricted from entering any place where gambling takes place;  
	 Shall not enter any place where intoxicants are the chief item of sale; Comply with court-ordered  
	 conditions, to include restitution; Maintain employment. 
	 3017339 PETERS, Tristen  Jay Aggravated Assault; Use of a  5/14/2020 A 
	 Dangerous Weapon 
	 Disposition: Parole upon successful completion of a PRC and a mental health evaluation to an approved DOC  
	 plan to include the highest level of supervision and ETSS. Regular Chemical Dependency  
	 Counseling/Aftercare as deemed necessary by PO; Regular Mental Health Counseling/Aftercare as  
	 deemed necessary by PO; Restricted from drugs/alcohol, recreational marijuana or participating in  
	 any medical marijuana program; Restricted from entering any place where gambling takes place;  
	 Shall not enter any place where intoxicants are the chief item of sale; Comply with court-ordered  
	 conditions, to include restitution; Maintain employment. 
	 3017027 PETERSON, Timothy  Edward Sexual Assault -2cts 9/6/2019 A 
	 Disposition: Parole denied. Reappear 7-2024. Reasons for denial include Multiple offenses; Nature and/or  
	 severity of offense(s); Repeat Sexual Offenses; Strong Objection from Criminal Justice Agencies;  
	 Strong Objection from Citizenry; Need for structured reentry plan; Parole at this time would diminish  
	 seriousness of the offense. 
	 35140 PISANO, Michael  Thomas DUI (RSS)(RSS); CPODD Escape 11/17/2020 RcH 
	 Disposition: Parole rescinded due to being terminated from a PRC. Parole denied. Reappear 7-2023. Obtain  
	 anger management, any available risk reduction programming and maintain clear conduct. 
	 36117 PLUMLEY, Randy  Lee Attempted Assault on a Peace Officer 6/24/2021 A 
	 Disposition: Parole revoked. No dead time. Reappear 1-2023. Obtain an updated CD evaluation. Continue working 
	  with MH services. Violations include Laws and conduct. 
	 2025069 PRATHER, Bryan  Lane Negligent Homicide (RSS); DUI, 4th 5/24/2018 A 
	 Disposition: Parole denied. Reappear 07-2023. Complete CD recommendation, complete a program that  
	 addresses criminal thoughts and behaviors if becomes available and continue working with mental  
	 health.  Reasons for denial include Parole at this time would diminish seriousness of the offense;  
	 Pattern of similar offense(s); Poor history on supervision. 
	 Crimes: UODW = Use of Dangerous Weapon; SIWC = Sexual Intercourse without Consent; CPODD = Criminal Possesion of  
	  Dangerous 
	 Dispositions: Drugs; CSODD = Criminal Sale of Dangerous Drugs; PFO = Persistent Felony Offender 
	  CD/CDC = Chemical Dependency Counseling; MH = Mental Health Counseling; CP && R = Cognitive Principles &&  
	  Restructuring;  
	 Hearing Types: SOP = Sex Offender Program; TSCTC/ICP = Boot Camp (Treasure State Correctional Training Center/Intensive  
	 Challenge Program); UA = Urinalysis Testing 
	 A = Appearance; AD = Administrative Decision; AR = Annual Review; CR = Case Review; EC = Executive Clemency;  
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	 3014407 PRZESPOLEWSKI, Jody   4/29/2020 A 
	 Disposition: Parole to an approved DOC plan to include an interstate to WA only to the highest level of supervision  
	 as deemed necessary.  Obtain employment within 30 days of release: Regular Chemical  
	 Dependency Counseling/Aftercare; Restricted from drugs/alcohol, recreational marijuana or  
	 participating in any medical marijuana program; Restricted from entering any place where gambling  
	 takes place; Shall not enter any place where intoxicants are the chief item of sale; Regular Mental  
	 Health Counseling/Aftercare to include medication management; Comply with other states court  
	 ordered conditions; Comply with court-ordered conditions. 
	 2034253 RATY, Joshua   Theft; theft 9/2/2022 
	 Disposition: Case continued - In Jail 
	 3014556 REBER, Darrin  Leland CPODD w/ Intent to Distribute;  12/21/2020 A 
	 CPODD w/ intent to Distribute;  
	 CPODD w/intent to Distribute 
	 Disposition: Parole granted to a DOC approved plan to include highest level of supervision deemed appropriate by 
	  DOC to approved plan. Comply with court-ordered conditions; Obtain employment within 30 days of  
	 release; Regular Chemical Dependency Counseling/Aftercare; Regular Mental Health  
	 Counseling/Aftercare; Restricted from drugs/alcohol, recreational marijuana or participating in any  
	 medical marijuana program; Restricted from entering any place where gambling takes place; Shall  
	 not enter any place where intoxicants are the chief item of sale. 
	 3008988 REED, Travis  James Burglary; Theft; Escape 3/10/2020 A 
	 Disposition: Parole revoked. No dead time. Reappear 7-2023. Avail yourself to any available programming. Obtain 
	  an updated CD evaluation. Work with medical staff should you have medical needs. Violations  
	 include: Laws and Conduct, travel. 
	 3026196 REIDEL, Taylor  Leigh Aggravated Burg By Acct; Tampering w 6/6/2022 A 
	  Witnesses & Informants; Assault w a  
	 Weapon 
	 Disposition: Waived (Conduct) 
	 19582 ROBUCK, Clayton  Kenneth Theft - 4cts; Alerting Identification  3/22/2022 A 
	 Number; Tampering/Fabricating  
	 Evidence; Tampering w Public  
	 Records or Info; Theft; Theft 
	 Disposition: Parole denied. Reappear 7-2023. Reasons for denial include: Nature and/or severity of offense(s);  
	 Pattern of similar offense(s); Multiple offenses; Parole at this time would diminish seriousness of the  
	 offense. 
	 3007859 RODRIGUEZ, Thomas  L. Assault with a Weapon, Assault on a  3/2/2022 A 
	 peace officer 
	 Disposition: Parole denied. Pass to discharge. 
	 Crimes: UODW = Use of Dangerous Weapon; SIWC = Sexual Intercourse without Consent; CPODD = Criminal Possesion of  
	  Dangerous 
	 Dispositions: Drugs; CSODD = Criminal Sale of Dangerous Drugs; PFO = Persistent Felony Offender 
	  CD/CDC = Chemical Dependency Counseling; MH = Mental Health Counseling; CP && R = Cognitive Principles &&  
	  Restructuring;  
	 Hearing Types: SOP = Sex Offender Program; TSCTC/ICP = Boot Camp (Treasure State Correctional Training Center/Intensive  
	 Challenge Program); UA = Urinalysis Testing 
	 A = Appearance; AD = Administrative Decision; AR = Annual Review; CR = Case Review; EC = Executive Clemency;  
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	 3029546 ROSENZWEIG, Natasha   Assault on a Minor 5/21/2021 A 
	 Disposition: Parole denied. AR 7-2023. Continue working with MH. Complete a cognitive based program that  
	 assists with criminal thoughts and behaviors. Complete victim impact and a parenting course if it  
	 becomes available. Reasons for denial include: Nature and/or severity of offense(s); Strong Objection 
	 from Criminal Justice Agencies; Previous criminal history. 
	 2057089 ROUBIDEAUX, Thomas  Lee CPODD, CPODD 10/25/2004 AD-COD 
	 Disposition: The Bd approves the following:  Removes the condition of "extended stay/inmate worker", but leaves  
	 pre-release imposed.  All other conditions remain imposed. 
	 3009015 RUPERT, Thomas  William Burglary; Robbery 11/5/2019 A 
	 Disposition: Waived (Conduct) 
	 3028683 SADDLER, Fabian  Joel Conspiracy to Commit Burglary,  5/14/2021 A 
	 Burglary 
	 Disposition: Parole after successful completion of 3.5 CD treatment and victim impact to an approved DOC plan to  
	 include the highest level of supervision deemed necessary by PO. Comply with court-ordered  
	 conditions, to include restitution; Obtain employment within 30 days of release; Regular Chemical  
	 Dependency Counseling/Aftercare; Restricted from drugs/alcohol, recreational marijuana or  
	 participating in any medical marijuana program; Restricted from entering any place where gambling  
	 takes place; Shall not enter any place where intoxicants are the chief item of sale. 
	 3028683 SADDLER, Fabian  Joel Conspiracy to Commit Burglary,  5/14/2021 A 
	 Burglary 
	 Disposition: Parole denied. Reappear in 07-2022. Reasons for denial include nature and severity of offense,  
	 multiple offenses, need for risk reduction program. Complete recommended programs and endorsed 
	  for victim impact program. 
	 47415 SANCHEY, John  R. Mitigated Deliberate Homicide;  11/16/2006 A 
	 UODW; Tampering with or Fabricating 
	  Physical Evidence 
	 Disposition: Parole upon successful completion of a PRC to an approved DOC plan to include semi restrictive  
	 housing only. Must stay at semi restrictive housing until further notice by housing staff and PO. Parole  
	 the highest level of supervision available.  ETSS for a period of time deemed necessary by PO.  
	 Comply with court-ordered conditions, to include restitution; Obtain employment within 30 days of  
	 release; Regular Chemical Dependency Counseling/Aftercare if deemed necessary by PO; Regular  
	 Mental Health Counseling/Aftercare if deemed necessary by PO; Restricted from drugs/alcohol,  
	 recreational marijuana or participating in any medical marijuana program; Restricted from entering  
	 any place where gambling takes place; Shall not enter any place where intoxicants are the chief item  
	 3010237 SANCHEZ, Carlos Jr   Robbery 7/28/2018 A 
	 Disposition: Parole denied. Reappear 7-2023. Maintain clear conduct. Make reasonable efforts to resolve pending  
	 criminal charges. Reasons for denial include: Nature and/or severity of offense(s); Poor history in  
	 community placement; Need for risk reduction programming; Multiple offenses. 
	 Crimes: UODW = Use of Dangerous Weapon; SIWC = Sexual Intercourse without Consent; CPODD = Criminal Possession of  
	  Dangerous 
	 Dispositions: Drugs; CSODD = Criminal Sale of Dangerous Drugs; PFO = Persistent Felony Offender 
	  CD/CDC = Chemical Dependency Counseling; MH = Mental Health Counseling; CP && R = Cognitive Principles &&  
	  Restructuring;  
	 Hearing Types: SOP = Sex Offender Program; TSCTC/ICP = Boot Camp (Treasure State Correctional Training Center/Intensive  
	 Challenge Program); UA = Urinalysis Testing 
	 A = Appearance; AD = Administrative Decision; AR = Annual Review; CR = Case Review; EC = Executive Clemency;  
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	 2065681 SANDOVAL, Benny  Phillip Stalking; Criminal Endangerment;  6/17/2020 A 
	 Failure to Register 
	 Disposition: Parole upon successful completion of a PRC to an approved DOC plan to include the highest level of  
	 supervision. Complete batterers intervention/DV course and a cognitive based program at a PRC.  
	 Regular Chemical Dependency Counseling/Aftercare as deemed appropriate by PO; Restricted from  
	 drugs/alcohol, recreational marijuana or participating in any medical marijuana program; Restricted  
	 from entering any place where gambling takes place; Shall not enter any place where intoxicants are  
	 the chief item of sale; Maintain employment; Comply with court-ordered conditions; Regular Mental  
	 Health Counseling/Aftercare to include medication management; No contact with the victim or victim's  
	 3004415 SANGRET, Richard   Burglary - 2cts; Robbery - 3cts,  9/4/2020 A 
	 Assault w/ A weapon 
	 Disposition: Case continued. Request to see the Board when you get out of MDIU. 
	 3009114 SATTLER, Stephan  Eli Assault on a Minor (RDS) 9/29/2021 A 
	 Disposition: Parole upon completion of his current 3.5 treatment and cognitive based programming to PRC as an  
	 extended stay/inmate worker. While at PRC, participate in recommended chemical dependency  
	 treatment; Cognitive Based Programing, mental health treatment to include medication management. 
	 Upon completion of PRC parole to a to DOC approved plan to include the highest level of supervision 
	 as recommended by DOC. Complete Recommended Chemical Dependency Treatment; Comply  
	 with court-ordered conditions to include restitution; Obtain employment within 30 days of release;  
	 Regular Chemical Dependency Counseling/Aftercare; Regular Mental Health Counseling/Aftercare to  
	 include medication management; Restricted from drugs/alcohol, recreational marijuana or  
	 participating in any medical marijuana program; Restricted from entering any place where gambling  
	 takes place; Shall not enter any place where intoxicants are the chief item of sale. Restricted from  
	 operating a motor vehicle while on Parole. 
	 2016875 SCHUCK, Matthew  Lee CPODD; CPODD; Theft; CPODD;  7/19/2022 A 
	 Disposition: Case continued.  Request an appearance with 120 days of clear conduct. 
	 3026800 SEASTRUNK, Marvin  Philipp Criminal Endangerment, Use of a  9/28/2021 A 
	 Weapon, CPODD W/Intent to  
	 Disposition: Waived (Wanted more clear conduct) 
	 3015681 SEGUSS, Kasey  Alexander Accountability to Burglary 1/6/2022 A 
	 Disposition: Parole upon completion of PRC to an approved DOC to plan to include the highest level of  
	 supervision as deemed appropriate by DOC. Comply with court-ordered conditions; Obtain  
	 employment within 30 days of release; Regular Chemical Dependency Counseling/Aftercare; Regular 
	 Mental Health Counseling/Aftercare to include medication management; Restricted from  
	 drugs/alcohol, recreational marijuana or participating in any medical marijuana program; Restricted  
	 from entering any place where gambling takes place; Shall not enter any place where intoxicants are  
	 3000628 SHEEHAN, Lawrence  John Jr Incest; Issuing a Bad Check 7/29/2012 A 
	 Disposition: Parole to federal detainer. 
	 Crimes: UODW = Use of Dangerous Weapon; SIWC = Sexual Intercourse without Consent; CPODD = Criminal Possession of  
	  Dangerous 
	 Dispositions: Drugs; CSODD = Criminal Sale of Dangerous Drugs; PFO = Persistent Felony Offender 
	  CD/CDC = Chemical Dependency Counseling; MH = Mental Health Counseling; CP && R = Cognitive Principles &&  
	  Restructuring;  
	 Hearing Types: SOP = Sex Offender Program; TSCTC/ICP = Boot Camp (Treasure State Correctional Training Center/Intensive  
	 Challenge Program); UA = Urinalysis Testing 
	 A = Appearance; AD = Administrative Decision; AR = Annual Review; CR = Case Review; EC = Executive Clemency;  
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	 2065125 SHERBONDY, Eugene   Trafficking of Persons, Tampering w/  9/3/2022 A 
	 Witnesses and Informants 
	 Disposition: Waived (Must complete SOP I and II) 
	 2058922 SMITH, Joshua  Roy Assault on a peace officer; Assault on  9/12/2022 A 
	 a peace officer 
	 Disposition: Case continued.  Request an appearance with 120 days of clear conduct. 
	 2121679 SMITH, Athena  Lynn Assault on a peace officer; Criminal  A 
	 endangerment; Criminal  
	 Endangerment; Criminal mischief  
	 ;Burglary (All awaiting judgment ) 
	 Disposition: Waived (programming and personal goals are incomplete) 
	 35483 SODERBERG, Travis  Bridger Burglary; Forgery; Criminal  5/8/2015 A 
	 Endangerment 
	 Disposition: Waived (can not see the Board at MDIU) 
	 3028112 SOLIS, Jarrod   PFMA (RDS); PFMA 8/8/2022 AD-COD 
	 Disposition: Based on updated CD treatment evaluation, BOPP finds good cause to amend 6-8-2022 parole  
	 disposition as follows: 
	 - Remove requirement for completion of level 3.5 CD treatment prior to PRC.  
	 - Add requirement for completion of level 2.1 IOP CD treatment while at PRC. 
	 All other conditions of 6-8-2022 disposition remain in effect. 
	 36142 SPENCER, Kirk  Wayne SIWOC 3/2/2013 A 
	 Disposition: Parole to an approved DOC plan to the highest level of supervision-including GPS monitoring. Needs  
	 an acceptance by an SO provider prior to paroling. Complete victim impact in the community. Obtain  
	 employment within 30 days of release; Regular Chemical Dependency Counseling/Aftercare;  
	 Restricted from drugs/alcohol, recreational marijuana or participating in any medical marijuana  
	 program; Restricted from entering any place where gambling takes place; Shall not enter any place  
	 where intoxicants are the chief item of sale; Comply with court-ordered conditions; Participation in  
	 ETSS program where available; Regular Mental Health Counseling/Aftercare to include medication  
	 management; Regular Sex Offender Counseling; Comply with conditions set forth from treating  
	 2067309 SPINKS, Brian  Joseph Violation of a Protection Order as a PFO 3/29/2016 PV 
	 Disposition: Parole revoked. No dead time. Complete an updated CD assessment. Parole upon successful  
	 completion of recommended CD treatment. If it's less than 3.5 CD treatment he can do treatment in  
	 the community. Needs a 120 day of clear conduct (beginning from July 6, 2022) before paroling.   
	 Obtain employment within 30 days of release; Regular Chemical Dependency Counseling/Aftercare  
	 as deemed necessary by PO; Regular Mental Health Counseling/Aftercare as deemed necessary by  
	 PO; Restricted from drugs/alcohol, recreational marijuana or participating in any medical marijuana  
	 program; Restricted from entering any place where gambling takes place; Shall not enter any place  
	 where intoxicants are the chief item of sale; Comply with court-ordered conditions. Violations include:  
	 Crimes: UODW = Use of Dangerous Weapon; SIWC = Sexual Intercourse without Consent; CPODD = Criminal Possession of  
	  Dangerous 
	 Dispositions: Drugs; CSODD = Criminal Sale of Dangerous Drugs; PFO = Persistent Felony Offender 
	  CD/CDC = Chemical Dependency Counseling; MH = Mental Health Counseling; CP && R = Cognitive Principles &&  
	  Restructuring;  
	 Hearing Types: SOP = Sex Offender Program; TSCTC/ICP = Boot Camp (Treasure State Correctional Training Center/Intensive  
	 Challenge Program); UA = Urinalysis Testing 
	 A = Appearance; AD = Administrative Decision; AR = Annual Review; CR = Case Review; EC = Executive Clemency;  
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	 3015748 SPOTTED BEAR, Carlene  Gail Theft; CPODD 7/5/2022 A 
	 Disposition: Waived (Conduct) 
	 2156556 STALLWORTH, Anthony   Aggravated Assault (RSS);  10/13/2021 A 
	 (Discharged) - PFMA; tampering  
	 w/witness or informants; PFMA as a  
	 PFO; tampering w/witness or  
	 informants 
	 Disposition: Parole denied.  Reappear 7-2023.  Reasons for denial include Pattern of similar offenses; Nature  
	 and/or severity of offense(s); Need for risk reduction programming; Need for structured reentry plan;  
	 Parole at this time would diminish seriousness of the offense; Poor history on supervision; Poor  
	 Institutional Conduct. 
	 3025073 STEARNS, Sade   CPODD 4/8/2020 A 
	 Disposition: Parole upon completion of 3.5 CD treatment and a PRC to an approved DOC plan to the include the  
	 highest level of supervision as deemed necessary by PO. While at the PRC center participate in CD  
	 and MH treatment (including medication management). Regular Chemical Dependency  
	 Counseling/Aftercare; Restricted from drugs/alcohol, recreational marijuana or participating in any  
	 medical marijuana program; Restricted from entering any place where gambling takes place; Shall  
	 not enter any place where intoxicants are the chief item of sale; Comply with other states court  
	 ordered conditions; Maintain employment; Regular Mental Health Counseling/Aftercare to include  
	 3020756 STORNI, Duncan   Theft; escape 12/10/2019 A 
	 Disposition: Waived (Conduct) 
	 3026721 STROMBERG, Lance   Criminal Endangerment 5/28/2020 A 
	 Disposition: Case continued.  Request an appearance with 120 days of clear conduct. 
	 3027004 SUTHERLAND, Daniel  Thomas Criminal Endangerment 7/14/2020 A 
	 Disposition: Parole denied. Reappear 7-2023. Enter into any type of SO treatment available. Complete an updated  
	 CD evaluation and follow all recommendations. Reasons for denial include: Nature and/or severity of  
	 offense(s); Need for risk reduction programming; Need for structured reentry plan. 
	 3011415 SWANK, Duane  Jr. Robbery (RSS) 11/1/2021 A 
	 Disposition: Parole after successful completion of 3.5 CD treatment and a PRC to an approved DOC plan. Highest 
	  level of supervision as deemed necessary by PO. Complete a cognitive based program at a PRC.   
	 Regular Chemical Dependency Counseling/Aftercare as deemed necessary by PO; Restricted from  
	 drugs/alcohol, recreational marijuana or participating in any medical marijuana program; Restricted  
	 from entering any place where gambling takes place; Shall not enter any place where intoxicants are  
	 the chief item of sale; Maintain employment; Regular Mental Health Counseling/Aftercare to include  
	 medication management; Comply with court-ordered conditions. 
	 3024920 SZKUTNIK, Robert  Allen Robbery, CPODD 7/16/2019 RcH 
	 Disposition: The Bd finds that institutional misconduct occurred. No action taken to rescind parole.  The Bd  
	 imposes a 120-day clear conduct sanction; clear conduct sanction beginning from June 22, 2022. All  
	 previous conditions imposed. 
	 Crimes: UODW = Use of Dangerous Weapon; SIWC = Sexual Intercourse without Consent; CPODD = Criminal Possession of  
	  Dangerous 
	 Dispositions: Drugs; CSODD = Criminal Sale of Dangerous Drugs; PFO = Persistent Felony Offender 
	  CD/CDC = Chemical Dependency Counseling; MH = Mental Health Counseling; CP && R = Cognitive Principles &&  
	  Restructuring;  
	 Hearing Types: SOP = Sex Offender Program; TSCTC/ICP = Boot Camp (Treasure State Correctional Training Center/Intensive  
	 Challenge Program); UA = Urinalysis Testing 
	 A = Appearance; AD = Administrative Decision; AR = Annual Review; CR = Case Review; EC = Executive Clemency;  
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	 41117 TEMPLE, Brian  John Fraudulently Obtaining Dangerous  9/27/2021 A 
	 Drugs(disch); Assault on a Peace  
	 Officer (RSS); Theft(disch); Theft as  
	 PFO; CPODD as PFO; Tampering  
	 w/Witnesses & Informants as PFO 
	 Disposition: Waived (Not enough time in pre-release) 
	 3009867 TEMPLE, Rhye   Assault w/ a weapon, Theft, Theft 12/30/2020 AR 
	 Disposition: Parole denied. Reappear 7-2023. Complete recommended programming. Reasons for denial  
	 include: Nature and/or severity of offense(s); Multiple offenses; Need for risk reduction programming;  
	 Need for structured reentry plan. 
	 3021051 TEVYAW, Kenon   Criminal Endangerment 3/21/2019 A 
	 Disposition: Case continued until 10-2022. Does not have clear conduct. 
	 3006408 THE BOY, Justin  R. SIWOC (RSS)(RSS); Persons  3/9/2021 A 
	 required to Register 
	 Disposition: Waived (Conduct) 
	 3011994 TIGHE, Dustin   Assault on peace officer 5/27/2020 A 
	 Disposition: Waived (Conduct) 
	 3004866 TILLETT, Robert  James Assault on a Peace Officer - 2cts 3/2/2020 A 
	 Disposition: Waived (Conduct) 
	 3026259 TRINE, Kenny   Strangulation of Partner or Family  9/19/2020 A 
	 Member; Failure to Register as a  
	 Violent Offender; Criminal  
	 Endangerment 
	 Disposition: Case continued.  Request an appearance with 120 days of clear conduct. 
	 2136950 TURK, Casey  Lee CPODD; Theft; Escape; Burglary 6/1/2022 A 
	 Disposition: Parole upon completion of CCP skills group to an approved DOC approved to the Hope Center only.  
	 Must complete 3.1 CD treatment at the Hope Center. Must remain at the Hope Center until further  
	 notice by Hope Center staff and PO. Comply with court-ordered conditions, to include restitution;  
	 Obtain employment within 30 days of release; Regular Chemical Dependency Counseling/Aftercare;  
	 Regular Mental Health Counseling/Aftercare; Restricted from drugs/alcohol, recreational marijuana or 
	  participating in any medical marijuana program; Restricted from entering any place where gambling  
	 takes place; Shall not enter any place where intoxicants are the chief item of sale. 
	 3031170 VAIRA, Thomas   Attempted burglary; CPODD 7/31/2022 A 
	 Disposition: Waived (Not ready) 
	 3020110 VALENCIA, Francisco   Assault w/ a weapon 9/26/2022 A 
	 Disposition: Case continued.  Request an appearance with 120 days of clear conduct. 
	 Crimes: UODW = Use of Dangerous Weapon; SIWC = Sexual Intercourse without Consent; CPODD = Criminal Possession of  
	  Dangerous 
	 Dispositions: Drugs; CSODD = Criminal Sale of Dangerous Drugs; PFO = Persistent Felony Offender 
	  CD/CDC = Chemical Dependency Counseling; MH = Mental Health Counseling; CP && R = Cognitive Principles &&  
	  Restructuring;  
	 Hearing Types: SOP = Sex Offender Program; TSCTC/ICP = Boot Camp (Treasure State Correctional Training Center/Intensive  
	 Challenge Program); UA = Urinalysis Testing 
	 A = Appearance; AD = Administrative Decision; AR = Annual Review; CR = Case Review; EC = Executive Clemency;  
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	 3024251 VALLIE, Dominic  Emilio Failure to register as VO, Assault with  10/21/2020 A 
	 a Weapon, Escape 
	 Disposition: Waived (Conduct) 
	 26663 VASKA, Harlan   DUI, 4th offense as PFO 12/21/2019 A 
	 Disposition: Case continued. (Out to court) 
	 3019013 WALKER, James  William Aggravated Assault 11/2/2020 RcH 
	 Disposition: Parole rescinded due to being denied by all PRC's.  Reappear 7-2023. Successfully complete victim  
	 impact and anger management. Return with a structured plan. 
	 3029015 WALSTON, Jeremy   A 
	 Disposition: Case continued. (Can't be seen at MDIU) 
	 2107013 WEBBER, Aaron  Kyle CPODD(RSS); CPODD 2/7/2017 A 
	 Disposition: Parole rescinded due to institutional misconduct. Parole Denied, Reappear 7-2023. Kite board  
	 member Bell if current write up is dissolved. 
	 3027772 WECKESSER, Scott   Theft; Theft 1/10/2021 A 
	 Disposition: Case continued.  Request an appearance with 120 days of clear conduct. 
	 2129097 WEINREBER, Joseph  Raymond CDODD; Theft; Criminal  12/15/2015 AR 
	 Endangerment -2cts; CPODD; Theft;  
	 Theft; CPODD 
	 Disposition: Parole denied. Reappear 1-2023. Apply to a sober living/semi restrictive housing before next parole  
	 hearing. Reasons for denial include: Need for structured reentry plan; Poor history on supervision. 
	 13799 WELLS, George  Clayton Aggravated Assault; Attempted SIWC;  2/8/1994 A 
	 Aggravated Burglary;  
	 PFO(resentenced 4-20-16-disch);  
	 CPODD(disch) 
	 Disposition: Parole denied. AR 7 2025. Complete SOPI and SOPII.  May request reappearance upon successful  
	 completion of SOPII.  Reasons for denial include:  Need for risk reduction programming (and refusal  
	 to seek and obtain such programming; Nature and/or severity of offenses; Multiple offenses; Pattern  
	 of similar offenses; Previous criminal history. 
	 3017960 WHEELER, Isaiah   Assault on a Peace Officer; Attempted  9/21/2021 A 
	 Assault on a Peace Officer; Failing to  
	 Register as a Violent Offender 
	 Disposition: Waived (Conduct) 
	 3029272 WHITE, Matthew  James Theft 7/3/2021 A 
	 Disposition: Waived (Conduct) 
	 Crimes: UODW = Use of Dangerous Weapon; SIWC = Sexual Intercourse without Consent; CPODD = Criminal Possession of  
	  Dangerous 
	 Dispositions: Drugs; CSODD = Criminal Sale of Dangerous Drugs; PFO = Persistent Felony Offender 
	  CD/CDC = Chemical Dependency Counseling; MH = Mental Health Counseling; CP && R = Cognitive Principles &&  
	  Restructuring;  
	 Hearing Types: SOP = Sex Offender Program; TSCTC/ICP = Boot Camp (Treasure State Correctional Training Center/Intensive  
	 Challenge Program); UA = Urinalysis Testing 
	 A = Appearance; AD = Administrative Decision; AR = Annual Review; CR = Case Review; EC = Executive Clemency;  
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	 2019378 WICK, Eric  Arthur Criminal Endangerment (RSS) (RSS), 12/3/2015 AR 
	  CPODD 
	 Disposition: Parole upon successful completion of 3.5 CD treatment and a PRC to an approved DOC plan to  
	 include the highest level of supervision as deemed necessary by PO. Regular Chemical Dependency  
	 Counseling/Aftercare; Regular Mental Health Counseling/Aftercare; Restricted from drugs/alcohol,  
	 recreational marijuana or participating in any medical marijuana program; Restricted from entering  
	 any place where gambling takes place; Shall not enter any place where intoxicants are the chief item  
	 of sale; Comply with other states court ordered conditions; Maintain employment. 
	 3021491 WILEY, Kurt   Criminal mischief 5/31/2021 A 
	 Disposition: Case continued. (Read notes) 
	 28213 WILSON, Nolon  Everett Sexual Assault 9/16/2018 A 
	 Disposition: Waived (Applying for sober living or transitional housing) 
	 3024566 WING, Jordan  Lewis-Patrick Strangulation of a Partner or Family  6/9/2020 A 
	 Member; Escape 
	 Disposition: Parole upon successful completion of a PRC to an approved DOC plan. Complete batterers intervention 
	 and a cognitive based program at a PRC.  Regular Chemical Dependency Counseling/Aftercare;  
	 Restricted from drugs/alcohol, recreational marijuana or participating in any medical marijuana  
	 program; Restricted from entering any place where gambling takes place; Shall not enter any place  
	 where intoxicants are the chief item of sale; Regular Mental Health Counseling/Aftercare to include  
	 medication management; Comply with court-ordered conditions; Maintain employment. 
	 3016642 WITTMAN, Frederick  Leroy SIWC 9/9/2019 A 
	 Disposition: Parole denied. Reappear 7-2023.   Complete SOPIII if it becomes available. Avail yourself to any  
	 cognitive based programming that would address criminal thinking. Continue working with MH.  
	 Maintain clear conduct. Reasons for denial include Pattern of similar offense(s); Nature and/or  
	 severity of offense(s); Poor history in community placement; Poor Institutional Conduct; Strong  
	 Objection from Criminal Justice Agencies; Repeat Sexual Offenses. 
	 3031573 WOOD, Zachariah   Criminal Endangerment; Theft 8/26/2022 A 
	 Disposition: Case continued.  Request an appearance with 120 days of clear conduct. 
	 3000840 WOODALL, Kenneth  Ray CPODD; CPODD 8/14/2014 A 
	 Disposition: Parole upon successful completion of an updated CD evaluation and completion of recommended  
	 treatment to an approved DOC plan to an interstate to NE only.  If less than 3.5 CD treatment is  
	 recommended, can do CD treatment in the community.  Obtain employment within 30 days of release; 
	 Regular Chemical Dependency Counseling/Aftercare; Restricted from drugs/alcohol, recreational  
	 marijuana or participating in any medical marijuana program; Restricted from entering any place  
	 where gambling takes place; Shall not enter any place where intoxicants are the chief item of sale;  
	 Comply with other states court ordered conditions; Comply with court-ordered conditions. 
	 3025483 ZAVALA, Darrion  Lee Sexual Intercourse w/ out Consent 12/8/2019 AR 
	 Disposition: AR case continued. No report received. 
	 Crimes: UODW = Use of Dangerous Weapon; SIWC = Sexual Intercourse without Consent; CPODD = Criminal Possession of  
	  Dangerous 
	 Dispositions: Drugs; CSODD = Criminal Sale of Dangerous Drugs; PFO = Persistent Felony Offender 
	  CD/CDC = Chemical Dependency Counseling; MH = Mental Health Counseling; CP && R = Cognitive Principles &&  
	  Restructuring;  
	 Hearing Types: SOP = Sex Offender Program; TSCTC/ICP = Boot Camp (Treasure State Correctional Training Center/Intensive  
	 Challenge Program); UA = Urinalysis Testing 
	 A = Appearance; AD = Administrative Decision; AR = Annual Review; CR = Case Review; EC = Executive Clemency;  
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